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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
1.0  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
SES Environmental (SES) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the commercial 
property located at 6209 East State Boulevard in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana (herein after referred 
to as the “subject property”).  The assessment was performed for Indy Smoke Time to assess the subject 
property and surrounding properties for recognized environmental conditions or indications of potential 
environmental risk and liability in order to satisfy the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, 
contiguous property owner, or bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability. 
 
In summary, this assessment included the following elements: 
 

• A visual inspection of the subject property and limited observations of surrounding properties, 
• A review of historical land use, 
• A review of regulatory listings, and 
• Interviews with persons potentially knowledgeable concerning subject property conditions. 

 
The subject property is located northwest of the intersection of East State Boulevard and Maplecrest 
Road, approximately 3.5 miles northeast of the City of Fort Wayne central business district.  The subject 
property is irregularly shaped and consists of one parcel containing 0.44 acre.  A one-story commercial 
building is located on the north portion of the subject property.  Access to the subject property is from 
East State Boulevard to the south.  Areas surrounding the building consist of commercial buildings to the 
north, east, and west. A gasoline station and retail buildings are located south beyond East State 
Boulevard. 
 
The subject property was vacant at the time of inspection on June 17, 2022.  The building was most 
recently occupied by Studio Tan, a tanning salon. A customer service desk is located in the south-central 
portion of the building.  Former tanning bed rooms are located in the north and east portions of the 
building.  Restrooms, a laundry room, and a storage room are located in the west portion of the building.  
 
Historical review indicates the subject property was residential from at least 1938 until the existing 
commercial building was constructed in 1978.   The building was occupied by Kinney Shoes from 
approximately 1978 until 1992, Karen’s Kitchen in 1995, and Studio Tan from approximately 2014 until 
2021.  
 
SES identified the following business environmental risks (BERs) Issues associated with the subject 
property during the completion of this Phase I ESA: 
 

• Radon testing was not conducted as a part of this assessment; however, according to the EPA Map of Radon 
Zones in Indiana, the subject property is located in Zone 1, which is an area with a predicted indoor 
screening level of greater than 4 pCi/L (highest potential).   

 
SES did not identify any vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) associated with the subject property during 
the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
SES did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) associated with the 
subject property during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
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SES did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) associated with the 
subject property during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
SES did not identify any recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the subject property 
during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
Based on the findings during the completion of this Phase I ESA, no further environmental subject property 
investigation is warranted at this time. 
 
It is this firm’s professional opinion that all appropriate inquiry has been made into the previous 
ownership and uses of the subject property consistent with good commercial and customary practice in 
an effort to identify potential environmental liabilities.  This summary does not contain all the information 
found in the full report.  The report should be read in its entirety to obtain a more complete understanding 
of the information provided and to aid in any decisions made or actions taken based on this information. 
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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
2.0  INTRODUCTION 
 
SES Environmental (SES) conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the commercial 
property located at 6209 East State Boulevard in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana (herein after referred 
to as the “subject property”).  This report details the Phase I ESA methods and findings. 
 
2.1 Purpose 
 
The purpose of this assessment is to identify, to the extent feasible, recognized environmental conditions 
(RECs) as defined in the ASTM standard as (1) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products 
in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the 
environment; or (3) the presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at the subject 
property at conditions the pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.  
 
Additionally, SES may also identify historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs), controlled 
recognized environmental conditions (CRECs), vapor encroachment conditions (VECs), de minimis 
conditions, business environmental risks (BERs), significant data gaps, Non-ASTM considerations, 
environmental liens, and activity/use limitations in connection with the subject property.  These terms 
are defined in Appendix G. 
 
2.2 Scope of the Assessment 
 
This Phase I ESA was completed in general accordance with USEPA Standards and Practices for All 
Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) and ASTM Standard Practice E1527-21, which define good commercial and 
customary practice.  Completion of this Phase I ESA under these standards is intended to permit the user 
to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or 
bona fide prospective purchaser limitations on CERCLA liability. 
 
The scope of inquiry included a physical site inspection, historical data review, regulatory agency records 
review, and interviews with persons potentially familiar with subject property activities.   

 
2.3 Significant Assumptions 
 
Information collected for this assessment from public files, third-party providers, and through interviews 
is assumed to be complete and accurate.  This information was not independently verified unless actual 
knowledge of subject property conditions or history indicated obvious inconsistencies or errors.   
 
2.4 Limitations and Expectations 
 
Processes, procedures, and methodologies used in acquiring information and recording data for the 
assessment were in accordance with procedures outlined in ASTM E1527-21.  The assessment was 
conducted following generally accepted principles and practices of other consultants conducting similar 
assessments at the same time and in the same geographic area.  Intrusive investigation and sampling were 
not conducted as a part of this assessment. 
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The assessment resulted in no significant exceptions, deviations, or deletions from the ASTM E1527-21 
Standard.  Researched and reviewed information was limited to documentation that was reasonably 
ascertainable and/or practically available from local, State, and Federal government records.  Additional 
limitations are presented in Section 13.0 of this report.  
 
2.5 User Reliance 

This Phase I ESA is confidential and prepared for the sole benefit and exclusive use of Indy Smoke Time 
to fulfill all appropriate inquiry standards with regard to the presence of recognized environmental 
conditions at the subject property.  The referenced entity is hereby authorized to rely on the report 
contents, subject to any stipulated limitations in the report and in the standard terms and conditions of 
the assessment contract.  No other parties shall have reliance rights, unless provided in writing from SES. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
3.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATON 

The ASTM Standard defines User as the party seeking to use Practice E 1527 to complete an environmental 
site assessment of the subject property.  A User may include, without limitation, a potential purchaser of 
the subject property, a potential tenant of the subject property, an owner of the subject property, a 
lender, or a property manager.  The User has specific obligations for completing a successful application 
of this practice as outlined in Section 6 of the ASTM Standard E 1527-21.   
 
In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections offered by the Small Business Liability 
relief and Brownfield’s Revitalization Act of 2001 (if desired), the User must provide certain information 
(if available) included on the User Questionnaire to the Environmental Professional.  Failure to provide 
this information could result in a determination that “all appropriate inquiry” is not complete. 
 
Mr. Janpal Singh, the User of this report, completed a Phase I ESA User Questionnaire.  A copy of the 
questionnaire is presented in Appendix E.  Provided information is summarized in the following sections. 
 
3.1 Title Information 
 
An ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance issued on May 24, 2022 by Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC 
was provided for review.  The title commitment states the subject property is currently owned by SSS 
Investments LLC.  A copy of the title commitment is presented in Appendix E. 
 
3.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

Mr. Singh stated he/she was unaware of any environmental liens, engineering controls, land use 
restrictions, or institutional controls recorded against the subject property under federal, tribal, state or 
local law.  

A review of the title commitment found no records of environmental liens, engineering controls, land use 
restrictions, or institutional controls recorded against the subject property.  However, several City Utilities 
sewer liens were listed for the property. Additionally, SES reviewed the Indiana Institutional Controls 
Registry (Appendix H) and did not identify any institutional controls for the subject property.  
 



 

 

Commercial Property      5     
6209 East State Boulevard 
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46815 
SES Project No.: 2022-692 

3.3 Specialized Knowledge of User 

Mr. Singh did not provide any specialized knowledge or experience related to the subject property or 
nearby properties. 
 
3.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Mr. Singh stated he was not aware of the past uses of the subject property.  He was not aware of any 
chemicals, hazardous substances, or petroleum products that are present or were once present at the 
subject property.  Mr. Singh was not aware of any spills or other releases of chemicals, hazardous 
substances, or petroleum products that have taken place at the subject property, and he was not aware 
of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the subject property.  
 
3.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

Mr. Singh was not aware of any valuation reduction for environmental issues.  
 
3.6 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 
 
According to the User, this Phase I ESA was conducted to satisfy environmental due diligence in 
association with purchasing the subject property.  
 
3.7 Other Provided Information 

No other information was provided for review. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
4.0  SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
4.1: Site Location and Legal Description 
 
The subject property is located at 6209 East State Boulevard in Fort Wayne, Allen County, Indiana.  
Geographically, the subject property is located at approximately 41.1003870 ° north latitude and 
85.0612970° west longitude.  A legal description of the subject property obtained from the ALTA 
Commitment for Title Insurance, is as follows: 
 

BEGINNING on the centerline of East State Boulevard at a point situated 261.5 feet Southwesterly of the 
intersection of said centerline with the East line of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 13 East, Allen 
County, Indiana; thence Southwesterly, on and along the centerline of East State Boulevard, being a regular 
curve to the right having a radius of 1380 feet, an arc distance of 128.28 feet (the chord of which bears S 
58 degrees 27’ W for a distance of 128.24 feet), (bearings in this description are based on a deed bearing 
of N 88 degrees 00’ E for the North lines of said Lots #1 and #2); thence N 10 degrees 54’ W, a distance of 
236.38 feet; thence N 79 degrees 06’ E, a distance of 120.0 feet; thence S 10 degrees 54’ E, a distance of 
191.14 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.592 acres of land. 

 
The elevation of this subject property is approximately 792 feet above mean sea level as shown on the 
Fort Wayne East, Indiana USGS 7.5-Minute Quadrangle Map.  A Topographic Map and Site Area Map are 
presented as Figures 1 and 2, respectively, in Appendix A. 
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4.2: Current Use of the Property 
 
The subject property was vacant at the time of inspection on June 17, 2022.  The building was most 
recently occupied by Studio Tan, a tanning salon.  
 
4.3: Descriptions of Structures, Roads and Other Improvements 
 
The subject property is irregularly shaped and consists of one parcel containing 0.44 acre.  A one-story 
commercial building is located on the north portion of the subject property. The subject property is 
improved with a commercial building containing 4,434 square feet of interior floor space that was 
constructed in 1978.  Access to the site is from East State Boulevard located along the south property 
boundary. 
 
4.4: Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

Properties immediately adjoining to the subject property are described below.  Details and orientations 
of these properties are depicted on the Site Area Map presented in Appendix A. 
 

• Adjoining Property – North: The north adjoining property consists of a former carwash building (6205 East 
State Boulevard). One business, Clean 4 Show, LLC, which details cars, is located in the building.  The remainder 
of the building appears to be vacant.  This property is located topographically downgradient from the subject 
property.  Potential concerns were not observed on this property. 

 
• Adjoining Property – East: The east adjoining property is occupied by a CVS Pharmacy (6279 East State 

Boulevard). This property is located topographically crossgradient from the subject property.  Potential 
concerns were not observed on this property. 

 
• Adjoining Property - South:  East State Boulevard is located to the south with a Marathon gas station and 

convenience store (6230 East State Boulevard) and a commercial building (6222 East State Boulevard) occupied 
by Haviland’s Heavenly Blue-Eyed Dolls and Heidi’s Pet Paradise beyond. This property is located 
topographically downgradient from the subject property.  Underground storage tanks and fuel dispensers are 
located at the Marathon station approximately 100 to 250 feet from the subject property boundary.  

 
• Adjoining Property - West:  The west adjoining property is occupied by Michael’s Flooring (6161 East State 

Boulevard). This property is located topographically crossgradient from the subject property.  Potential 
concerns were not observed on this property. 

 
4.5 Physical Setting 
 
4.5.1 Surface-Water Characteristics 
 
There are no surface water features located at the subject property.  The nearest surface-water features 
to the subject property include Pierson Open Drain located approximately 100 feet northwest, unnamed 
ponds located approximately 700 feet northwest, sewage filter beds located approximately 1 mile south, 
and the Maumee River located approximately 1.25 miles south of the subject property.    
 
Review of a FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) indicates the subject property is located in an area of 
minimal flood hazard (Zone X).  A copy of the FIRM is presented in Appendix H. 
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4.5.2 Published Soil and Geological Characteristics 
 
A United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Custom 
Soil Resource Report for Allen County, Indiana, shows soil beneath the subject property consists of 
Glynwood silt loam, which consists of primarily silt loam and clay.  Details concerning the specific soil types 
identified on the subject property are provided in a custom soil report presented in Appendix H. 
 
Review of a water well log (Appendix H) for a water well formerly located at the subject property (former 
residence) indicates soil in the subject property area generally consists of yellow clay from 0 to 33 feet 
below ground surface (bgs), hardpan from 33 to 69 feet bgs, and gravel from 69 to 79 feet bgs (i.e., 
maximum depth explored). 
 
Soil encountered during environmental investigations at the east adjoining property consisted of clay from 
the near surface to a depth of at least 16 feet bgs.  Wet sand and silt lenses were encountered at depths 
of approximately 10 to 13 feet.   
 
4.5.3 Groundwater Characteristics 
 
Review of a water well log (Appendix H) for a water well formerly located at the subject property (former 
residence) indicates the static groundwater level in the subject property area is approximately 30 feet 
bgs. 
 
Depth to groundwater measured during environmental investigations at the east adjoining property was between 
approximately 18.5 and 22.5 feet bgs. The groundwater flow direction at the property was to the south/southeast.   
 
The area topographic surface slopes gently to the southeast toward the Maumee River.  Area topography 
can indicate the shallow groundwater gradient, although variations in subsurface structural and geological 
conditions and other factors can affect groundwater conditions.  In cases where contamination is 
suspected, the groundwater gradient should be analyzed using actual subsurface data to accurately 
evaluate groundwater conditions. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
5.0  HISTORICAL REVIEW 
 
5.1 Aerial Photographs 
 
Aerial photographs from the years 1938 through 2021 were obtained from Allen County iMAP GIS.  Copies 
of the aerial photographs are presented in Appendix C.  The aerial photographs are described in the 
following table. 
 

Photograph 
Year 

Subject property Observations Adjoining Property Usage 

1938 The subject property consists of a residence across the 
east and central portions and agricultural land across 
the west portion. 

Adjoining property usage consists of agricultural 
land to the north and west, a residence to the east, 
and East State Boulevard to the south, with a 
residence and vacant land beyond. 

1957 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous aerial photograph.  

Adjoining property usage is relatively unchanged 
since the previous aerial photograph. 
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Photograph 
Year 

Subject property Observations Adjoining Property Usage 

1964 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous aerial photograph.  

Adjoining property usage is relatively unchanged 
since the previous aerial photograph. 

1972 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous aerial photograph, except the west portion is 
shown as vacant land. 

Adjoining property usage consists of vacant land to 
the north, east, and west, and East State Boulevard 
to the south, with a commercial building and a 
gasoline station beyond. 

1986 The subject property is shown developed with the 
current commercial building across the north portion 
and a parking lot across the remaining portions. 

Adjoining property usage is relatively unchanged 
since the previous aerial photograph, except a 
commercial building is located to the east. 

1995 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous aerial photograph.  

Adjoining property usage consists of commercial 
buildings to the north, east, and west, and East 
State Boulevard to the south, with a commercial 
building and a gasoline station beyond. 

2003 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous aerial photograph.  

Adjoining property usage is relatively unchanged 
since the previous aerial photograph. 

2009 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous aerial photograph.  

Adjoining property usage is relatively unchanged 
since the previous aerial photograph. 

2015 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous aerial photograph.  

Adjoining property usage is relatively unchanged 
since the previous aerial photograph. 

2021 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous aerial photograph.  

Adjoining property usage is relatively unchanged 
since the previous aerial photograph. 

 
5.2 Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps 
 
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were requested from EDR for the subject property and adjoining properties; 
however, EDR indicated the subject property was not included on available fire insurance maps.  A copy 
of the EDR Certified Sanborn® Map Report indicating the subject property is an “Unmapped Property” is 
presented in Appendix C. 
 
5.3 Historical Topographic Maps 
 
Historical topographic maps from the years 1956 to 2019 were reviewed on the USGS TopoView website. 
The maps are described in the following table.   
 

Topo Map 
Year 

Subject Property Observations Adjoining Property Usage 

1956 The subject property is shown developed with one 
building. 
 

Adjoining properties consist of vacant land to the 
north, structures to the east, East State Boulevard 
to the south, with vacant land beyond, and 
structures to the west. An unnamed stream/creek 
is shown further northwest. Meyers Road is shown 
further east. 

1963 The subject property is relatively unchanged since the 
previous topographic map.  

Adjoining property usage is relatively unchanged 
since the previous topographic map. 

https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/topoview/viewer/#4/40.01/-100.06
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Topo Map 
Year 

Subject Property Observations Adjoining Property Usage 

1998 The subject property is shown within the City of Fort 
Wayne limits. 

Adjoining properties are shown within the City of 
Fort Wayne limits. East State Boulevard to the 
south. An unnamed stream/creek is shown further 
northwest. Maplecrest Road is shown further east. 

2019 The subject property is shown within the City of Fort 
Wayne limits and developed with one commercial 
building across the north portion. 

Adjoining properties are shown within the City of 
Fort Wayne limits. Commercial properties are 
shown north, east, and west of the subject 
property. East State Boulevard to the south, with a 
commercial building and gasoline station beyond. 
An unnamed stream/creek is shown further 
northwest. Maplecrest Road is shown further east. 

 
5.4 City Directories 
 
Historical city directories from 1965 through 2017 were obtained from EDR.  City directories were 
researched at approximate 5-year intervals, when available.  Listed occupants of the subject property and 
adjoining properties are listed below.  
 
Subject Property: (6209 East State Boulevard) 
1982-1992 Kinney Shoes 
2010  not listed 
2014-2017 Studio Tan 
 
Subject Property: (6225 East State Boulevard) 
1995 Karen’s Kitchen Inc. 
 
Subject Property: (6233 East State Boulevard) 
1965 - 1970 Individual / Residence 
 
Adjoining Properties 
 
North Adjoining Property: (6203-6205 East State Boulevard) 
Addresses not listed 
 
East Adjoining Property: (6279 East State Boulevard) 
1975 - 1982 Sunoco Gas Station 
1986 - 2010 Hardees  
2014 - 2017 CVS Pharmacy 
 
South Adjoining Properties: (6222-6230 East State Boulevard) 
6222/24 East State Boulevard 
1995-2000 EXECUTIVE TAX SERVICE NORTHEAST OFFICE & CUSTOM DRAPERY BY SUSAN 
2010 Hair & Make-up Salon 
2017 Heidi’s Pet Paradise 

 
6230 East State Boulevard  
1970 - 2010 Schwartz Brothers / Georgetown Marathon 
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2017 Phil’s One Stop (gas station/convenience store) 
 
West Adjoining Property: (6161 East State Boulevard) 
 
1992  TOP VALUE MUFFLERS 
1995-2000 KOPY PRINT CENTER INCORPORATED 
2010-2017 Michaels Floor Covering 
 
A summary of the information obtained from the directories reviewed is presented in Appendix C. 
 
5.5 Local Agency Contacts 
 
5.5.1 Assessing Department 
 
Information obtained from the Allen County Assessor’s Office indicates the subject property consists of 
one land parcel identified as Parcel Number 02-08-33-278-014.000-072.  Assessing records document that 
the subject property is developed with a 4,434 square foot square foot building constructed in 1978.  The 
building was reportedly originally occupied by Kinney Shoes. The subject property is currently owned by 
SSS Investments, LLC, that acquired property ownership in 2009 from American Friends of Boys Town of 
Jerusalem, Inc.  Other listed past subject property owners include Ilal Realty Corp & Radnor Associates 
and Madison 79 Co.    
 
A copy of the current property record card is presented in Appendix H.  
 
5.5.2 Building, Planning, and/or Zoning Departments 
 
A review of the Allen County/Fort Wayne Citizens Access database indicates remodeling permits were 
issued for the subject property in 1999, 2007, and 2009.  A review of the Allen County GIS indicates that 
the subject property is currently zoned C2 for commercial use.  
 
5.5.3 Fire Department 
 
The City of Fort Wayne Fire Department was contacted to determine if there are any records concerning 
storage tanks, hazardous materials, or other environmental issues associated with the site.  &&& with the 
Fire Department stated no records were found for the site. Or A response was not received by the date 
of this report.  
 
5.5.4 Health Department 
 
The Allen County Department of Health was contacted to determine if any environmental records exist 
for the site.  A representative with the Department of Health stated that no records of environmental 
concerns have been reported at the site.   
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5.5.5 Oil and Gas Wells 
 
Review of an oil and gas well map obtained from the Indiana Department of Natural Resources Oil and 
Gas Well Records WebApp indicates no oil or gas wells were identified on the subject property or on 
adjoining properties.   
 
5.6 Summary of Historical Review for The Subject Property 
 
The historical research presented in this assessment has established the use of the subject property since 
1938. 
 
Historical review indicates the subject property was residential from at least 1938 until the existing 
commercial building was constructed in 1978.   The building was occupied by Kinney Shoes from 
approximately 1978 until 1992, Karen’s Kitchen in 1995, and Studio Tan from approximately 2014 until 
2021.  
 
5.7 Summary of Historical Review for The Adjoining Properties 
 
Historical review indicates the north adjoining property was undeveloped or agricultural land prior to 
constructing the existing carwash building in 1986.   
 
The east adjoining property was residential prior to development with a filling station in the 1970s.  The 
filling station was removed in the 1980s and a Hardee’s fast-food restaurant was constructed.  The 
Hardee’s restaurant was removed, and the existing CVS Pharmacy was constructed in 2011. 
 
The south adjoining property consisted of undeveloped land and a residence until commercial 
development in the 1970s.  A gas station and general commercial businesses have occupied the property 
since this time.  
 
The west adjoining property was undeveloped or agricultural land until constructing the existing 
commercial building in 1991.  The building has been occupied by a muffler shop, a copying business, and 
the existing flooring business.  
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
6.0  STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES, FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL 
 
Federal, state, and local agencies have created databases and published reports of facilities known to 
possess or have the potential to be environmental concerns.  These databases and reports were reviewed 
to assess whether properties within distances of the subject property defined in ASTM E 1527-21, may 
present environmental concerns for the subject property.  The government records search was obtained 
from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut.  A copy of the EDR Radius Map 
Report is presented in Appendix D. 
 
The following table provides a summary of the agencies, databases, and reports consulted.  Descriptions 
of the databases consulted, and acronyms used are provided in the EDR report and in Appendix H. 
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Type Regulatory Agency Database 
Approximate 

Minimum Search 
Distance (AMSD) 

Number 
of Sites 
within 
AMSD 

Subject 
Property is 

Listed  

Federal 

National Priority List (NPL) Sites 1 mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Delisted National Priority List (DNPL) Sites ½ mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information 

System (CERCLIS) Sites 
½ mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

CERCLIS No Further Remediation Action 
Planned (NFRAP) Sites 

subject property and 
adjoining properties 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
(RCRA) Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS) 

Sites 
1 mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

RCRA non-CORRACTS Treatment, Storage or 
Disposal (TSD) Sites ½ mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

RCRA Large Quantity Generators (LQG) Sites subject property and 
adjoining properties 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators (VSQG) 
Sites 

subject property and 
adjoining properties 1 Yes☐ No ☒ 

RCRA Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity 
Generators (CESQG) Sites 

subject property and 
adjoining properties 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

RCRA Non-Generators (NON-GEN) Sites subject property and 
adjoining properties 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

U.S. Brownfield Sites ½ mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Institutional Control / Engineering Control 
Registries Subject property 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Environmental Response and Notification 
System (ERNS) Subject property 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

State & 
Tribal 

Hazardous Waste Sites (HWS) (equivalents to 
NPL and CERCLIS) 1 mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Delisted Hazardous Waste Sites (HWS) 1 mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites (SWLF) ½ mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Historical Landfill Sites (HIST LF) ½ mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) 
Sites ½ mile 2 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) 
Sites 

subject property and 
adjoining properties 1 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Registered Above-Ground Storage Tank (AST) 
Sites 

subject property and 
adjoining properties 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Institutional Control / Engineering Control 
Registries Subject property 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Brownfield Sites ½ mile 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 
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Type Regulatory Agency Database 
Approximate 

Minimum Search 
Distance (AMSD) 

Number 
of Sites 
within 
AMSD 

Subject 
Property is 

Listed  

State State Cleanup Program (SCP) ½ mile 1 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Other 
Drycleaners ¼ mile 16 Yes☐ No ☒ 

Unmappable Database Listings (a.k.a. Orphan 
Sites) database-dependent 0 Yes☐ No ☒ 

 
 
The subject property is not included on the reviewed record sources and databases. 
 
The following adjoining properties are listed on the reviewed record sources and databases:  
 

State Cleanup Program (SCP): CVS Pharmacy 5369 located at 6279 East State Boulevard, adjoining east of the 
subject property is listed in the SCP.   Closure with an institution control was reported in 2015.  
 
RCRA Generators: CVS Pharmacy 5369 located at 6279 East State Boulevard, adjoining east of the subject property 
is listed as a very small generator of hazardous waste.  No violations have been reported at this facility.  
 
UST: Phil’s One Stop #10 located at 6230 East State Boulevard, adjoining south of the subject property is listed for 
two gasoline USTs and one diesel UST that are currently in use.  Three gasoline USTs and two used oil USTs are 
also listed as permanently out of service at this property.  
 
LUST: Phil’s One Stop #10 located at 6230 East State Boulevard, adjoining south of the subject property is listed 
for three release incidents reported in 1992, 2010, and 2018. The 1992 and 2010 release incidents received No 
Further Action status.  The 2018 release incident was deactivated.   

 
Based on distance, topography, and/or regulatory closure status, none of the listed properties are likely 
to have current or former releases of hazardous substances and/or petroleum products with the potential 
to migrate to the subject property. 
 
6.1 Regulatory Agency File and Records Review 
 
SES reviewed regulatory files and/or records for the subject property and adjoining properties on the 
IDEM Virtual File Cabinet (VFC).  No records were found for the subject property. 
 
The following VFC records were reviewed for the adjoining properties: 
 
CVS Pharmacy #5369 – 6279 East State Boulevard (Adjoining East) 
 

• An Initial Site Characterization, Remediation and Site Closure Report dated April 9, 2014 documents 
environmental assessments performed at the property.  Historical review indicated the property was 
occupied by a filling station in the 1970s.  A release was discovered during a Phase II investigation conducted 
at the property in 2010.  The affected area was determined to be the southeast corner of the property.  In 
2011, 2,279.73 tons of impacted soil was removed from the southeast corner of the property.  Two USTs 
were uncovered during the investigation and removed.  Following UST removal 240 pounds of oxygen 
release compound was applied to water in the excavation.  The excavation was filled with clean sand and 
six monitoring wells were installed at the property.  Four quarters of groundwater monitoring was 
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conducted in 2012 and 2013.  Soil encountered at the property consisted of clay from the near surface to a 
depth of at least 16 feet bgs.  Wet sand and silt lenses were encountered at depths of approximately 10 to 
13 feet.  Depth to groundwater at the property was between approximately 18.5 and 22.5 feet bgs. The 
groundwater flow direction at the property was to the south/southeast.  Groundwater testing results 
indicated no contaminants of concern were detected above the Remediation Closure Guide Tap Water 
Screening Levels.  
 

• On May 27, 2015 IDEM issued a Completion of Independent Closure Process letter stating that 
environmental investigation and remediation at the property were completed and additional remedial 
activities were not required.  

 
Based on reviewed information, the former filling station at the east adjoining property is not a REC for 
the subject property.  
 
Georgetown Marathon – 6230 East State Boulevard (Adjoining South) 
 

• A No Further Action Determination issued by IDEM on July 21, 2010 states a petroleum release was 
discovered during a UST removal in 2010.  Results for soil and groundwater samples obtained during the 
UST closure found no contaminant concentrations above closure levels.  Based on reviewed reports, IDEM 
concluded that no further actions were required.  
 

• A suspected release was reported in 2018.  Subsequent tank testing showed no evidence of a release and 
the release incident was deactivated by IDEM.  
 

• Reviewed tank compliance records indicate the USTs at the Marathon station are in compliance and no 
active release incidents are associated with the facility.  

 
Based on reviewed information, the Marathon station at the south adjoining property is not a REC for the 
subject property.  
 
Copies of the IDEM VFC records is provided in Appendix H.  
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
7.0  INTERVIEWS 
 
This section provides a summary of interviews conducted with potentially knowledgeable persons and 
organizations to obtain information regarding the subject property and surrounding properties.  
 
7.1: Interview with Subject Property Owner 
 
Ms. Joy Neuenschwander of The Zacher Company, Property Manager for the owner SSS Investments, LLC, 
completed a questionnaire (Appendix E) on June 22, 2022.  Ms. Neuenschwander stated she has managed 
the property for two years.  She stated the property has been vacant during this time.  She was not aware 
of any gasoline stations, auto repair facilities, printing facilities, dry cleaners, photo developing 
laboratories, junkyards, or waste treatment, storage, disposal, or processing facilities that have occupied 
the subject property.  
 
Ms. Neuenschwander stated no hazardous substances, petroleum products, underground storage tanks, 
aboveground storage tanks, drums, or other bulk containers, that have been present at the subject 
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property.  She was not aware of any spills, releases, environmental investigations, or cleanups that have 
taken place at the subject property. 
  
7.2 Key Site Manager  
 
Ms. Joy Neuenschwander of The Zacher Company, the Property Manager, completed a questionnaire.  
Please refer to Section 7.1 for additional information.  
 
7.3 Interviews with Occupants 
 
The subject property is currently vacant.  
 
7.4 Interviews with Others 
 
SES did not interview previous subject property owners/occupants or other potential knowledgeable 
persons.  
 
Additional interviews with local municipal departments and other potential knowledgeable persons are 
discussed in Section 5.5.    
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
8.0  SITE INSPECTION 
 
Mr. Wes Gaines, Senior Project Manager with SES, conducted a site inspection on June 17, 2022 at 
approximately 2:00 p.m.  Ms. Joy Neuenschwander of The Zacher Company, the Property Manager, 
provided access to the subject property.  Mr. Gaines was unaccompanied during the inspection. 
 
8.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 
 
The inspection consisted of observing the periphery of the subject property and then systematically 
traversing the interior portions to provide overlapping fields of view of the ground surface whenever 
possible.  Readily accessible areas of building interiors were inspected; however, inaccessible areas (such 
as crawl spaces, pipe chases, false ceilings, attics, elevator pits, confined spaces etc.) were not inspected 
as a part of this assessment.  Adjoining properties were observed from the subject property, roadways, 
and public access areas. 
 
No limitations were identified during the subject property inspection.  
 
8.2 General Site Setting 
 
The subject property is located in a commercial area along the north side of East State Boulevard, 
approximately 275 feet west of Maplecrest Road, and 4 miles northeast of the City of Fort Wayne central 
business district.  Surrounding property usage consists of commercial businesses and an elementary 
school.  The area topography slopes gently down to the southwest.  
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8.3 Site Observations 
 
Access to the subject property is from East State Boulevard located along the south property boundary.  
The subject property is improved with a one-story commercial building on the central portion.  A Site Area 
Map showing details of the subject property is presented as Figure 2 in Appendix A.  Photographs of the 
subject property and the surrounding properties are presented in Appendix B. 
 
The following table summarizes exterior and interior observations made at the subject property.  Details 
concerning the features, activities, uses, and conditions observed on the subject property at the time of 
the site inspection are discussed in more detail following the table.   
 
 

Feature 
Observed 

YES NO 

Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products ☐ ☒ 
Aboveground Storage Tanks (ASTs) ☐ ☒ 
Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) ☐ ☒ 
Drums, Barrels and/or Containers > 5 gallons ☐ ☒ 
Unidentified Substance Containers ☐ ☒ 
Potential PCB-Containing Items (Electrical or Hydraulic Equipment) ☒ ☐ 
Standing Surface Water or Pools of Liquid ☐ ☒ 
Strong, Pungent, or Noxious Odors ☐ ☒ 
Drains or Sumps ☒ ☐ 
Oil-Water Separators ☐ ☒ 
Pits, Ponds, Lagoons ☐ ☒ 
Stained Soil or Pavement ☐ ☒ 
Stressed Vegetation ☐ ☒ 
Solid Waste Such as Trash, Debris, and/or Other Waste Materials ☒ ☐ 
Wastewater (including storm water) Drain, Ditch, Underground Injection System ☐ ☒ 
Wells (Including Monitoring, Dry, Irrigation, or Abandoned Etc.) ☐ ☒ 
Septic Systems ☐ ☒ 
Other Observations  ☐ ☒ 

 
Site Exterior Observations 
 
The subject property is irregularly shaped and consists of a single parcel of land containing 0.44 acre.   A 
one-story commercial building is located on the central portion of the subject property.   Building 
construction consists of a concrete slab foundation with brick and masonry block walls, and a flat rubber 
membrane roof.  One overhead garage door is located on the west side of the building.  Asphalt-paved 
parking areas are located north and south of the building.  An asphalt-paved drive is located west of the 
building.  A grass-covered area and dumpster enclosure are located east of the building.  
 
Surface drainage at the property is directed to storm water catch basins located at the northeast and 
northwest corners of the property and along the west boundary.  Evidence of discharges or disposal of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products to the catch basins was not observed.  
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Pits, ponds, lagoons, pools of liquid, drums or containers, surface staining, distressed vegetation, odors, 
solid waste landfills or dumping, air or wastewater emissions, oil or gas wells, water wells, or septic 
systems were not observed. 
 
Site Interior Observations 
 
The commercial building contains approximately 4,434 square feet of floor space and appeared to be in 
good condition.  Site history review indicates the building was constructed in 1978.  The building was 
vacant at the time of the inspection.  The most recent occupant was Studio Tan, which vacated the building 
in 2021. 
 
The building interior is finished with vinyl flooring, gypsum board walls, and acoustical ceiling tiles.  A 
customer service desk is located in the south-central portion of the building.  Former tanning bed rooms 
are located in the north and east portions of the building.  Restrooms, a laundry room, and a storage room 
are located in the west portion of the building. 
 
Hazardous Substances or Petroleum Products 
 
Other than de minimis quantities of paint located in the storage room, hazardous substances or petroleum 
products were not observed on the subject property at the time of the property inspection.   
 
Potential Polychlorinated Biphenyl (PCB) Containing Items 
  
PCBs are chemicals formerly used in coolants and lubricating oils.  The manufacture of PCBs stopped in 
the United States in 1977 because of evidence that PCBs accumulated in the environment and may cause 
harmful health effects.  PCBs are sometimes found in old electrical transformers, electrical panels, 
hydraulic equipment, and similar equipment. 
 
Three pole-mounted electrical transformers are located at the southeast corner of the property.  The 
transformers were not labeled with regard to PCB content.  The transformers appeared in good condition, 
and no evidence of leakage or releases from the transformers was observed.  AEP owns the transformers 
and would be responsible for any releases of materials from its equipment.   
 
Drains or Sumps 
 
Floor drains are present at restrooms and the laundry room inside the building.  Storm water catch basins 
are located at the northeast and northwest corners of the property and along the west boundary.  
Evidence of discharges or disposal of hazardous substances or petroleum products to the floor drains or 
catch basins was not observed.  
 
Solid Waste  
 
A fenced dumpster enclosure is located at the northeast corner of the building.   Wood pallets and an old 
fuel dispenser were stored inside the enclosure.  The dispenser is only stored at the property and no other 
evidence or records of fuel storage or dispensing activities at the subject property were found.  
 



 

 

Commercial Property      18     
6209 East State Boulevard 
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46815 
SES Project No.: 2022-692 

8.4 Utilities  
 
8.4.1 Municipal Water/Water Well(s) 
 
The subject property is currently connected to the City of Fort Wayne water system.  The original 
connection date for water service was not readily available.  No records of private water wells have been 
identified through review of reasonably ascertainable information.   
 
8.4.2 Municipal Sanitary Sewer/Septic System(s) 
 
The subject property is currently connected to the City of Fort Wayne sewer system.  The original 
connection date for sewer service was not readily available.   No records of private septic fields have been 
identified through review of reasonably ascertainable information.   
 
8.4.3 Heat Source 
 
The building is heated using an electric heating system.   No alternative heat sources have been identified 
through review of reasonably ascertainable information.   
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
9.0  NON-ASTM SCOPE CONSIDERATIONS 
 
9.1 Asbestos Containing Building Materials 
 
Asbestos is present in a wide variety of typical building material products.   Frequently encountered types 
of asbestos-containing building materials (ACBMs) used in building construction include floor tile, sheet 
flooring, mastic, ceiling tile, spray-applied acoustical/decorative ceiling materials, plaster, wallboard and 
wallboard joint compound, insulations, roofing and flashing and many other materials in common use 
before 1978.  Materials that contain over one percent asbestos fibers are considered ACBM and must be 
handled according to OSHA and USEPA regulations if disturbed. 
 
At the time of the site inspection, suspect ACBMs consisted of vinyl floor tile, flooring mastics, gypsum 
board and acoustical suspended ceiling tiles.  All observed suspect ACBMs appeared in good condition.  
SES recommends the completion of an asbestos survey prior to any demolition or renovation activities. 
 
It should be noted that the screening survey was limited in scope and should not be considered a thorough 
and comprehensive survey.  No attempts were made to locate or observe inaccessible areas (such as crawl 
spaces, pipe chases, false ceilings, attics, confined spaces etc.) or to uncover hidden materials in buildings 
or waste piles. 
 
9.2 Lead-Based Paint 
 
Lead was formerly added to paints as pigment and to speed drying, increase durability, retain appearance, 
and resist moisture.  Because of its toxicity, paint containing more than 0.06 percent lead was banned for 
non-residential use in 1978.  Lead is especially dangerous for children under the age of six.  The most 
common exposure pathway is through ingestion of lead dust through normal hand-to-mouth contact.  The 
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U. S. Government defines “lead-based paint” as any “paint that contains lead equal to or exceeding one 
milligram per square centimeter or 0.5 percent by weight. 
 
Painted interiors and exteriors were in overall good condition with no observable cracked, peeling or 
otherwise damaged painted surfaces.   
 
It should be noted that the screening survey was limited in scope and should not be considered a thorough 
and comprehensive survey. 
 
9.3 Visible Mold and Moisture Damage 
 
Molds are fungi that can be found both indoors and outdoors.  Molds grow well in warm, damp, and 
humid conditions, and spread and reproduce by making spores.  Outdoors they can be found in shady, 
damp areas or places where leaves or other vegetation are decomposing.  Indoors they can be found 
where humidity levels are high, such as basements or showers.  Exposure to molds can cause symptoms 
such as nasal stuffiness, eye irritation, wheezing, skin irritation, or more severe reactions. To date, EPA 
regulations regarding acceptable concentrations and types of molds have not been established. 
 

• An inspection of the exterior surfaces of the subject property building did not reveal any observable 
indications of mold growth (e.g., bubbling paint, discoloration, odors, etc.). 

 
• An inspection of the interior areas of the subject property building did not generally reveal any indications 

of mold growth (e.g., bubbling paint, discoloration, odors, etc.) on the walls, ceilings, or flooring. 
 
9.4 Potential Wetlands 
 
The Clean Water Act defines wetlands as areas that are inundated or saturated by surface or ground water 
at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under normal circumstances do support, a 
prevalence of vegetation typically adapted for life in saturated soil conditions.  Wetlands generally include 
swamps, marshes, bogs, and similar areas.  A wetland determination is based on the presence of three 
indicator conditions consisting of wetland hydrology, hydric soils, and hydrophytic vegetation (all three 
must be present in order to determine an area is a wetland).  The presence of wetlands on a property may 
impede or eliminate the potential for planned site development, including proposed construction or 
expansion.  
 
SES did not observe any obvious wetland indicator criteria.  A review of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
National Wetlands Inventory Map (Appendix H) does not depict wetland areas within the subject property 
boundaries.  A formal delineation assessment would be necessary to establish the presence of a regulated 
wetland, and should be considered if future subject property development will include filling and/or 
dredging activities.  
 
9.5 Radon 
 
Radon is an invisible, odorless gas formed during radioactive decay of uranium and thorium.  Radon is a 
cancer-causing, radioactive gas that is found throughout the United States.  It comes from the natural 
decay of uranium found in nearly all soils.  It typically moves up through the ground and into houses 
through cracks and holes in the foundation.  The EPA has established an action level of 4 picocuries per 
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liter (pCi/L) for radon gas, at which level the EPA recommends taking steps to reduce the amount of radon 
in the structure. 
 
Radon testing was not conducted as a part of this assessment; however, according to the EPA Map of 
Radon Zones in Indiana (Appendix H), the subject property is located in Zone 1, which is an area with a 
predicted indoor screening level of greater than 4 pCi/L (highest potential). SES recommends a radon 
survey be completed. 
 
9.6 Lead in Drinking Water 
 
No sampling or analysis of drinking water for lead was conducted as part of this assessment.  The use of 
lead pipes was banned in 1986 but already installed lead pipes were allowed to remain.  Based on the 
1978 construction date of the subject building, lead pipes maybe present.   
 
9.7 Regulatory Compliance 
 
An environmental compliance audit is beyond the scope of this Phase I ESA and should be conducted to 
determine if facility operations are in compliance with applicable environmental laws.  However, a limited 
review of operations at the subject property did not identify any obvious non-compliance issues.   

 
9.8 Per-and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances (PFAS) 
 
Per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) are a class of synthetic organic chemicals that contain fluorine. 
There are more than 3,000 PFAS.  Because many PFAS have useful properties, some of them have been 
used since the 1940s in products like textiles, paper, cookware, firefighting foams, and electronics.  PFAS 
are commonly present at fire training and response sites, certain industrial facilities, landfills, wastewater 
treatment plants, and in biosolids.  PFAS persist in the environment, can bioaccumulate, and are often 
present in people and in wildlife.   
 
Though U.S. production of some of these chemicals has declined, many are still produced in other 
countries.  Perfluorooctane sulfonic acid (PFOS) and perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) have been among the 
most used PFAS.  The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) has added PFAS chemicals to the 
Toxics Release Inventory and is also developing rules to regulate exposures of certain PFAS chemicals. 
 
Beginning in February 2021, IDEM has begun facilitating PFAS monitoring at all Community Public Water 
Systems (CWS) throughout the state of Indiana (a CWS regularly serves drinking water to at least 25 year-
around residents or has at least 15 service connections for residents).  The purpose of the sampling 
program is to evaluate the statewide occurrence of PFAS compounds in CWS across the state and 
determine the efficacy of conventional drinking water treatment for PFAS.  During the U.S. EPA’s 
Unregulated Contaminant Monitoring Rule (UCMR) sampling completed in 2014 and 2015, no verified 
PFAS detections were found in Indiana in systems serving a population greater than 10,000.  
 
SES reviewed the current preliminary results of IDEM’s PFAS monitoring program.  As of the date of this 
report, no results were available for the site water system.  Potential sources of PFAS contamination at 
the subject property were not identified.  
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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
10.0  VAPOR ENCROACHMENT  
 
Pursuant to ASTM E2600-15 Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in 
Real Estate Transactions, SES conducted a Tier 1 evaluation to assess the presence or likely presence of 
contaminant vapors in soil at the subject property that might result from contaminated soil and/or 
groundwater either on or near the subject property.  SES assessed the following information: 
 

• Existing use of the subject property 
• Type of structures existing at the subject property 
• Surrounding area 
• General physical setting including soil type, and geological, hydrological, hydrogeological, and 

topographical information 
• Federal, state, local, and tribal government records for the subject property and adjoining properties 
• Historical aerial photographs, Sanborn maps, city directories 
• Regulatory database 
• Significant natural or man-made conduits including utility corridors, sewers, storm drains, and Karst 

terrain 
• User-specialized knowledge, experience, and commonly known or reasonably ascertainable 

information related to the subject property and adjoining properties 
• Site inspection 
• Interviews with the subject property owner and government agencies. 

 
Based on the above review, SES did not identify any vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) associated 
with the subject property.  
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
11.0  OPINIONS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 Data Gaps 
 
A “data gap” is defined in Section 3 of ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-21, as, “a lack of or inability to 
obtain information required by this practice (ASTM E1527-21) despite good faith efforts by the 
environmental professional to gather such information.” A “significant data gap” is defined as, “a data gap 
that affects the ability of the environmental professional to identify a recognized environmental 
condition.” The following data gap was identified during this Phase I ESA: 
 

• Historic site usage was not determined back to first developed use pursuant to ASTM Standard Practice 
E1527-21.  The earliest reviewed historical source consisted of a historical aerial photograph from 1938, 
which depicts a residence at the subject property.  Based on the earliest reviewed historical record 
indicating the subject property was residential, this data gap is not considered significant. 

 
11.2 Business Environmental Risk Considerations  
 
SES identified the following business environmental risks (BERs) Issues associated with the subject 
property during the completion of this Phase I ESA: 
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• Radon testing was not conducted as a part of this assessment; however, according to the EPA Map of Radon 
Zones in Indiana, the subject property is located in Zone 1, which is an area with a predicted indoor 
screening level of greater than 4 pCi/L (highest potential).   

 
11.3 Vapor Encroachment Conditions 
 
SES did not identify any vapor encroachment conditions (VECs) associated with the subject property during 
the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
11.4 Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 
SES did not identify any historical recognized environmental conditions (HRECs) associated with the 
subject property during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
11.5 Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 
SES did not identify any controlled recognized environmental conditions (CRECs) associated with the 
subject property during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
11.6 Recognized Environmental Conditions 
 
SES did not identify any recognized environmental conditions (RECs) associated with the subject property 
during the completion of this Phase I ESA. 
 
11.7 Opinions and Conclusions 
 
SES has conducted a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of United States EPA 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries {(AAI), 40 CFR Part 312} and guidelines established 
by the ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-21 of the (project name) located at (address) in Fort Wayne, Allen 
County, Indiana.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.4 of this 
report.  No RECs were identified associated with the subject property during the completion of this Phase 
I ESA. 
 
11.8 Recommendations 
 
Based on the findings during the completion of this Phase I ESA, no further environmental subject property 
investigation is warranted at this time. 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
12.0  ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT 
 
We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of 
Environmental Professional as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312.  We have the specific qualifications based 
on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the 
subject property.  We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the 
standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 
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______________________________                                               ______________________________ 
 Audra Depue Wes Gaines 
 Senior Project Manager Senior Project Manager 
 
Qualification summaries for the above-named Environmental Professionals are provided in Appendix F. 
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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
13.0  WARRANTY 
 
SES Environmental warrants that the findings and conclusions contained herein were prepared in general 
accordance with the methods in ASTM Standard E 1527-21.  These methods are described by the standard 
as representing good commercial and customary practice for conducting an Environmental Site Assessment 
of a parcel of property to identify recognized environmental conditions.  The findings and conclusions 
contained herein are predicated on the limitations inherent in these methods, which are referred to in the 
protocol and some of which are more specifically stated below.  SES Environmental is not responsible for 
the independent conclusions, opinions, or recommendations made by others based on the records 
review, site observations, field exploration, and laboratory test data presented in this report. 
 

There is a possibility that even with proper application of the ASTM methods, conditions may exist on the 
property that could not be identified within the scope of the assessment or that were not reasonably 
identifiable from the reasonably available information.  SES Environmental believes that the information 
obtained from the records review and interviews concerning the property are reliable.  However, SES 
Environmental cannot, and does not, warrant or guarantee that the information provided by these sources 
is accurate or complete.  The methods of this assessment are not intended to produce all-inclusive or 
comprehensive results but, rather, to provide information regarding apparent suspicions of existing and 
potential adverse environmental conditions related to the subject property. 
 

It should be noted that all environmental evaluations are inherently limited in the sense that conclusions 
are drawn and recommendations developed from information obtained from limited research and site 
evaluation.  For these types of evaluations, it is often necessary to use information prepared by others.  
Additionally, the passage of time may result in a change in the environmental characteristics at this site 
and surrounding properties.  This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor does 
it warrant operations or conditions present of a type or at a location not investigated.  This report is not a 
regulatory compliance audit and is not intended to satisfy the requirements of any federal, state or local 
real estate laws. 
 
This report is intended for the sole use of Indy Smoke Time.  No other company, entity, or person shall 
have any rights with regard to SES Environmental’s contract with the above client, including but not limited 
to indemnification by SES Environmental, or any rights of reliance on the findings, conclusions, opinions 
and recommendations of this or any subsequent reports regarding the referenced site.  This report may 
not be used or relied upon by any other party without the written consent of SES Environmental.  The 
scope of services performed in execution of this evaluation may not be appropriate to satisfy the needs of 
other users, and use or re-use of this document or the findings, conclusions, or recommendations 
expressed herein is at the sole risk of user. 
 
SES does not warrant the correctness, completeness, merchantability, or fitness of any information 
related to records review provided in this report.  Such information is not the product of an independent 
review conducted by SES, but is only publicly available environmental information maintained by federal, 
state and local government agencies. 

 
No other warranties are implied or expressed. 
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_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
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Photo 1: South side of the building facing north  

 
Photo 2: East side of the building facing north  
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Photo 3: South and west sides of the building and south parking lot area facing north  

 
Photo 4: West side of the building facing south 
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Photo 5: North side of the building facing east  

 



Commercial Property 
6209 East State Boulevard, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46815 

SES Project 2022-692 

 

Photo 6: Customer service desk in the south-central portion of the building  

 

 
Photo 7: Tanning bed rooms in the east portion  
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Photo 8: North portion of the building  

 

 
Photo 9: Restroom in the west portion  
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Photo 10: Laundry room in the west portion  
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Photo 11: Storage room in the west portion  

 
Photo 12: Paint stored in storage room  
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Photo 13: Transformers at the southeast corner of the property  

 
Photo 14: Dumpster enclosure with wood pallets and old fuel dispenser 
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Photo 15: North adjoining former carwash building  

 
Photo 16: West adjoining Michael’s Flooring store  
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Photo 17: East adjoining CVS Pharmacy property  

 
Photo 18: East State Boulevard to the south with Marathon station and commercial property beyond 
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Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Report (unmapped property) 



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

Commercial Property

6209 E State Boulevard

Fort Wayne, IN 46815

June 17, 2022

7023630.3



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 

Certified Sanborn Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Sanborn® Library search results 

Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Site Name: Client Name:

 Certification #

PO #

Project

06/17/22

6209 E State Boulevard
Commercial Property Soil Exploration Services

3807 Transportation Drive
Fort Wayne, IN 46815

7023630.3
Fort Wayne, IN 46818

Michelle Rommel
The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Soil Exploration Services
were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps. The collection
includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is
authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results
can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

E7A9-4087-9DA2
2022-692

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

22-692Indy

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: E7A9-4087-9DA2

Soil Exploration Services  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive,
the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their
agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2022 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

7023630 3 2
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Commercial Property

6209 E State Boulevard
Fort Wayne, IN 46815

Inquiry Number: 7023630.5

June 22, 2022

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 

surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER 

IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING 

OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR 

USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. 

BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER 

CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR 

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY 

LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, 

estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and

are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any 

environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional 

can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is 

not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in 
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.  

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting f rom past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of  available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RECORD SOURCES

EDR's Digital Archive combines historical directory listings f rom sources such as Cole Information and Dun 
& Bradstreet. These standard sources of  property information complement and enhance each other to 
provide a more comprehensive report.

EDR is l icensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of  those works. The 
purchaser of  this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer. Reproduction 
of  City Directories without permission of  the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of  copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of  this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identif ied in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2017   EDR Digital Archive

2014   EDR Digital Archive

2010   EDR Digital Archive

2005   EDR Digital Archive

2000   EDR Digital Archive

1995   EDR Digital Archive

1992   EDR Digital Archive

1986   Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1982   Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1977   Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1975   Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1970   Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1965   Polk's City Directory

7023630- 5 Page 1
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

6209 E State Boulevard
Fort Wayne, IN   46815     

Year CD Image Source

E STATE BLVD

2017 pg A2 EDR Digital Archive

2014 pg A4 EDR Digital Archive

2010 pg A6 EDR Digital Archive

2005 pg A8 EDR Digital Archive

2000 pg A10 EDR Digital Archive

1995 pg A12 EDR Digital Archive

1992 pg A15 EDR Digital Archive

1986 pg A18 Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1982 pg A19 Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1977 pg A20 Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1975 pg A21 Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1970 pg A22 Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory Company

1965 pg A23 Polk's City Directory

7023630- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

No Cross Streets Identif ied

7023630- 5 Page 4



City Directory Images



-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

5544 MILLERS MERRY MANOR
5610 FOX, JAMES J
5620 OSMANOVIC, SELMA
5630 BOWLING, ROBERT D
5633 JOHNSON INSURANCE
5706 VRCHOTA, STEVEN N
5722 SHEPARD, JAMES T
5830 ALLSTATE

DARREN VOGT ALLSTATE AGENCY
5912 AMSTUTZ & DAVENPORT INSURANCE INC
5916 MILLER & FIANDT INSURANCE SERVICE

PRECISION UTILITIES GROUP
5917 MORGAN, ANTHONY R
5927 HOPE CHURCH
5933 HEARCARE AUDIOLOGYE STATE
5936 REAL LIVING
5965 PHAM, PHUONG K
6002 6002 THE SALON
6010 EPCO ACCOUNTING & TAX SERVICES INC
6015 JACK J CLARK DC
6020 FINE HOMES & ESTATES BROKERS CO
6022 FINE HOMES & ESTATE BROKERS CO

FIRST LAND TITLE COMPANY
6026 CONSULTING CENTER

KENNETH BUNDZA PHD
SHERWIN KEPES PHD

6034 BOB LEWIS INSURANCE
STATE FARM INSURANCE

6035 TOSKOS TAILORING
6038 WALLMASTERS MODULAR INC
6042 SUMMIT HAIR DESIGN
6046 FIRST LAND TITLE COMPANY
6049 ADVANCE TRAVEL

HONEYMOON DREAMS
6058 STILES LAW OFFICE

STOLLER DUNHAM INSURANCE AGENCY
6060 BANDIDOS
6066 HARTLEY TAX & ACCOUNTANTS
6070 AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE

LYNN STUCKEY
6109 ABELS REAL ESTATE INC
6161 MICHAELS FLOOR COVERING
6209 STUDIO TAN
6222 HEIDIS PET PARADISE
6230 PHILS ONE STOP 10
6279 CVS PHARMACY
6302 WELLS FARGO BANK
6310 KROGER

REDBOX
6321 SHELL



(Cont'd)

-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2017

6328 GEORGETOWN DONUTS
6330 JEFFS CONEY
6340 ZIFFLES RIB BAR
6342 BMITCHEL FINE JEWELRY

METROPCS
6344 HEALTH KICK NUTRITION CTR
6346 DOLLARS WORTH

GROCERY
THE GOLDEN OLDES

6404 HALLOWEEN EXPRESS
JJS ANTIQUES
POLOCHECK

6406 RENEW UPSCALE RESALE
6410 FAMOUS HAIR
6411 FIFTH THIRD BANK
6412 TAMPA WELLNESS OASIS
6418 LOPSHIRE FLOWERS
6420 NOBLE ROMANS PIZZA
6422 RITE ALTERATIONS

TCBY
6426 D T NAILS
6500 MITSON OSCAR C INSURANCE AGENCY

NATIONAL AUTO INSURANCE
6501 SUBWAY
6506 1ST SOURCE BANK
6511 SLEEP SOURCE MIDWEST LLC
6512 GRAND PEKING REST INC
6519 GREAT CLIPS

SMOKERS DISCOUNT TOBACCO
6520 ANYTIME FITNESS
6521 COSMOPROF
6524 2ND LIFE FURNITURE & MORE
6527 WRIGLEY FIELD BAR & GRILL



-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

5544 DETRAZ, ABBIE D
MILLERS MERRY MANOR

5610 FOX, JAMES J
5620 OSMANOVIC, SELMA
5630 BOWLING, ROBERT D
5633 JOHNSON INSURANCE
5706 RITTER, RITA R
5714 JACKSON, JANNA L
5722 SHEPARD, JAMES T
5830 ALLSTATE INSURANCE  DARREN VOGT

COVAULT HEALTH CARE
DARREN VOGT  ALLSTATE INSURANCE AGE
LEE MCALLISTER  ALLSTATE PERSONAL F

5912 AMSTUTZ & DAVENPORT INSURANCE INC
MILLER & FIANDT INSURANCE SERVICES

5917 MORGAN, ANTHONY
5927 HOPE CHURCH
5933 HEARCARE AUDIOLOGYE STATE
5965 TRAN, DUNG
6002 6002 THE SALON
6010 EPCO ACCOUNTING & TAX
6015 CLARK CHIROPRACTIC CENTER

CLARK JACK J DC
6018 DICKMEYER & ASSOCIATES
6026 BUNDZA KENNETH PHD

CONSULTING CENTER
KEPES SHERWIN PHD

6030 GRAY JEFF
6034 BOB LEWIS  STATE FARM INSURANCE AGE

BOB LEWIS INSURANCE
LEWIS INSURANCE AGCY INC  STATE FAR
STATE FARM INSURANCE

6035 TOSKOS TAILORING
6038 YOUNG STANLEY A DDS PC
6042 SUMMIT HAIR DESIGN
6049 ADVANCE TRAVEL
6058 STILES LAW OFFICE
6060 BANDIDOS
6066 HARTLEY TAX & ACCOUNTANTS
6070 AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE
6083 WEITZMAN, FLORENCE E
6109 ABELS REAL ESTATE INC
6131 ROTH, CHARLES W
6159 COLEMAN, J
6161 MICHAELS FLOOR COVERINGS INC
6209 STUDIO TAN
6222 HEDIDIS PET PARADISE
6224 SHERRYS HAIR & MAKEUP
6230 PHILS ONE STOP 10
6279 CVS PHARMACY



(Cont'd)

-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2014

6302 WELLS FARGO
WELLS FARGO BANK

6310 KROGER
6321 GEORGETOWN SHELL
6328 GEORGETOWN DONUTS
6330 JEFFS CONEY
6340 ZIFFLES RIB BAR
6342 BMITCHEL FINE JEWELRY
6344 HEALTH KICK NUTRITION CTR
6346 DOLLARS WORTH

GOLDEN OLDES THE
6404 HALLOWEEN EXPRESS

POLOCHECK
6406 RENEW RESALE

RENEW UPSCALE RESALE
6410 FAMOUS HAIR
6411 FIFTH THIRD BANK
6412 TAMPA WELLNESS OASIS
6418 LOPSHIRE FLOWERS
6420 NOBLE ROMANS TAKE N BAKE PIZZA
6422 RITE ALTERATIONS

TCBY
6426 D T NAILS
6500 MITSON OSCAR C INSURANCE AGENCY

NATIONAL AUTO INSURANCE
6510 WATERWORKS PURE DRINKING WATER INC
6511 SLEEP SOURCE MIDWEST LLC
6512 PEKING RESTAURANT
6513 KIDS ON THE GO INC
6520 ANYTIME FITNESS
6521 COSMOPROF
6524 2ND LIFE FURNITURE & MORE

PONY FASHION HIGH
6527 WRIGLEY FIELD BAR & GRILL



-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

5544 MILLERS MERRY MANOR
5610 FOX, JAMES J
5620 OSMANOVIC, SELMA
5630 BOWLING, ROBERT F
5714 JACKSON, JANNA L
5722 SHEPARD, JAMES T
5830 ALLSTATE INSURANCE CO

AMERICAN PORTABLE MEDICAL
COLON HYDROTHERAPYFORT WAYNE

5904 SENIOR BENEFITS PLANNING SVC
5912 AMSTUTZ DAVENPORT & NIX INS

DAVENPORT INSURANCE
5916 MILLER & FIANDT INSURANCE SVC
5917 HIGGINS, PAUL S
5927 A NEW HOPE DAYCARE MINISTRY

HOPE CHURCH
5933 FUNK & ASSOC INSURANCE
6002 6002 SALON AT PROFESSIONAL VLG
6010 BADE INSURANCE

EPCO INSURANCE & FINANCIAL
FORBING INSURANCE

6015 CLARK CHIROPRACTIC CTR
6018 DICKMEYER & ASSOC ENGINEERS
6022 FIRST LAND TITLE CO
6026 CONSULTING CENTER

YOUNG DAVID M PHD
6030 ABACUS MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMNT

AMUNDSON KRISTYN N CPA
HUUSCHE MICHAEL D CPA
LEWIS CPA GROUP PC
SILCOTT BRUCE A CPA

6034 BOB LEWIS INSURANCE
LEWIS INSURANCE INC

6035 TOSKOS TAILORING
6037 PIECED TOGETHER QUILT SHOP
6038 YOUNG STANLEY A DDS
6042 SUMMIT HAIR DESIGN
6044 SUNSET PALMS
6049 ADVANCE TRAVEL

CODYS ROOFING
6060 BANDIDOS
6070 AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE
6109 ABELS REAL ESTATE INC
6131 ROTH, CHARLES W
6159 TEAGNO, LYLOUNDA
6161 MICHAELS FLOOR COVERING
6162 D T NAILS
6178 KEESLER MIKE
6224 SHERRYS HAIR & MAKEUP
6230 SCHWARZ GEORGETOWN MARATHON



(Cont'd)

-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2010

6279 HARDEES
6302 WELLS FARGO BANK
6310 KELTSCH PHARMACY

SCOTTS FOOD STORES
SCOTTS FOOD STORES PHARMACY

6328 GEORGETOWN DONUTS
6330 JEFFS CONEY
6340 ZIFFLES RIB BAR
6342 B MITCHEL FINE JEWELRY
6344 HEALTH KICK NUTRITION CTR
6410 FAMOUS HAIR
6411 53 BANK

FIFTH THIRD BANK
6412 TAMPA WELLNESS OASIS
6418 LOPSHIRE FLOWERS
6420 SUBWAY
6422 RITE ALTERATIONS

TCBY
6430 PEERLESS CLEANERS
6433 SALIN BANK
6506 FIRST SOURCE BANK
6510 WATERWORKS PURE DRINKING WATER
6512 PEKING CHINESE RESTAURANT
6517 GREAT CLIPS
6519 SMOKERS DISCOUNT TOBACCO
6520 ANYTIME FITNESS
6527 WRIGLEY FIELD BAR & GRILL



-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

5428 REISINGER, RICKY D
5620 OSMANOVIC, SELMA
5630 BOWLING, KAREN R
5714 JACKSON, JANNA L
5722 SHEPARD, JAMES T
5830 ALLSTATE / TOM VOGT CLU CHFC LUTCF

ALLSTATE INSURANCE
FLAGSHIP FINANCIAL SERVICES LLC
JOHN PAINTER AND ASSOCIATES INSURANC
VOGT AGENCY INC

5904 SENIOR BENEFITS & PLANNING SERVICES
5912 AMSTUTZ & NIX

AMSTUTZ & NIX INS AGENCY INC
5914 DAVENPORT INSURANCE
5916 AFMS REAL ESTATE LLC

MILLER & FIANDT INSURANCE
5917 SUNDELL, DENNIS P
5927 AGAPELAND DAYCARE MINISTRY

EVANGEL CHRISTIAN CENTER AND AGAPELA
5933 GLOBAL TCHNCL SRVC GROUP LLC

GLOBAL TECHNICAL SERVICES GROUP LLC
PRO RESOURCES
PRO RESOURCES MEDICAL STAFFING

5936 HOT 1079 FM
WJFX FM

6002 6002 THE SALON PROFESSIONAL VILLAGE
PROFESSIONAL VILLAGE HAIR DESIGN

6010 EPCO INSURANCE AND FINANCING SERVICE
6015 JACK J CLARK DC
6022 FIRST LAND TITLE OF FORT WN
6026 CONSULTING CENTER

DAVID YOUNG PHD
6030 INWOOD INVESTMENT PARTNERS

LEWIS CPA GROUP PC
6034 BOB LEWIS INSURANCE

STATE FARM
STATE FARM / ROBERT E LEWIS
STATE FARM INSURANCE JEFF LEWIS

6035 TOSKOS TAILORING
6037 ADVANCE TRAVEL

EXPLORERS INC
6042 SUMMIT HAIR DESIGNERS
6046 MICHIANA ACCOUNTING SOLUTIONS INC
6058 THREE RIVERS TITLE CENTURY TITLE SER
6060 BANDIDOS INC

BANDIDOS MEXICAN RESTAURANT
PIZZA DA PIE LLC
VOLTAGE HAIR

6066 AMERICAN REPUBLIC INSURANCE
6070 APPLIES ENVIRONMENTAL



(Cont'd)

-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2005

6083 WEITZMAN, HERBERT A
6131 ROTH, CHARLES W
6230 SCHWARZ BROTHERS INC
6302 WELLS FARGO BANK IN
6310 KELTSCH PHARMACY # 205

SCOTTS FOODS
SV VENTURES
THREE RIVERS CREDIT UNION

6334 TELRAD ELECTRONICS
6344 CHICAGO NUTRITION CO

HELTHKCK SPT SUPPLEMENTS VTMNS
6346 PETS PLUS
6382 GEORGETOWN DONUTS
6410 FAMOUS HAIR SALON
6411 FIFTH THIRD BANK
6418 LOPSHIRE FLOWERS INC
6420 SUBWAY RESTAURANTS
6422 RITE ALTERATIONS

ROTGUY INC
TCBY YOGURT

6424 EXPERTAX LLC
6426 TAMPA TANNERY
6428 THOMAS P LERCH ENTERPRISES
6430 PEERLESS CLEANERS
6500 MITSON INSURANCE AGENCY

NATIONAL AUTO INSURANCE
6505 COFFEE CAFE INC
6507 TAN ALL YOU CAN INC
6509 GEORGETOWN VIDEO
6510 WATERWORKS PURE DRINKING WATER INC
6512 JOSUHA CORP
6515 SPORTS DEN
6519 US CELLULAR PREMIER LOCATION
6520 BECK ENTERPRISES LLC
6525 HALLS DRIVE INC
6527 BCD WHITE CORP

WRIGLEY FIELD BAR & GRILL
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

5544 MILLERS MERRY MANOR
NOVACARE

5620 DUNTLEY, ROBERT I
5630 FRANKLIN, KAREN
5830 RELIANCE ELECTRIC COMPANY

VOGT DARREN INS
5914 INDIVIDUAL ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAVIOR INCORPORATED
5916 ADVANTAGE SERVICES INCORPORATED

NATIONAL CORPORATE CONSULTANTS INCORPORATED
5917 SUNDELL, DENNIS
5933 PARKS B K & ASSOCIATES
6002 PROFESSIONAL VILLAGE HAIR DESIGN
6010 EPCO INSURANCE & FINANCIAL SERVICES INCORPORATED

EPPLE ROBERT F INS
LANDIS TOM J INS
WOOTEN TROY

6018 GEORGETOWN FAMILY EYECARE
6026 CONSULTING CENTER
6030 ABACUS MANAGEMENT & DEVELOPMENT

LEWIS WILLIAM R CPA
6034 ANDERSON TROY INS

BOOTH, L T
STATE FARM INSURANCE COS

6035 TOSKOS TAILORING
6037 ADVANCE TRAVEL
6049 FIREMAN STEURY

STEURY FURMAN CONTRACTOR INCORPORATED
6058 THREE RIVERS TITLE COMPANY INCORPORATED
6070 ADDICTIVE BEHAVIORS COUNSELING CENTERS INCORPORATED
6083 WEITZMAN, HERBERT A
6131 ROTH, CHARLES
6159 FOX, ROBERT H
6161 KOPY PRINT CENTER INCORPORATED
6222 EXECUTIVE TAX SERVICE NORTHEAST OFFICE
6224 CUSTOM DRAPERY BY SUSAN
6230 BAIR PAYPHONES INCORPORATED

SCHWARZ GEORGETOWN MARATHON
6279 HARDEES FOOD SYSTEMS
6310 TO PICK UP OR SEND MONEY TRANSFERS
6320 PETS PLUS
6321 GEORGETOWN SHELL
6328 MAUMEE PAINT & SUPPLY
6330 JEFFS, CONEY
6334 TELRAD ELECTRONICS
6336 STATE FARM INSURANCE COS
6344 CHUCKS SHOE REPAIR
6400 FAMOUS HAIR SALON
6404 KELTSCH PHARMACY
6408 J M J BOOKS & GIFTS INCORPORATED
6412 SPORTS DEN
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2000

6414 GEORGETOWN SQUARE THEATRES I & II
6418 LOPSHIRE FLOWERS INCORPORATED GEORGETOWN SQUARE
6420 GEORGETOWN SPORTS PARK
6500 MITSON OSCAR C INSURANCE AGENCY

MITSON, CHRIS
NATIONAL AUTO INSURANCE
NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE

6503 C & J COMMUNICATIONS
GEORGETOWN RECEPTION HALL

6506 STANDARD FEDERAL BANK
6512 JERICHO MUSIC & MORE
6524 REAM STECKBECK PAINT COMPANY
6525 BAIR PAYPHONES INCORPORATED

HALLS RESTAURANTS
6527 C & J COMMUNICATIONS

C & J PAYPHONES
PUBLIC TELEPHONE CORPORATION
WRIGLEY FIELD BAR & GRILL
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

5544 ADAMS, E D
COMBS, ETHEL
EADY, CLETUS
ELWOOD, V
GOLEMBIEWSKI, FRANK G
LEE, A B
MCCLURE, DELORES
MILLERS MERRY MANOR
ROGAN, ESSIE

5610 CALVERT, CASSIE
5620 DUNTLEY, ROBERT I
5630 SCHMIDT, DAN J
5706 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
5714 KING, C
5830 ALLSTATE INSURANCE

JACK BEMISS
JOHN PAINTER INSURANCE ASSOC
PHYLLIS FLOREA

5904 LARRY A LEVY
5912 FARM CREDIT SVC
5914 INDIVIDUAL ORGANIZATIONAL INC
5916 ADVANTAGE SERVICES

NATIONAL CORP CONSULTANTS INC
5917 BOWLING, STEVE
5927 AGAPELAND DAYCARE CTR

EVANGEL CHRISTIAN CTR
5933 B K PARTS & ASSOC

DAVE WALKER
FUNK & ASSOC INSURANCE INC
HERB BRUICK
JEFF FUNK
KEVIN KURTZ
RALPH MC KIBBEN
TROY WOOTEN

5936 WJFX
5965 DAY SPRING FLORAL DESIGNS

ZINN, BARRY C
6002 PROFESSIONAL VILLAGE HAIR DSGN
6010 EPCO INSURANCE & FINANCIAL
6015 CLARK CHIROPRACTIC CTR

CLARK, JACK
6026 CONSULTING CENTER

DAVID M YOUNG PHD
OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
SHERWIN KEPES PHD

6030 DIRECT TEL
LEWIS CPA GROUP

6034 ADVANCE LOAN CO
ROBERT E LEWIS
STATE FARM INSURANCE



(Cont'd)

-

E STATE BLVD

EDR Digital Archive

7023630.5   Page: A13

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

6035 NASELARIS, K
TOSKOS TAILORING

6038 STANLEY A YOUNG DDS
6044 ALEX H CHENG PE

C DAVID COIL PE
COIL & DICKMEYER INC
DICKMEYER, KERRY D
KIP A MACKE PE

6049 STEURY, FURMAN R
6058 THREE RIVERS TITLE CO
6060 F O WALTER INSURANCE

WALTER, F O
6062 GABRIEL INSURANCE
6066 DATASPAN INC
6070 AMERICAN FAMILY INSURANCE

CLB NATIONWIDE
DONAHUE, MATT

6083 WEITZMAN, HERBERT A
6109 BECK, ARTHUR H
6159 FOX, ROBERT H
6161 KOPY PRINT CTR
6222 EXECUTIVE TAX SVC

INSTANT COFFEE INC
INSTANT OFFICE INC

6225 KARENS KITCHEN INC
6230 SCHWARZ GEORGETOWN MARATHON
6279 HARDEES
6300 NORWEST BANK
6310 ROGERS MARKETS INC

WESTERN UNION
6318 TOMS DONUTS
6320 PETS PLUS
6321 GEORGETOWN SHELL
6322 SQUIRE SHOP
6326 WITH STYLE HAIR ART
6328 MAUMEE PAINT & SUPPLY
6330 JEFFS CONEY
6334 PEACHTREE TEMPORARY SVC INC
6336 STATE FARM INSURANCE
6338 TELRAD ELECTRONICS
6340 COLONIAL RIB BAR
6342 WILL JEWELERS
6344 CHUCKS SHOE REPAIR
6346 INDOOR GOLF & GAMES INC
6400 FAMOUS HAIR SALON
6404 KELTSCH PHARMACY
6406 SMITHS SIX PENCE
6408 JMJ BOOKS & GIFTS INC
6411 HOME LOAN BANK
6414 GEORGETOWN SQUARE THEATRES
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

6420 SUBWAY SANDWICHES & SALADS
6422 TCBY
6426 TAMPA TANNERY
6430 PEERLESS CLEANERS
6500 OSCAR C MITSON INSURANCE
6503 PONDEROSA STEAK HOUSE
6506 STANDARD FEDERAL BANK
6510 WATERWORKS PURE DRINKING INC
6512 TOMS MOMS CAFE
6524 REAM STECKBECK PAINT CO
6525 GEORGETOWN DRIVE IN
6527 WRIGLEY FIELD BAR & GRILL
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

5544 COMBS, ETHEL
GOODRICH, LOIS S
MESSMANN, G
MILLERS MERRY MNR
ROGAN, E

5620 CARNER, RONALD
5630 SCHMIDT, DAN J
5714 NIEDERMEYER, ROBERT
5830 ALLSTATE INS CO

J PAINTER INS ASSO
5840 OVERHISER CNSTRCTN
5904 LARRY A LEVY ATY

WRF ACCTNG SRVC
5912 FARM CREDIT SERVCE

FARM CREDIT SERVCS
5916 ADVANTAGE SVCS INC

INDIV ORGAN BEHAVR
NATL CAREER CNSLTS
NTL CORP CONSULT

5917 REV D A BAKER
5927 AGAPELAND DAYCR CN

EVNGL CHRISN CNTR
5933 B K PARKS&ASSOCS

DEVON M FUNK
FUNK&ASSOCS INS

5936 WJFX RADIO FM
6002 PROF VLG HAIRCUTNG
6010 EPCO INSUR&FINANCL

ROBERT F EPPLE INS
TOM J LANDIS INS

6015 CLARK CHIROPCT CTR
DR JACK J CLARK

6018 ASSOCTD BROKERS
BOB ROSE BLDG CNTR
CHAD MACDOWELL
D HOWELL RL EST
DONALD VAUGHN
G P LINDSAY RL EST
J GODFREY RL EST
JACK MCCOMBS
K F VAUGHN JR
KEVIN MCGINNIS

6026 CONSULTING CENTER
DR DAVID M YOUNG

6030 ABACUS MNGMT&DEV
LEWIS&GRANT
S F MCNEW CPA
THOMAS J GRANT CPA
WM R LEWIS CPA

6034 ROBT E LEWIS INS
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

6034 STATE FARM INS CO
6035 KEENE ENTERPRISES

KEENE, ROBERT L
6038 DR STANLEY A YOUNG
6042 SAFEGUARD BSNS SYS
6044 COIL&DICKMEYER INC

KERRY D DICKMEYER
6049 NELSON, GEORGE E
6058 THREE RVR TITLE CO
6060 F WALTER INSUR
6062 F O WALTER INSUR
6066 DATASPAN INC
6070 AMERICAN FMLY INS

BRYAN HAYES INS
DEFACTO AMRCN INS
LYNN STUCKEY

6083 WEITZMAN, HERBERT A
6109 BECK, ARTHUR H
6159 FOX, ROBERT H
6161 TOP VALUE MUFFLERS
6209 KINNEY SHOES
6230 SCHWARZ MARATHON
6279 HARDEES
6300 LINCOLN NTL BK&TRT
6310 ROGERS MARKETS INC

WESTERN UNION
6321 FT WAYNE PAYPHONES

GEORGETOWN SHELL
6328 MAUMEE PAINT&SPPLY
6330 JEFFS CONEY
6334 ADMINSTRV PERSONNE

SHAMROCK TMPRY SVC
6336 R BOND JR INS

STATE FARM INS CO
6338 CAP-N-CORK

CUSTOM MATTRESS
FASHIONS AT LARGE
FT WAYNE PAYPHONES
JUDYS FASHION
KAYES SHOE STORE
KESSLERS SPORT SHP
NE SCHL OF DANCE
PET VILLAGE INC
READERS WORLD INC
RUSTIC HUTCH
SMITHS SIX PENCE
TELRAD ELECTRONICS
THE SHACK
THE SHIRT HUT
THE SQUIRE SHOP
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

6338 TOMS DONUTS
TRUSTWORTHY HARDWR
WATER WORKS
WILL JEWELERS
WITH STYLE HAIR

6340 CLNL RIB BAR
6344 CHUCKS SHOE REPAIR
6400 FANTASTIC SAMS
6404 KELTSCH PHARMACY
6414 GEORGTN SQ THEATRE
6418 LOPSHIRE FLOWERS
6422 COVER YOUR ACT

TCBY FROZEN YGRT
6426 TAMPA TANNERY
6430 PEERLESS CLEANERS
6500 CHRIS MITSON INSUR

MARCIA MITSON
O C MITSON INS
OSCAR C MITSON

6503 PONDEROSA STK HSE
6506 STANDARD FEDL BNK
6520 OREILLY OFC PRDCTS
6524 REAM-STECKBECK PNT
6525 HALLS RESTAURANTS
6527 C&J PAYPHONES

WRIGLEY FIELD BAR
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1986
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1977



-

E STATE BLVD

Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

7023630.5   Page: A21

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1975



-

E STATE BLVD

Bresser’s Cross-Index Directory

7023630.5   Page: A22

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1970



-

E STATE BLVD

Polk's City Directory

7023630.5   Page: A23

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1965
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FORM-LBD-JBR
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6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Commercial Property
6209 E State Boulevard
Fort Wayne, IN  46815

Inquiry Number: 7023630.2s
June 17, 2022
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2020 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527-21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

6209 E STATE BOULEVARD
FORT WAYNE, IN 46815

COORDINATES

41.1003870 - 41ˆ  6’ 1.39’’Latitude (North): 
85.0612970 - 85ˆ  3’ 40.66’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
662808.9UTM X (Meters): 
4551500.0UTM Y (Meters): 
792 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

13121769 FORT WAYNE EAST, INTarget Property Map:
2019Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140710Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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F29 ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLE 6405 GEORGETOWN N BL DRYCLEANERS Lower 1254, 0.237, NNE

F28 ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLE 6403 GEORGETOWN NORT DRYCLEANERS Lower 1239, 0.235, NNE

F27 SWISS CLEANERS 6401 GEORGETOWN N. B DRYCLEANERS Lower 1239, 0.235, NNE

E26 UMBERS DO IT BEST (D 2814 MAPLECREST RD SWRCY Lower 927, 0.176, NNE

E25 BEDREE CLEANERS 2819 MAPLECREST RD DRYCLEANERS Lower 856, 0.162, NNE

C24 BEDREE CLEANERS 2730 MAPLECREST RD DRYCLEANERS Lower 649, 0.123, NNE

B23 PEERLESS CLEANERS 6430 EAST STATE STRE DRYCLEANERS Higher 594, 0.112, ENE

B22 PEERLESS CLEANERS 6430 GEORGETOWN SQUA DRYCLEANERS Higher 594, 0.112, ENE

B21 PEERLESS CLEANERS 6430 E STATE BLVD DRYCLEANERS Higher 594, 0.112, ENE

D20 ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLE 6405 GEORGETOWN LN DRYCLEANERS Lower 594, 0.112, ESE

B19 PEERLESS CLEANERS 6428 E STATE BLV EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 588, 0.111, ENE

B18 PEERLESS DRY CLEANIN 6428 E STATE BLVD DRYCLEANERS Higher 588, 0.111, ENE

B17 PEERLESS CLEANERS NO 6428 GEORGETOWN SQUA DRYCLEANERS Higher 588, 0.111, ENE

D16 ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEA 6401 GEORGETOWN LN DRYCLEANERS Lower 586, 0.111, ESE

C15 ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEA 2618 MAPLECREST RD DRYCLEANERS Lower 526, 0.100, NNE

C14 ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 2616 MAPLECREST RD DRYCLEANERS Lower 523, 0.099, NNE

C13 ONE HOUR MARTINIZING 2616 MAPLECREST RD RCRA NonGen / NLR, MANIFEST Lower 523, 0.099, NNE

B12 GEORGETOWN SHELL SER 6321 E STATE BLVD EDR Hist Auto Higher 454, 0.086, NE

B11 GEORGETOWN SHELL 6321 E STATE BLVD LUST, UST Higher 454, 0.086, NE

B10 BETTY BRITE CLEANERS 6318 E STATE BLVD DRYCLEANERS Lower 440, 0.083, ENE

B9 SCOTTS FOOD & PHARMA 6310 E STATE BLVD SWRCY, MANIFEST Lower 435, 0.082, ENE

B8 KROGE J 425 6310 E STATE BLVD UST Lower 435, 0.082, ENE

B7 SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 6310 E STATE BLVD RCRA-VSQG Lower 435, 0.082, ENE

A6 GEORGETOWN MARATHON 6230 E STATE BLVD EDR Hist Auto Lower 182, 0.034, SE

A5 PHIL’S ONE STOP #10 6230 E STATE BLVD LUST, UST Lower 182, 0.034, SE

A4 CVS PHARMACY 5369 6279 E STATE BLVD RCRA-VSQG, AUL, FINDS, MANIFEST Higher 120, 0.023, ENE

A3 NORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE 6279 E STATE ST EDR Hist Auto Higher 120, 0.023, ENE

A2 CVS PHARMACY 5369 6279 E STATE BLVD SCP Higher 120, 0.023, ENE

A1 PERLESS OF GEORGETOW 6248 E STATE BLVD DRYCLEANERS Higher 82, 0.016, SE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
6209 E STATE BOULEVARD
FORT WAYNE, IN  46815

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS Institutional Controls Sites List
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

OPEN DUMPS Open Dump Waste Sites
SWF/LF Permitted Solid Waste Facilities

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST Above Ground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Site List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWTIRE Waste Tire Sites Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
DEL SHWS Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
PFAS Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
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Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Spills Incidents
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
AIRS Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
ASBESTOS Asbestos Notification Listing
BULK Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
CFO Confined Feeding Operations
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COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
IND WASTE Industrial Waste Sites Listing
NPDES NPDES Permit Listing
OISC Office of Indiana State Chemist Database
TIER 2 Tier 2 Facility Listing
UIC UIC Site Listing
MINES MRDS Mineral Resources Data System

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-VSQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Very small
quantity generators (VSQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely
hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-VSQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-VSQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CVS PHARMACY 5369   6279 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A4 12
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EPA ID:: IND000717264

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM   6310 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B7 27
EPA ID:: INR000122382

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST: Lust List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/02/2022 has revealed that there are 2
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GEORGETOWN SHELL   6321 E STATE BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B11 39
Facility Id: 139
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PHIL’S ONE STOP #10   6230 E STATE BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A5 24
Facility Id: 5420
Description: NFA-Unconditional Closure
Description: Deactivated (no release confirmed)

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Management’s Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks list.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/02/2022 has revealed that there are 3 UST
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GEORGETOWN SHELL   6321 E STATE BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B11 39
Tank Status: Currently in use
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service
Facility Id: 139

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PHIL’S ONE STOP #10   6230 E STATE BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A5 24
Tank Status: Permanently Out of Service
Tank Status: Currently in use
Facility Id: 5420

     KROGE J 425   6310 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B8 32



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC7023630.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 8

Tank Status: Currently in use
Facility Id: 25254

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL: A listing of Comfort/Site Status Letter sites that have been issued with Institutional
Controls.

     A review of the AUL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/21/2022 has revealed that there is 1 AUL
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CVS PHARMACY 5369   6279 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A4 12
Facility Id: 201443856

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

SCP: The goals for the State Cleanup Section are to mitigate risk to human health and the
environment.

     A review of the SCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/11/2022 has revealed that there is 1 SCP
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CVS PHARMACY 5369   6279 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A2 8
Facility Id: 789

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/21/2022 has revealed that there are 2
     SWRCY sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCOTTS FOOD & PHARMA   6310 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B9 33
     UMBERS DO IT BEST (D   2814 MAPLECREST RD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) E26 63
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/28/2022 has revealed that
     there is 1 RCRA NonGen / NLR site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ONE HOUR MARTINIZING   2616 MAPLECREST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) C13 41
EPA ID:: IND981959778

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaner Facility Listing.

     A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 16 DRYCLEANERS
     sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PERLESS OF GEORGETOW   6248 E STATE BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.016 mi.) A1 8
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     PEERLESS CLEANERS NO   6428 GEORGETOWN SQUA ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) B17 51
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     PEERLESS DRY CLEANIN   6428 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) B18 52
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     PEERLESS CLEANERS   6430 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B21 55
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     PEERLESS CLEANERS   6430 GEORGETOWN SQUA ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B22 59
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     PEERLESS CLEANERS   6430 EAST STATE STRE ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B23 60
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 10/17/2017
Facility Id: IN0503317

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BETTY BRITE CLEANERS   6318 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.083 mi.) B10 36
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     ONE HOUR MARTINIZING   2616 MAPLECREST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) C14 45
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEA   2618 MAPLECREST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.100 mi.) C15 48
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 10/17/2017
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021
Facility Id: IN0503314

     ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEA   6401 GEORGETOWN LN ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) D16 50
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLE   6405 GEORGETOWN LN ESE 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) D20 55
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     BEDREE CLEANERS   2730 MAPLECREST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.123 mi.) C24 61
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BEDREE CLEANERS   2819 MAPLECREST RD NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.162 mi.) E25 62
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     SWISS CLEANERS   6401 GEORGETOWN N. B NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) F27 67
Database: DRYCLEANERS, Date of Government Version: 10/17/2017
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021
Facility Id: IN0503318

     ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLE   6403 GEORGETOWN NORT NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) F28 71
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

     ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLE   6405 GEORGETOWN N BL NNE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.237 mi.) F29 72
Database: DRYCLEANERS 2, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021

MANIFEST: 

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2018 has revealed that there are 3
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CVS PHARMACY 5369   6279 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A4 12
EPA ID: IND000717264

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCOTTS FOOD & PHARMA   6310 E STATE BLVD ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) B9 33
EPA ID: INR000122382

     ONE HOUR MARTINIZING   2616 MAPLECREST RD NNE 0 - 1/8 (0.099 mi.) C13 41
EPA ID: IND981959778

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 EDR Hist Auto
     sites within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE   6279 E STATE ST ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.023 mi.) A3 11
     GEORGETOWN SHELL SER   6321 E STATE BLVD NE 0 - 1/8 (0.086 mi.) B12 40
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GEORGETOWN MARATHON   6230 E STATE BLVD SE 0 - 1/8 (0.034 mi.) A6 26

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PEERLESS CLEANERS   6428 E STATE BLV ENE 0 - 1/8 (0.111 mi.) B19 54
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      0    2 0.250RCRA-VSQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROLS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OPEN DUMPS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

    2  NR   NR      0      0    2 0.500LUST

TC7023630.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    3  NR   NR    NR      0    3 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500AUL

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    1  NR   NR      0      0    1 0.500SCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    2  NR   NR      0      1    1 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PFAS

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 80

TC7023630.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      0    1 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250ABANDONED MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250BULK
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CFO
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
   16  NR   NR    NR      4   12 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250IND WASTE
    3  NR   NR    NR      0    3 0.250MANIFEST
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250OISC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TIER 2

TC7023630.2s   Page 6
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES MRDS

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    3  NR   NR    NR    NR    3 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

   35    0    0    0    5   30    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC7023630.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -85.0607Longitude:
                                        41.1001Latitude:
                                        8434ADDR ID:
                                        14153Reference ID:
                                        Manager: Mary Carney (1999)Reference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1999Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6248 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6248 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Perless of GeorgetownLast Facility Name:
                                        PERLESS OF GEORGETOWNName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

82 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster A
0.016 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
792 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
SE 6248 E STATE BLVD    N/A
A1 DRYCLEANERSPERLESS OF GEORGETOWN S128157452

Site ClosureDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
08/21/2015Date:
80117092Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
843 KSize:
Institutional ControlDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
05/22/2015Date:
80181235Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

SCP:

120 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster A
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
792 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46805
ENE 6279 E STATE BLVD    N/A
A2 SCPCVS PHARMACY 5369 S123682510

TC7023630.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
5 MSize:
Lab DataDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
06/10/2014Date:
70118095Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
6 MSize:
Lab DataDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
06/10/2014Date:
70118094Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
111 KSize:
Site ClosureDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
05/27/2015Date:
80059900Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
4 MSize:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) S123682510

TC7023630.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
8 MSize:
Site CharacterizationDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
06/10/2014Date:
70118085Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
7 MSize:
Site CharacterizationDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
06/10/2014Date:
70118086Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
7 MSize:
Lab DataDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
06/10/2014Date:
70118093Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) S123682510

TC7023630.2s   Page 10



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
43 KSize:
Site ClosureDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
03/04/2014Date:
69747786Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
8 MSize:
Site CharacterizationDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
06/10/2014Date:
70118072Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:
Not reportedSite ID:
Not reportedFacility Type:
789Facility Id:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

Not reportedChemical:
Not reportedContaminant:
Not reportedMedia Name:
Not reportedStatus:
8 MSize:
Site CharacterizationDocument Type:
State CleanupProgram:
06/10/2014Date:
70118084Doc Number:
Not reportedIndicator Name:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) S123682510

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1975     DICKS SUNOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     DICKS SUNOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1973     DICKS SUNOCO
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1972     DICKS SUNOCO
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

120 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster A
0.023 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
792 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
ENE 6279 E STATE ST    N/A
A3 EDR Hist AutoNORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE 1020356812

TC7023630.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1985     NORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1983     NORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1982     NORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1980     NORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1979     NORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE

NORTHSIDE AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) 1020356812

                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                HOOK SUPERX LLCOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner Name:
                                                                                WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                CVS DR MC2340Mailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                DIRECTOR, CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTALContact Title:
                                                                                NICOLE.WILKINSON@CVSHEALTH.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                401-770-7132Contact Telephone:
                                                                                WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                CVS DR MC2340Contact Address:
                                                                                NICOLE WILKINSONContact Name:
                                                                                IND000717264EPA ID:
                                                                                FORT WAYNE, IN 46805Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                6279 E STATE BLVDHandler Address:
                              CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                                                20210319Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

120 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster A
0.023 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
792 ft.

 

< 1/8 FINDSFORT WAYNE, IN  46805
ENE AUL6279 E STATE BLVD IND000717264
A4 RCRA-VSQGCVS PHARMACY 5369 1000330681
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

                              Not DefinedWaste Description:
                              D000Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2013Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2015Year:
Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2017Year:
Biennial: List of Years

                                                                                HSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20210409Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK-SUPERX, L.L.C.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              SELENIUM SULFIDE (OR) SELENIUM SULFIDE SES2 (R,T)Waste Description:
                              U205Waste Code:

                              NAPHTHALENEWaste Description:
                              U165Waste Code:

                              5ALPHA, 6BETA)- (OR) LINDANE
                              CYCLOHEXANE, 1,2,3,4,5,6-HEXACHLORO-, (1ALPHA, 2ALPHA, 3BETA, 4ALPHA,Waste Description:
                              U129Waste Code:

                              FORMALDEHYDEWaste Description:
                              U122Waste Code:

                              ACETALDEHYDE, TRICHLORO- (OR) CHLORALWaste Description:
                              U034Waste Code:

                              2-PROPANONE (I) (OR) ACETONE (I)Waste Description:
                              U002Waste Code:

                              1,2,3-PROPANETRIOL, TRINITRATE (R) (OR) NITROGLYCERINE (R)Waste Description:
                              P081Waste Code:

                              SALTS
                              NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              EPINEPHRINE
                              1,2-BENZENEDIOL, 4-[1-HYDROXY-2-(METHYLAMINO)ETHYL]-, (R)- (OR)Waste Description:
                              P042Waste Code:

                              SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                              2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              M-CRESOLWaste Description:
                              D024Waste Code:

                              SELENIUMWaste Description:
                              D010Waste Code:

                              MERCURYWaste Description:
                              D009Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK-SUPERX, L.L.C.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DRIVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK-SUPERX, L.L.C.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DRIVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK-SUPERX, L.L.C.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK-SUPERX, L.L.C.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DRIVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK-SUPERX, L.L.C.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DRIVEOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK-SUPERX, L.L.C.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK-SUPERX, L.L.C.Owner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1 CVS DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20110626Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            HOOK SUPERX LLCOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SUNOCO SERVICE STATIONHandler Name:
                                                            19800818Receive Date:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                            20180301Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                            20160328Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY #5369Handler Name:
                                                            20140326Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            401-765-1500Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            WOONSOCKET, RI 02895Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                            20190408Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                            20170216Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                            20160331Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                            20150106Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                            20120326Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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          110003069884Registry ID:
FINDS:

                              Not reportedComments A:
                              PetroleumChemicals Of Concern A:
                              Entire Property; Portion of PropertyCoverage A:
                              Use Restriction; Restricted Excavation Area
                              Agricultural or Food Crop; Ground Water Use Restriction; ResidentialControl Method A:
                              ICP Completion - 5/27/15Description:
                              05/15/2015Date Ic Recorded:
                              Ground Water; Subsurface SoilAffected Media:
                              State CleanupProgram Area:
                              201443856Facility Id:
                              Environmental Restrictive CovenantIC TYPE:
                              FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                              6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                              HOOK SUPER X FORT WAYNEName:

AUL:

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORESNAICS Description:
                              446110NAICS Code:

                              PHARMACIES AND DRUG STORESNAICS Description:
                              44611NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            NoElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            NoNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          CVS PHARMACY 5369Handler Name:
                                                            20210319Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    22Tons Generated:
                    IND000717264EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
                    6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

                              AContact Type:
                              314-878-4810Contact Telephone:
                              KARL BECKERSContact Name:
                              FT WAYNE, IN 46805Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              6279 E STATE BLVDHandler Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedTSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              7Generator Status:
                              Not reportedGenerator Type:
                              IND000717264EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D001Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    MID980615298TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    Oxidizing LiquidsWaste Desc:
                    6Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    7Tons Generated:
                    IND000717264EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
                    6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

IN MANIFEST:

additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

data exchange over the Network Node.
environmental data and exchange it with EPA FRS using the electronic
program systems. In addition, I-FRS enables IDEM to reconcile
processes to link facility data monitored by multiple State and EPA
Registry System (I-FRS). The I-FRS provides the interface and
Environmental Management (I-DEM) has implemented the Indiana-Facility
IN-FRS (Indiana - Facility Registry System). The Indiana Department of

Environmental Interest/Information System:

Click Here:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jzW6nmdjv4AzgzvWwY83C1qnxWxmeMqd3AfASRwv9lt4f8nAqEP4fLbgl7ozU6mvaZv3c6nwCY7YIzw8Nyf4yHgCfft1wrgqMwS8MlfxRmmWwyYxOTW56ZJe9CkMO05qY7sCz7D3jMbAQkbfCruBPhBSYTPRgriwbnE6U5FjsaIzqOUWN863pzXnevImvxOdQqQ9CLSvMwp49BkAfAP3L5YgC7IzigavOd19eNGw7I3YEGH8ktj4nv8Cq3w1n.eqTfcASG5xmAhWHfgxYmX58cve6MoM8PiqxDN5D9s37HWAzrGfptH6RmtjcdBzVUKWgtn4mVMno4YmgHidkeH3Kj3vUyq4NFjASfsAKKwgJmkzpdav0J13dnAwUevYveO8AFQ5islCnl315kjqJfz6EKEx9yHWFGbxkXj9K63e3woMDwkqhNB6isy3vSeAK7Pfvup3nx.SnZwRz7hwxQL2v8u9f0qlYk9tjPw5odafMQV8w.anSzXv8v0q7QME0XfP8Z66AbgjSaOzGfmWm9Y4q1lnK3OmYWidjt43LxJvEti4F6SASDu4x7DgP1Jzoa7vyYp358hwriMYD9u8ZK93LsnCOPd1ej4qAGj3sErxz9jWnvFxmxI6RmpeOmMMA75q.qW6ccV3FllAgAHfigO3FEnSsl9RrA8wUSE9obx9Y7VlpRutbOrBAc0fVvl8A1enNcl4Ur0qwRwE3vUPtO03
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jzW6nmdjv4AzgzvWwY83C1qnxWxmeMqd3AfASRwv9lt4f8nAqEP4fLbgl7ozU6mvaZv3c6nwCY7YIzw8Nyf4yHgCfft1wrgqMwS8MlfxRmmWwyYxOTW56ZJe9CkMO05qY7sCz7D3jMbAQkbfCruBPhBSYTPRgriwbnE6U5FjsaIzqOUWN863pzXnevImvxOdQqQ9CLSvMwp49BkAfAP3L5YgC7IzigavOd19eNGw7I3YEGH8ktj4nv8Cq3w1n.eqTfcASG5xmAhWHfgxYmX58cve6MoM8PiqxDN5D9s37HWAzrGfptH6RmtjcdBzVUKWgtn4mVMno4YmgHidkeH3Kj3vUyq4NFjASfsAKKwgJmkzpdav0J13dnAwUevYveO8AFQ5islCnl315kjqJfz6EKEx9yHWFGbxkXj9K63e3woMDwkqhNB6isy3vSeAK7Pfvup3nx.SnZwRz7hwxQL2v8u9f0qlYk9tjPw5odafMQV8w.anSzXv8v0q7QME0XfP8Z66AbgjSaOzGfmWm9Y4q1lnK3OmYWidjt43LxJvEti4F6SASDu4x7DgP1Jzoa7vyYp358hwriMYD9u8ZK93LsnCOPd1ej4qAGj3sErxz9jWnvFxmxI6RmpeOmMMA75q.qW6ccV3FllAgAHfigO3FEnSsl9RrA8wUSE9obx9Y7VlpRutbOrBAc0fVvl8A1enNcl4Ur0qwRwE3vUPtO03
https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110003069884


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IND000717264EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
                    6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D007Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    MID980615298TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    Toxic SolidsWaste Desc:
                    8Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    251Tons Generated:
                    IND000717264EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
                    6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D010Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    MID980615298TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    RX Toxic SolidsWaste Desc:
                    7Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    22Tons Generated:
                    IND000717264EPA ID:
                    2018Year:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46805City,State,Zip:
                    6279 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    CVS PHARMACY 5369Name:

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D007Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    MID980615298TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    RX Toxic SolidsWaste Desc:
                    7Page No:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

50 additional IN MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                    NReturned:
                    NRejected:
                    D010Waste Code:
                    receiving site.
                    with no treatment or recovery, fuel blending , or disposal at that
                    The site receiving this waste stored/bulked and transferred the wasteManagement Desc:
                    H141Management code:
                    MID980615298TSDF EPAID:
                    PoundsUOM:
                    Toxic SolidsWaste Desc:
                    8Page No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    251Tons Generated:

CVS PHARMACY 5369  (Continued) 1000330681

                    409 N Main St PO Box 476Mailing Address:
                    Black Gold Ventures Indiana LLCCompany Name:
                    39943Owner Id:
                    5420Facility ID:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
                    6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

UST:

UnknownPriority:
Deactivated (no release confirmed)Description:
201809515Incident Number:
5420Facility ID:
FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

MediumPriority:
NFA-Unconditional ClosureDescription:
201007505Incident Number:
5420Facility ID:
FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

LowPriority:
NFA-Unconditional ClosureDescription:
199207531Incident Number:
5420Facility ID:
FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

LUST:

182 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster A
0.034 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
784 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
SE UST6230 E STATE BLVD    N/A
A5 LUSTPHIL’S ONE STOP #10 U004002501
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jzW6nmdjv4AzgzvWwY83C1qnxWxmeMqd3AfASRwv9lt4f8nAqEP4fLbgl7ozU6mvaZv3c6nwCY7YIzw8Nyf4yHgCfft1wrgqMwS8MlfxRmmWwyYxOTW56ZJe9CkMO05qY7sCz7D3jMbAQkbfCruBPhBSYTPRgriwbnE6U5FjsaIzqOUWN863pzXnevImvxOdQqQ9CLSvMwp49BkAfAP3L5YgC7IzigavOd19eNGw7I3YEGH8ktj4nv8Cq3w1n.eqTfcASG5xmAhWHfgxYmX58cve6MoM8PiqxDN5D9s37HWAzrGfptH6RmtjcdBzVUKWgtn4mVMno4YmgHidkeH3Kj3vUyq4NFjASfsAKKwgJmkzpdav0J13dnAwUevYveO8AFQ5islCnl315kjqJfz6EKEx9yHWFGbxkXj9K63e3woMDwkqhNB6isy3vSeAK7Pfvup3nx.SnZwRz7hwxQL2v8u9f0qlYk9tjPw5odafMQV8w.anSzXv8v0q7QME0XfP8Z66AbgjSaOzGfmWm9Y4q1lnK3OmYWidjt43LxJvEti4F6SASDu4x7DgP1Jzoa7vyYp358hwriMYD9u8ZK93LsnCOPd1ej4qAGj3sErxz9jWnvFxmxI6RmpeOmMMA75q.qW6ccV3FllAgAHfigO3FEnSsl9RrA8wUSE9obx9Y7VlpRutbOrBAc0fVvl8A1enNcl4Ur0qwRwE3vUPtO03
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6jzW6nmdjv4AzgzvWwY83C1qnxWxmeMqd3AfASRwv9lt4f8nAqEP4fLbgl7ozU6mvaZv3c6nwCY7YIzw8Nyf4yHgCfft1wrgqMwS8MlfxRmmWwyYxOTW56ZJe9CkMO05qY7sCz7D3jMbAQkbfCruBPhBSYTPRgriwbnE6U5FjsaIzqOUWN863pzXnevImvxOdQqQ9CLSvMwp49BkAfAP3L5YgC7IzigavOd19eNGw7I3YEGH8ktj4nv8Cq3w1n.eqTfcASG5xmAhWHfgxYmX58cve6MoM8PiqxDN5D9s37HWAzrGfptH6RmtjcdBzVUKWgtn4mVMno4YmgHidkeH3Kj3vUyq4NFjASfsAKKwgJmkzpdav0J13dnAwUevYveO8AFQ5islCnl315kjqJfz6EKEx9yHWFGbxkXj9K63e3woMDwkqhNB6isy3vSeAK7Pfvup3nx.SnZwRz7hwxQL2v8u9f0qlYk9tjPw5odafMQV8w.anSzXv8v0q7QME0XfP8Z66AbgjSaOzGfmWm9Y4q1lnK3OmYWidjt43LxJvEti4F6SASDu4x7DgP1Jzoa7vyYp358hwriMYD9u8ZK93LsnCOPd1ej4qAGj3sErxz9jWnvFxmxI6RmpeOmMMA75q.qW6ccV3FllAgAHfigO3FEnSsl9RrA8wUSE9obx9Y7VlpRutbOrBAc0fVvl8A1enNcl4Ur0qwRwE3vUPtO03


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2399AI ID:
                    5Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
                    6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

                    08/01/1992Closed Date:
                    Used OilSubstance Desc:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    4C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2399AI ID:
                    4Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
                    6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

                    08/01/1992Closed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    3C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2399AI ID:
                    3Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
                    6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

                    08/01/1992Closed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    2C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2399AI ID:
                    2Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
                    6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

                    08/01/1992Closed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    1C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2399AI ID:
                    1Tank Number:

                    Bluffton, IN 46714Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:

PHIL’S ONE STOP #10  (Continued) U004002501
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    03/08/2010Closed Date:
                    Used OilSubstance Desc:
                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    08/01/1992Install Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    8C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2399AI ID:
                    8Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
                    6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    08/01/1992Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    7C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2399AI ID:
                    7Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
                    6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    DieselSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    08/01/1992Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    6C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2399AI ID:
                    6Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 468157642City,State,Zip:
                    6230 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    PHIL’S ONE STOP #10Name:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    08/01/1992Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    5C1TRACS Tank Number:

PHIL’S ONE STOP #10  (Continued) U004002501

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1973     GEORGETOWN MARATHON SERVICENTR
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1972     GEORGETOWN MARATHON SERVICENTR
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1971     GEORGETOWN MARATHON SERVICENTR
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

182 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster A
0.034 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
784 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46805
SE 6230 E STATE BLVD    N/A
A6 EDR Hist AutoGEORGETOWN MARATHON SERVICENTR 1020157895
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                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2011     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2010     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2009     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2008     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2007     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2006     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2005     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2004     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2003     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2002     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2001     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2000     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1999     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1998     SCHWARZ BROS INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1997     SCHWARZ MARATHON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1996     SCHWARZ MARATHON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1995     SCHWARZ MARATHON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1994     SCHWARZ MARATHON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1993     SCHWARZ MARATHON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1992     SCHWARZ MARATHON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1991     SCHWARZ MARATHON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1990     SCHWARZ MARATHON
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1974     GEORGETOWN MARATHON SERVICENTR

GEORGETOWN MARATHON SERVICENTR  (Continued) 1020157895

                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                THEKROGER COOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                THEKROGER COOwner Name:
                                                                                FORT WAYNE, IN 46815Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                E STATE BLVDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Handler ActivitiesActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                PrivateLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                SAFETY MANAGERContact Title:
                                                                                DEAN.DRILLING@KROGER.COMContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                317-716-0970Contact Telephone:
                                                                                INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                CASTLEWAY WEST DRContact Address:
                                                                                DEAN DRILLINGContact Name:
                                                                                INR000122382EPA ID:
                                                                                FORT WAYNE, IN 46815Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                6310 E STATE BLVDHandler Address:
                              SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 0425Handler Name:
                                                                                20140410Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA-VSQG:

435 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster B
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
789 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
ENE 6310 E STATE BLVD INR000122382
B7 RCRA-VSQGSCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 0425 1010564040
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                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedManifest Broker:
                                                                                Not reportedRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20140813Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NNHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:

SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 0425  (Continued) 1010564040
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950511Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THEKROGER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              SALTS
                              NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, &Waste Description:
                              P075Waste Code:

                              SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3%
                              WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, &
                              2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS,Waste Description:
                              P001Waste Code:

                              METHYL ETHYL KETONEWaste Description:
                              D035Waste Code:

                              BENZENEWaste Description:
                              D018Waste Code:

                              2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)Waste Description:
                              D016Waste Code:

                              SILVERWaste Description:
                              D011Waste Code:

                              LEADWaste Description:
                              D008Waste Code:

                              CHROMIUMWaste Description:
                              D007Waste Code:

                              CADMIUMWaste Description:
                              D006Waste Code:

                              BARIUMWaste Description:
                              D005Waste Code:

                              REACTIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D003Waste Code:

                              CORROSIVE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D002Waste Code:

                              IGNITABLE WASTEWaste Description:
                              D001Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Click Here for Biennial Reporting System Data:

                                        2013Year:
Biennial: List of Years

SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 0425  (Continued) 1010564040
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            20070625Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            KROGER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            317-579-8195Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5960 CASTLEWAY W DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070625Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            KROGER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            317-716-0970Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CINCINNATI, OH 45202Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1014 VINE STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950511Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THEKROGER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950511Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THEKROGER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5960 CASTLEWAY W DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070625Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            KROGER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:

SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 0425  (Continued) 1010564040
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SCOTT’S FOOD & PHARMACY #425Handler Name:
                                                            20071211Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Large Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SCOTTS FOOD PHARM #0425-021Handler Name:
                                                            20140409Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            317-716-0970Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CINCINNATI, OH 45202Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            1014 VINE STOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            19950511Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            THEKROGER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5960 CASTLEWAY W DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            20070625Date Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            KROGER COOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46250Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            5960 CASTLEWAY W DROwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:

SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 0425  (Continued) 1010564040

TC7023630.2s   Page 31



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                                            No Evaluations FoundEvaluations:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            No Violations FoundViolations:
Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                              RETAILERS)
                              SUPERMARKETS AND OTHER GROCERY RETAILERS (EXCEPT CONVENIENCENAICS Description:
                              44511NAICS Code:

List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 0425Handler Name:
                                                            20140410Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            NoCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorFederal Waste Generator Description:
          SCOTT’S FOOD & PHARMACY #425Handler Name:
                                                            20130410Receive Date:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:

SCOTTS FOOD & PHARM 0425  (Continued) 1010564040

                    Cincinnati, OH 45202Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    1014 Vine StMailing Address:
                    Kroger Limited Partnership 1Company Name:
                    5577Owner Id:
                    25254Facility ID:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6310 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    KROGE J 425Name:

UST:

435 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster B
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
789 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
ENE 6310 E STATE BLVD    N/A
B8 USTKROGE J 425 U004190471

TC7023630.2s   Page 32



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    DieselSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    07/01/2010Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    2C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    5909AI ID:
                    2Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6310 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    KROGE J 425Name:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    07/01/2010Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    2C2TRACS Tank Number:
                    5909AI ID:
                    2Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6310 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    KROGE J 425Name:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    20000Tank Capacity:
                    07/01/2010Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    1C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    5909AI ID:
                    1Tank Number:

KROGE J 425  (Continued) U004190471

                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6310 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    SCOTTSName:

SWRCY:

435 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster B
0.082 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
789 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46808
ENE MANIFEST6310 E STATE BLVD    N/A
B9 SWRCYSCOTTS FOOD & PHARMACY 425 S117068600
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                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6310 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    SCOTTSName:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:

SCOTTS FOOD & PHARMACY 425  (Continued) S117068600
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                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    0.05Tons Shipped OffSite:
                    0.05Tons Generated:
                    INR000122382EPA ID:
                    2013Year:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46808City,State,Zip:
                    6310 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    SCOTTS FOOD & PHARMACY 425Name:

IN MANIFEST:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    260-749-5102Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6310 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    SCOTTSName:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:

SCOTTS FOOD & PHARMACY 425  (Continued) S117068600
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                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:

SCOTTS FOOD & PHARMACY 425  (Continued) S117068600

                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1969Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4Name:

                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:
                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        14177Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1968Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4Name:

                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:
                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        40072Reference ID:
                                        St. Joseph TwpReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1972Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

440 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster B
0.083 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
789 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
ENE 6318 E STATE BLVD    N/A
B10 DRYCLEANERSBETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4 S128157513
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                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        14182Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1976Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4Name:

                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:
                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        14181Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1974Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4Name:

                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:
                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        14179Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1972Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4Name:

                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:
                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        14178Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:

BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4  (Continued) S128157513
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                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:
                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        14185Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1982Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4Name:

                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:
                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        14184Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1980Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4Name:

                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:
                                        8496ADDR ID:
                                        14183Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1978Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6318 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6318 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Betty Brite Cleaners No 4Last Facility Name:
                                        BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4Name:

                                        -85.0595Longitude:
                                        41.1008Latitude:

BETTY BRITE CLEANERS NO 4  (Continued) S128157513
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                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    01/01/1982Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    3C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2556AI ID:
                    3Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6321 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    GEORGETOWN SHELLName:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    01/01/1982Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    2C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2556AI ID:
                    2Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6321 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    GEORGETOWN SHELLName:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:
                    GasolineSubstance Desc:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    01/01/1976Install Date:
                    Currently in useTank Status:
                    1C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2556AI ID:
                    1Tank Number:

                    Fort Wayne, IN 46815Mailing City,St,Zip:
                    Not reportedMailing Address 2:
                    6321 E State BlvdMailing Address:
                    Sekhon Enterprises LLCCompany Name:
                    26079Owner Id:
                    139Facility ID:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6321 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    GEORGETOWN SHELLName:

UST:

LowPriority:
NFA-Unconditional ClosureDescription:
199311547Incident Number:
139Facility ID:
FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
6321 E STATE BLVDAddress:
GEORGETOWN SHELLName:

LUST:

454 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster B
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
792 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
NE UST6321 E STATE BLVD    N/A
B11 LUSTGEORGETOWN SHELL U003950273
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                    07/26/1993Closed Date:
                    Used OilSubstance Desc:
                    971Tank Capacity:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Permanently Out of ServiceTank Status:
                    4C1TRACS Tank Number:
                    2556AI ID:
                    4Tank Number:

                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    6321 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                    GEORGETOWN SHELLName:

                    Not reportedClosed Date:

GEORGETOWN SHELL  (Continued) U003950273

                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2010     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2009     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2008     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2004     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2003     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2002     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2001     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC2000     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1999     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1998     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1997     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1996     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1995     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1994     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1993     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1992     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1991     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1990     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations, NEC1989     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1988     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1987     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1986     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1985     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1983     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1982     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1980     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1979     B G T ENTERPRISES INC
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1978     GEORGETOWN SHELL SERVICE
                                                            Gasoline Service Stations1977     GEORGETOWN SHELL SERVICE
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Auto

454 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster B
0.086 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
792 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46805
NE 6321 E STATE BLVD    N/A
B12 EDR Hist AutoGEORGETOWN SHELL SERVICE 1020241075
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                                                                                Not reportedPermit Renewals Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Renewals Baseline:
                                                                                Not on the Baseline2018 GPRA Permit Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedTreatment Storage and Disposal Type:
                                                                                NoCommercial TSD Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedSub-Part K Indicator:
                                                                                NHazardous Secondary Material Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedFederal Facility Indicator:
                                                                                ---Active Site State-Reg Handler:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site State-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Converter Treatment storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Fed-Reg Treatment Storage and Disposal Facility:
                                                                                NoFederal Universal Waste:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Destination Facility:
                                                                                NoUniversal Waste Indicator:
                                                                                NoOff-Site Waste Receipt:
                                                                                NoUnderground Injection Control:
                                                                                NoSmelting Melting and Refining Furnace Exemption:
                                                                                NoSmall Quantity On-Site Burner Exemption:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity with Storage:
                                                                                NoTransfer Facility Activity:
                                                                                NoTransporter Activity:
                                                                                NoMixed Waste Generator:
                                                                                NoImporter Activity:
                                                                                NoShort-Term Generator Activity:
                                                                                PrivateOperator Type:
                                                                                NAME NOT REPORTEDOperator Name:
                                                                                PrivateOwner Type:
                                                                                ALLEN CO DRY CLEANINGOwner Name:
                                                                                FT WAYNE, IN 46815Mailing City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2616 MAPLECREST RDMailing Address:
                                                                                Not reportedState District:
                                                                                Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                                                Not reportedActive Site Indicator:
                                                                                Not reportedAccessibility:
                                                                                Not reportedBiennial Report Cycle:
                                                                                Not reportedNon-Notifier:
                                                                                Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
                                                                                OtherLand Type:
                                                                                05EPA Region:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Title:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Email:
                                                                                Not reportedContact Fax:
                                                                                219-485-2739Contact Telephone:
                                                                                FT WAYNE, IN 46815Contact City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2616 MAPLECREST RDContact Address:
                                                                                TIMOTHY ALLWEINContact Name:
                                                                                IND981959778EPA ID:
                                                                                FT WAYNE, IN 46815Handler City,State,Zip:
                                                                                2616 MAPLECREST RDHandler Address:
                              ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGHandler Name:
                                                                                19870706Date Form Received by Agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

523 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster C
0.099 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
788 ft.

 

< 1/8 FT WAYNE, IN  46815
NNE MANIFEST2616 MAPLECREST RD IND981959778
C13 RCRA NonGen / NLRONE HOUR MARTINIZING 1000117610
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                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            NAME NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OperatorOwner/Operator Indicator:

Handler - Owner Operator:

                              SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                              F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
                              ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F004, AND
                              USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
                              TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
                              ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
                              CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
                              METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
                              THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,Waste Description:
                              F002Waste Code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                                                                                NoSub-Part P Indicator:
                                                                                NoManifest Broker:
                                                                                NoRecycler Activity Without Storage:
                                                                                NoExporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoImporter of Spent Lead Acid Batteries:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Exporter:
                                                                                NoRecognized Trader-Importer:
                                                                                20150414Handler Date of Last Change:
                                                                                Not reportedFinancial Assurance Required:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier With a Compliance Schedule Universe:
                                                                                NoAddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoUnaddressed Significant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                NoSignificant Non-Complier Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedFull Enforcement Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedOperating TSDF Universe:
                                                                                N/AGroundwater Controls Indicator:
                                                                                N/AHuman Exposure Controls Indicator:
                                                                                NoInstitutional Control Indicator:
                                                                                NoEnvironmental Control Indicator:
                                                                                No NCAPS rankingCorrective Action Priority Ranking:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Only Subject to CA under Discretionary Auth Universe:
                                                                                NoTSDFs Potentially Subject to CA Under 3004 (u)/(v) Universe:
                                                                                NoNon-TSDFs Where RCRA CA has Been Imposed Universe:
                                                                                NoSubject to Corrective Action Universe:
                                                                                NoCorrective Action Workload Universe:
                                                                                No202 GPRA Corrective Action Baseline:
                                                                                Not reportedClosure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPost-Closure Workload Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Progress Universe:
                                                                                Not reportedPermit Workload Universe:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) 1000117610
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                                   Not reportedSEP Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Person:
                              Not reportedEnforcement Type:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Lead Agency:
                                                            Not reportedConsent/Final Order Respondent Name:
                                   Not reportedConsent/Final Order Sequence Number:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Description:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status:
                                                            Not reportedDisposition Status Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Resolution Date:
                                                            Not reportedAppeal Initiated Date:
                                                            Not reportedCorrective Action Component:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Attorney:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Docket Number:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Enforcement Action:
                                                            Not reportedEnforcement Identifier:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Responsible Agency:
                                                            Not reportedReturn to Compliance Qualifier:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedDate Violation was Determined:
                                                            Not reportedViolation Short Description:
                                                            Not reportedAgency Which Determined Violation:
                                                            NoFound Violation:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violation:

                                                            No NAICS Codes FoundNAICS Codes:
List of NAICS Codes and Descriptions:

                                                            Not reportedElectronic Manifest Broker:
                                                            Not reportedNon Storage Recycler Activity:
                                                            YesCurrent Record:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Exporter:
                                                            NoSpent Lead Acid Battery Importer:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Exporter:
                                                            NoRecognized Trader Importer:
                                                            NoLarge Quantity Handler of Universal Waste:
                                                            Not reportedState District Owner:
                                                            Not a generator, verifiedFederal Waste Generator Description:
          ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGHandler Name:
                                                            19870706Receive Date:

Historic Generators:

                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Email:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Fax:
                                                            Not reportedOwner/Operator Telephone Ext:
                                                            312-555-1212Owner/Operator Telephone:
                                                            CITY NOT REPORTED, AK 99998Owner/Operator City,State,Zip:
                                                            ADDRESS NOT REPORTEDOwner/Operator Address:
                                                            Not reportedDate Ended Current:
                                                            Not reportedDate Became Current:
                                                            PrivateLegal Status:
                                                            ALLEN CO DRY CLEANINGOwner/Operator Name:
                                                            OwnerOwner/Operator Indicator:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) 1000117610
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                              TRACI DOUGLASSContact Name:
                              FT WAYNE, IN 46815Handler Mailing City/State/Zip:
                              2616 MAPLECREST RDHandler Mailing Address:
                              Not reportedTSD Status:
                              Not reportedTSD Type:
                              Non ActiveTransporter Status:
                              Code no longer validTransporter Type:
                              7Generator Status:
                              Not reportedGenerator Type:
                              IND981959778EPA Id #:

Manifest Handler:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND981959778EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    FT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

IN MANIFEST:

                                                            Not reportedFormer Citation:
                                                            Not reportedRequest Agency:
                                                            Not reportedDate Response Received:
                                                            Not reportedDate of Request:
                                                            Not reportedScheduled Compliance Date:
                                                            Not reportedActual Return to Compliance Date:
                                                            CM1Evaluation Responsible Sub-Organization:
                                                            GRITCEvaluation Responsible Person Identifier:
                                                            COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation Type Description:
                                                            NoFound Violation:
                                                            StateEvaluation Responsible Agency:
                                                            20010615Evaluation Date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                                                            Not reportedFinal Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Count:
                                                            Not reportedPaid Amount:
                                                            Not reportedFinal Monetary Amount:
                                                            Not reportedProposed Amount:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type Description:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Type:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Defaulted Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Actual Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Scheduled Completion Date:
                                                            Not reportedSEP Expenditure Amount:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) 1000117610
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                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND981959778EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    FT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

                    Not reportedReturned:
                    Not reportedRejected:
                    Not reportedWaste Code:
                    Not reportedManagement Desc:
                    Not reportedManagement code:
                    Not reportedTSDF EPAID:
                    Not reportedUOM:
                    Not reportedWaste Desc:
                    Not reportedPage No:
                    Not reportedReport Type:
                    Not reportedTons Shipped OffSite:
                    Not reportedTons Generated:
                    IND981959778EPA ID:
                    Not reportedYear:
                    FT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

                              Environmental CoordinatorContact Type:
                              260-485-2739Contact Telephone:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) 1000117610

                                        1988Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

523 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
0.099 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
788 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
NNE 2616 MAPLECREST RD    N/A
C14 DRYCLEANERSONE HOUR MARTINIZING S128154106
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                                        92542Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1990Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:
                                        94530Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1989Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:
                                        74355Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1991Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:
                                        75845Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) S128154106

TC7023630.2s   Page 46



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:
                                        40035Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1990Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:
                                        40033Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1988Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:
                                        12234Reference ID:
                                        Donald CarterReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1994Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        PAPA JOHNSName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) S128154106
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                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:
                                        84507Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1992Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4897ADDR ID:
                                        40036Reference ID:
                                        Manager: Joseph J Booher (1993); St. Joseph TwpReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1993Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2616 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        1110Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2616 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Papa JohnsLast Facility Name:
                                        ONE HOUR MARTINIZINGName:

ONE HOUR MARTINIZING  (Continued) S128154106

          Not reportedRMEN Closed:
          Not reportedEstimated Perc Gallons:
          0Perc Gallons:
          Not reportedViolation:
          Not reportedComment:
          7000Zip4:
          46815Zip Code:
          INState:
          FORT WAYNECity:
          2618 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
          Not reportedContact Phone:
          PAULA LOCKContact Name:
          219/485-2739Facility Telephone:
          Not reportedAlias Name:
          IN0503314Facility ID:

IN Dryclean:

526 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
0.100 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
788 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
NNE 2618 MAPLECREST RD    N/A
C15 DRYCLEANERSALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEANING S108162217
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                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2618 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4902ADDR ID:
                                        89685Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1994Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2618 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        9014Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2618 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4902ADDR ID:
                                        73137Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1993Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2618 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        9014Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2618 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEANINGName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

          Not reportedPO Notes:
          Not reportedDate Response:
          Not reportedCause:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedMailed Date:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          Not reportedCmpl Action:
          Not reportedFive Star:
          Not reportedClass/Mach:
          Not reportedCntrl Received Date:
          Not reportedPrev Received Date:
          Not reportedInt Received Date:
          Not reportedOther:

ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEANING  (Continued) S108162217

TC7023630.2s   Page 49



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4902ADDR ID:
                                        82387Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1996Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2618 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        9014Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2618 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0598Longitude:
                                        41.102Latitude:
                                        4902ADDR ID:
                                        12245Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1995Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2618 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        9014Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:

ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEANING  (Continued) S108162217

                                        -85.0591Longitude:
                                        41.0994Latitude:
                                        14630ADDR ID:
                                        87752Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1998Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown LnReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        8/13/2020Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN LNAddress:
                                        Allen County DrycleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

586 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.111 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
787 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
ESE 6401 GEORGETOWN LN    N/A
D16 DRYCLEANERSALLEN COUNTY DRYCLEANERS S128149104
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                                        41.0991Latitude:
                                        8575ADDR ID:
                                        14250Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1984Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 Georgetown Square Shop CtrReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTRAddress:
                                        Peerless Cleaners No 11Last Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERS GEORGETOWNName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.0991Latitude:
                                        8575ADDR ID:
                                        14249Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1988Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 Georgetown Square Shop CtrReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTRAddress:
                                        Peerless Cleaners No 11Last Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERS NO 11Name:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.0991Latitude:
                                        8575ADDR ID:
                                        14248Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1987Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 Georgetown Square Shop CtrReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTRAddress:
                                        Peerless Cleaners No 11Last Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERS NO 11Name:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

588 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster B
0.111 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
794 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
ENE 6428 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTR    N/A
B17 DRYCLEANERSPEERLESS CLEANERS NO 11 S128157586
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                                        -85.058Longitude:

PEERLESS CLEANERS NO 11  (Continued) S128157586

                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2016Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        9/8/2021Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8574ADDR ID:
                                        68526Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2018Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        9/8/2021Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8574ADDR ID:
                                        94829Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2019Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        9/8/2021Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

588 ft. Site 8 of 12 in cluster B
0.111 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
794 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
ENE 6428 E STATE BLVD    N/A
B18 DRYCLEANERSPEERLESS DRY CLEANING COMPANY S128157585
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                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8574ADDR ID:
                                        82725Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2015Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        9/8/2021Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8574ADDR ID:
                                        14762Reference ID:
                                        Exact Address Not GivenReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1980Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        9/8/2021Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS DRY CLEANING COMPANYName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8574ADDR ID:
                                        14247Reference ID:
                                        Manager: Christina Hoppe (2015)Reference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2015Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        9/8/2021Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8574ADDR ID:
                                        70199Reference ID:

PEERLESS DRY CLEANING COMPANY  (Continued) S128157585
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                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8574ADDR ID:
                                        96654Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2020Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        9/8/2021Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8574ADDR ID:
                                        78359Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2017Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6428 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        9/8/2021Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6428 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:

PEERLESS DRY CLEANING COMPANY  (Continued) S128157585

                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1988     PEERLESS CLEANERS
                                                            Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents1987     PEERLESS CLEANERS
                                                            Type:Year:    Name:

EDR Hist Cleaner

588 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster B
0.111 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
794 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
ENE 6428 E STATE BLV    N/A
B19 EDR Hist CleanerPEERLESS CLEANERS 1018469324
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -85.0591Longitude:
                                        41.0994Latitude:
                                        8554ADDR ID:
                                        14236Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1997Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6405 Georgetown LnReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6405 GEORGETOWN LNAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

594 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
787 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
ESE 6405 GEORGETOWN LN    N/A
D20 DRYCLEANERSALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERS S128157564

                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        73168Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1993Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

594 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster B
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
794 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
ENE 6430 E STATE BLVD    N/A
B21 DRYCLEANERSPEERLESS CLEANERS S128157589
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1990Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        94544Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1989Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        74369Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1991Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        75786Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1988Reference Year:

PEERLESS CLEANERS  (Continued) S128157589

TC7023630.2s   Page 56



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        90025Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2002Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        89951Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2012Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        71232Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2003Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        92599Reference ID:

PEERLESS CLEANERS  (Continued) S128157589
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        84671Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1992Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        87886Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1998Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:
                                        41.1007Latitude:
                                        8578ADDR ID:
                                        89835Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1994Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 E State BlvdReference Address:
                                        8980Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 E STATE BLVDAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0579Longitude:

PEERLESS CLEANERS  (Continued) S128157589
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

12 additional IN DRYCLN2: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

PEERLESS CLEANERS  (Continued) S128157589

                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1990Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 Georgetown Square Shop CtrReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTRAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERS NO 11Name:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.0993Latitude:
                                        8579ADDR ID:
                                        14263Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1994Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 Georgetown Square Shop CtrReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTRAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.0993Latitude:
                                        8579ADDR ID:
                                        14261Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1997Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 Georgetown Square Shop CtrReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTRAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

594 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster B
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
794 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
ENE 6430 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTR    N/A
B22 DRYCLEANERSPEERLESS CLEANERS S128157590
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=674O6zX97Dyx4wo7OLyz3VhZzw5zXK7p9cz0AMHSD8JbyYS4xX9M4UGnw5kLoiZa7aNj3K8SLOfbyMzmzCro4VgiVTwshzx9Z5n.85l6wwBQ5DObzFLZ5AlHKIwp7mAFpvEWCcHucuSQzV9c0wfABDdtMmknHFlYSE8Z6sS07dQX4.kjOSdv3oyDzbwlXQZT9nxJ9CbPDmMGybOIxwrw3DvAwMYuouVS78v.9lyxLnbay7TzzWVm4WJ1VxPxha7jZ986AQEPwx0v5tYQzEio58wuKmKE7FiLpZ3T58ewcWtxzxGJ0IML6Q5b7.q94FItOR1n4xvJzowmX1CP94eG3Ti3DgIzytZVxzl7AZk.wI9no.6k76O93LvXLwtjyylgz3xE5Z5BVqxihpElZSS96xxxwPDm56zuzBs49kUbKlzh7ULPpFt66JyVcGd9zZSI0yrN3wNbM1KpH7zISiDl2J6i8WicJ7B.bgBa576IYdv9Ssn84gUBvjPXXcxd9V5qMotm6XDy7cFQ4Wh8O1zu41Ouzv8UXNAW9XCz3nOdDMC7yYfxx1YnVgRQwcp5obIe7pZd4LwKLzW4yJAPzcjS5JVUVJjRhxtoZ8VQBLn.wa9B5kInzexV4sVrKfZJ7x7XpW7t8CFDcsxdz9j007aNAlx3Ms9cHIIdS0bC88PN8KVTJicIb9u.BoguYBGSSAc74EKpCAnsXI8T9WPbMFct3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=674O6zX97Dyx4wo7OLyz3VhZzw5zXK7p9cz0AMHSD8JbyYS4xX9M4UGnw5kLoiZa7aNj3K8SLOfbyMzmzCro4VgiVTwshzx9Z5n.85l6wwBQ5DObzFLZ5AlHKIwp7mAFpvEWCcHucuSQzV9c0wfABDdtMmknHFlYSE8Z6sS07dQX4.kjOSdv3oyDzbwlXQZT9nxJ9CbPDmMGybOIxwrw3DvAwMYuouVS78v.9lyxLnbay7TzzWVm4WJ1VxPxha7jZ986AQEPwx0v5tYQzEio58wuKmKE7FiLpZ3T58ewcWtxzxGJ0IML6Q5b7.q94FItOR1n4xvJzowmX1CP94eG3Ti3DgIzytZVxzl7AZk.wI9no.6k76O93LvXLwtjyylgz3xE5Z5BVqxihpElZSS96xxxwPDm56zuzBs49kUbKlzh7ULPpFt66JyVcGd9zZSI0yrN3wNbM1KpH7zISiDl2J6i8WicJ7B.bgBa576IYdv9Ssn84gUBvjPXXcxd9V5qMotm6XDy7cFQ4Wh8O1zu41Ouzv8UXNAW9XCz3nOdDMC7yYfxx1YnVgRQwcp5obIe7pZd4LwKLzW4yJAPzcjS5JVUVJjRhxtoZ8VQBLn.wa9B5kInzexV4sVrKfZJ7x7XpW7t8CFDcsxdz9j007aNAlx3Ms9cHIIdS0bC88PN8KVTJicIb9u.BoguYBGSSAc74EKpCAnsXI8T9WPbMFct3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.0993Latitude:
                                        8579ADDR ID:
                                        14266Reference ID:
                                        Thos P Lerch (1990, 1992, 1993)Reference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1993Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 Georgetown Square Shop CtrReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTRAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERS NO 11Name:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.0993Latitude:
                                        8579ADDR ID:
                                        14265Reference ID:
                                        Thos P Lerch (1990, 1992, 1993)Reference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1992Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6430 Georgetown Square Shop CtrReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6430 GEORGETOWN SQUARE SHOP CTRAddress:
                                        Peerless CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        PEERLESS CLEANERS NO 11Name:

                                        -85.058Longitude:
                                        41.0993Latitude:
                                        8579ADDR ID:
                                        14264Reference ID:
                                        Thos P Lerch (1990, 1992, 1993)Reference Notes:

PEERLESS CLEANERS  (Continued) S128157590

          46802Zip Code:
          INState:
          FORT WAYNECity:
          515 W MAIN STAddress:
          Not reportedContact Phone:
          MARY CARNEYContact Name:
          219/422-9374Facility Telephone:
          Not reportedAlias Name:
          IN0503317Facility ID:

IN Dryclean:

594 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster B
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
794 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
ENE 6430 EAST STATE STREET    N/A
B23 DRYCLEANERSPEERLESS CLEANERS S108162219
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedPO Notes:
          Not reportedDate Response:
          Not reportedCause:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedMailed Date:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          Not reportedCmpl Action:
          Not reportedFive Star:
          Not reportedClass/Mach:
          Not reportedCntrl Received Date:
          Not reportedPrev Received Date:
          7/15/96Int Received Date:
          NoOther:
          NoRMEN Closed:
          Not reportedEstimated Perc Gallons:
          0Perc Gallons:
          Not reportedViolation:
          REVISED ON 7/15/96Comment:
          Not reportedZip4:

PEERLESS CLEANERS  (Continued) S108162219

                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1989Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2730 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2730 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Bedree CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        BEDREE CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0601Longitude:
                                        41.1022Latitude:
                                        5032ADDR ID:
                                        92473Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1990Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2730 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2730 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Bedree CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        BEDREE CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

649 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
0.123 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
784 ft.

 

< 1/8 FORT WAYNE, IN  
NNE 2730 MAPLECREST RD    N/A
C24 DRYCLEANERSBEDREE CLEANERS S128154231
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -85.0601Longitude:
                                        41.1022Latitude:
                                        5032ADDR ID:
                                        40039Reference ID:
                                        St. Joseph TwpReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1990Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2730 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2730 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Bedree CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        BEDREE CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0601Longitude:
                                        41.1022Latitude:
                                        5032ADDR ID:
                                        40038Reference ID:
                                        St. Joseph TwpReference Notes:

BEDREE CLEANERS  (Continued) S128154231

                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2819 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        8/13/2020Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2819 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Bedree Cleaners & LaundryLast Facility Name:
                                        BEDREE CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.061Longitude:
                                        41.1027Latitude:
                                        14142ADDR ID:
                                        84482Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1992Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        2819 Maplecrest RdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        8/13/2020Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        2819 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                                        Bedree Cleaners & LaundryLast Facility Name:
                                        BEDREE CLEANERS & LAUNDRYName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

856 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.162 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
780 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FORT WAYNE, IN  
NNE 2819 MAPLECREST RD    N/A
E25 DRYCLEANERSBEDREE CLEANERS S128148695
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        -85.061Longitude:
                                        41.1027Latitude:
                                        14142ADDR ID:
                                        78300Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1991Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:

BEDREE CLEANERS  (Continued) S128148695

                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2814 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)Name:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2814 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)Name:

SWRCY:

927 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.176 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
780 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
NNE 2814 MAPLECREST RD    N/A
E26 SWRCYUMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT) S121117772
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                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2814 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)Name:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:

UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)  (Continued) S121117772
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                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2814 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)Name:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    260-486-3491Contact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2814 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)Name:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:

UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)  (Continued) S121117772
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                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:
                    Not reportedProgram Company:
                    FORT WAYNE, IN 46815City,State,Zip:
                    2814 MAPLECREST RDAddress:
                    UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)Name:

                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    Not reportedHazardous Waste:
                    Not reportedHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:
                    Not reportedBatteries:
                    Not reportedAutomotive Fluids:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedBroker:
                    Not reportedProcessor:
                    Not reportedManufacturer:
                    Not reportedContact Name:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedMaterials Accepted:
                    Not reportedCustomers:
                    Not reportedSites Notes:
                    Not reportedEntity Type:
                    Not reportedCounty:
                    Not reportedContact Phone:
                    Not reportedZip:
                    Not reportedState:
                    Not reportedCity:
                    Not reportedAddress:
                    Not reportedProgram Contact Name:

UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)  (Continued) S121117772
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                    Not reportedE Scrap:
                    ,Light BulbsHazardous Waste:
                    Monday-Friday 7:30a-8p Saturday 8:00a-6:00p Sunday 10:00a-5:00pHours of Operation:
                    Not reportedRecycling:
                    Not reportedWood/Organics:
                    Not reportedTextiles:
                    Not reportedRubber:
                    Not reportedPlastics:
                    Not reportedPaper:
                    Not reportedMetals:
                    Not reportedIndustrial Materials:
                    Not reportedGlass:
                    Not reportedElectronics/Related Products:
                    Not reportedConstruction/Related Products:

UMBERS DO IT BEST (DISTRICT)  (Continued) S121117772

                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        SWISS CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

          Not reportedPO Notes:
          Not reportedDate Response:
          Not reportedCause:
          Not reportedStatus:
          Not reportedMailed Date:
          Not reportedInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          Not reportedCmpl Action:
          Not reportedFive Star:
          Not reportedClass/Mach:
          Not reportedCntrl Received Date:
          Not reportedPrev Received Date:
          02/23/94Int Received Date:
          NoOther:
          NoRMEN Closed:
          Not reportedEstimated Perc Gallons:
          0Perc Gallons:
          Not reportedViolation:
          BUSINESS MAY HAVE CLOSED: 02/28/96Comment:
          7007Zip4:
          46815Zip Code:
          INState:
          FORT WAYNECity:
          6401 GEORGETOWN N. BLVDAddress:
          Not reportedContact Phone:
          RUTH DENTONContact Name:
          219/485-0699Facility Telephone:
          Not reportedAlias Name:
          IN0503318Facility ID:

IN Dryclean:

1239 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster F
0.235 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
783 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FORT WAYNE, IN  46815
NNE 6401 GEORGETOWN N. BLVD    N/A
F27 DRYCLEANERSSWISS CLEANERS S108162223
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                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        EVERGREEN DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        92621Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1990Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown N BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        SWISS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        74378Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1991Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown N BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        SWISS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        73180Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1993Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:

SWISS CLEANERS  (Continued) S108162223
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                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        SWISS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        40074Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1988Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        SWISS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        89850Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1994Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        SWISS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        70895Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2013Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:

SWISS CLEANERS  (Continued) S108162223
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Direction
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                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1992Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown N BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        SWISS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        70184Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2016Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        EVERGREEN DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        63798Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2014Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        EVERGREEN DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        40076Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1990Reference Year:

SWISS CLEANERS  (Continued) S108162223
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11 additional IN DRYCLN2: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        14224Reference ID:
                                        Gary Hitzman (1993); St. Joseph TwpReference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        1993Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6401 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        8979Master AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6401 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Evergreen Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        SWISS CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0594Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8549ADDR ID:
                                        84680Reference ID:

SWISS CLEANERS  (Continued) S108162223

                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6403 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0593Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8551ADDR ID:
                                        68765Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2011Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6403 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6403 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

1239 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster F
0.235 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
783 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FORT WAYNE, IN  
NNE 6403 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVD    N/A
F28 DRYCLEANERSALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERS S128157562
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=674O6zX97Dyx4wo7OLyz3VhZzw5zXK7p9cz0AMHSD8JbyYS4xX9M4UGnw5kLoiZa7aNj3K8SLOfbyMzmzCro4VgiVTwshzx9Z5n.85l6wwBQ5DObzFLZ5AlHKIwp7mAFpvEWCcHucuSQzV9c0wfABDdtMmknHFlYSE8Z6sS07dQX4.kjOSdv3oyDzbwlXQZT9nxJ9CbPDmMGybOIxwrw3DvAwMYuouVS78v.9lyxLnbay7TzzWVm4WJ1VxPxha7jZ986AQEPwx0v5tYQzEio58wuKmKE7FiLpZ3T58ewcWtxzxGJ0IML6Q5b7.q94FItOR1n4xvJzowmX1CP94eG3Ti3DgIzytZVxzl7AZk.wI9no.6k76O93LvXLwtjyylgz3xE5Z5BVqxihpElZSS96xxxwPDm56zuzBs49kUbKlzh7ULPpFt66JyVcGd9zZSI0yrN3wNbM1KpH7zISiDl2J6i8WicJ7B.bgBa576IYdv9Ssn84gUBvjPXXcxd9V5qMotm6XDy7cFQ4Wh8O1zu41Ouzv8UXNAW9XCz3nOdDMC7yYfxx1YnVgRQwcp5obIe7pZd4LwKLzW4yJAPzcjS3JVUVJjRhxtoZ8VQBLn.wa9B5kInzexV4sVrKfZJ7x7XpW7t9CFDcsxdz9j007aN5lx3Ms9cHIIdS0bC58PN8KVTJicIb9u.5oguYBGSSAc74EKp6AnsXI8T9WPbMFct3
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                                        -85.0593Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8551ADDR ID:
                                        81070Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2010Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6403 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6403 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0593Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8551ADDR ID:
                                        14235Reference ID:
                                        Manager: Laura Purcell (2013)Reference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2013Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6403 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6403 GEORGETOWN NORTH BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0593Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8551ADDR ID:
                                        89930Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2012Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6403 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:

ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128157562

                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6405 GEORGETOWN N BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

DRYCLEANERS 2:

1254 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster F
0.237 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
784 ft.

 

1/8-1/4 FORT WAYNE, IN  
NNE 6405 GEORGETOWN N BLVD    N/A
F29 DRYCLEANERSALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERS S128157565

TC7023630.2s   Page 72



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6405 GEORGETOWN N BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0591Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8555ADDR ID:
                                        88067Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2008Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6405 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6405 GEORGETOWN N BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0591Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8555ADDR ID:
                                        89536Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2002Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6405 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6405 GEORGETOWN N BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0591Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8555ADDR ID:
                                        72859Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2003Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6405 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:

ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128157565
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                                        -85.0591Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8555ADDR ID:
                                        77916Reference ID:
                                        Not reportedReference Notes:
                                        Indiana Business DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2001Reference Year:
                                        CleanersCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6405 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:
                                        Not reportedMaster AI ID:
                                        12/4/2018Location Date:
                                        GoodLocation Quality:
                                        FORT WAYNE, INCity,State,Zip:
                                        6405 GEORGETOWN N BLVDAddress:
                                        Allen County Dry CleanersLast Facility Name:
                                        ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERSName:

                                        -85.0591Longitude:
                                        41.1037Latitude:
                                        8555ADDR ID:
                                        14238Reference ID:
                                        Manager: Beatrice Gillespie (2002)Reference Notes:
                                        Polk City DirectoryReference Name:
                                        2002Reference Year:
                                        Subtype Not RecordedCleaner Type:
                                        Fort WayneReference City:
                                        6405 Georgetown North BlvdReference Address:

ALLEN COUNTY DRY CLEANERS  (Continued) S128157565
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Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC7023630.2s     Page GR-1
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC7023630.2s     Page GR-3

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG:  RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGs) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS:  Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS:  List of Hazardous Waste Response Sites Scored Using the Indiana Scoring Model
List of hazardous waste response sites scored utilizing the Indiana Scoring Model. The Indiana Scoring Model is
a method of prioritizing, for state response actions, those hazardous substances response sites which are not
on the National Priorities List. The ISM serves as the Commissioners management tool to address those sites which
pose the most significant threat to human health and the environment in addition to assuring the departments resources
are allocated accordingly.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3052
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWF/LF:  Permitted Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-0066
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dump Waste Sites
Open Dumps are sites that are not regulated and are illegal dump sites of solid waste, as defined by IAC 10-2-28
329 and IAC 10-2-128 of the Indiana Administrative Code.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST:  Lust Leaking Underground Storage Tank List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8900
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC7023630.2s     Page GR-5

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 04/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/01/2022
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Indiana Registered Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3008
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Above Ground Storage Tanks
A listing of aboveground storage tank sites that reported under the emergency rule.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/16/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 113

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  317-232-2393
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2022
Data Release Frequency: N/A

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/14/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/22/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/2021
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/11/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/07/2021
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Sites with Restrictions
Activity and use limitations include both engineering controls and institutional controls. A listing of Comfort/Site
Status Letter sites that have been issued with controls.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8603
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Remediation Program Site List
A current list of Voluntary Remediation Program sites that are no longer confidential.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0966
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCP:  State Cleanup Program Sites
The goals for the State Cleanup Section are to mitigate risk to human health and the environment.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0068
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Site List
A brownfield site is an industrial or commercial property that is abandoned, inactive, or underutilized, on which
expansion or redeveloopment is complicated due to the actual or perceived environmental contamination.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2022
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-2570
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/23/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling facilities located in the state of Indiana.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-4050
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE:  Waste Tire Sites Listing
This listing consists of Tire Sites - sites which contain tires - either for processing, for storage, or transport
- as well as some illegal tire dumps, as defined by IC 13-11-2-251, IC 13-11-2-252, and IC 13-11-250.5 of the
Indiana Code.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drub labs that have been cleaned up.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-416-5031
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Deleted Commissioner’s Bulletin Sites List
A listing of sites deleted/removed from the Commissioner’s Bulletin List

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-234-0347
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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CDL 2:  A listing of clandestine labs reported to the Indiana State Police.
A listing of clandestine labs reported to the Indiana State Police.

Date of Government Version: 12/29/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Indiana State Police
Telephone:  317-234-4591
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS:  Per- and Polyfluoroalkyl Substances
A listing of Known PFAS contaminated sites in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2020
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS:  Spills Incidents
Oil, hazardous, or objectionable materials that may be released to soil and water.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3038
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2013
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/28/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/17/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 03/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/04/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 01/19/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/19/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/11/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/20/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/28/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2020
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 03/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2022
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2021
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2020
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS:  MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 03/21/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/25/2022
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone:  202-693-9424
Last EDR Contact: 05/26/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 02/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2022
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/13/2020
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/10/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 96

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/31/2022
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/19/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC7023630.2s     Page GR-20

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2022
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  703-704-1564
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/17/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/17/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS:  Permitted Sources & Emissions Listing
Current permitted sources and emissions inventory information.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0185
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Notification Listing
A listing of asbestos notification site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/22/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0178
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BULK:  Registered Bulk Fertilizer and Pesticide Storage Facilities
A listing of registered dry or liquid bulk fertilizer and pesticide storage facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/24/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist
Telephone:  765-494-0579
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CFO:  Confined Feeding Operations
This dataset consists of Confined Feeding Operations - i.e. A swine, chicken, turkey, beef or dairy agri-business
that has large enough numbers of animals that IDEM regulates for environmental concerns, as defined by IC 13-18-10
of the Indiana Code.
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Date of Government Version: 04/02/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2020
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 12/29/2021
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/19/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2017
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facility Listing
A list of drycleaners involved in the Indiana 5-Star Environmental Recognition Program. It is a voluntary program
that ranks participating drycleaners on a scale of one to five stars. The program recognizes those drycleaners
willing to do more for the environment and worker safety than the rules require. These drycleaners are going above
and beyond the rules to protect the environment, their employees and their neighbors and customers.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2018
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  800-988-7901
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS 2:  Drycleaner and Laundry Dataset
The dry cleaner and laundry (DCaL) dataset was compiled from historical and current city directories, business
directories, and telephone books with categories (and variations) including, but not limited to the following:
Cleaners (i.e. Cleaners and Dryers, Cleaners and Dyers, Cleaners and Pressers, etc.), Clothes Pressers and Cleaner,
Dry Cleaners, Garment Pressing and Cleaners, and, Laundries (including self-serve).

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-7696
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2022
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources
are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator
of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-1052
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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IND WASTE:  Industrial Waste Sites Listing
The listing contains industrial waste site locations in Indiana, provided by personnel of Indiana Department of
Environmental Management, Office of Land Quality.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-232-8726
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IN MANIFEST:  Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a tsd
facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2020
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2020
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-4624
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NPDES:  NPDES Permit Listing
A listing of active NPDES Permit Section facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2022
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0676
Last EDR Contact: 04/06/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OISC:  Office of Indiana State Chemist Database
Restricted use pesticide dealers and pesticide & fertilizer applicators.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2022
Number of Days to Update: 1

Source:  Office of Indiana State Chemist & Seed
Telephone:  765-494-1492
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TIER 2:  Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-233-0066
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  UIC Site Listing
A listing of class II well locations

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2022
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 85

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  317-232-0045
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS ENF:  Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2497
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCS:  Permit Compliance System
PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES
facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA, Office of Water
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PCS INACTIVE:  Listing of Inactive PCS Permits
An inactive permit is a facility that has shut down or is no longer discharging.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 03/31/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MINES MRDS:  Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/24/2019
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-6533
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2022
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 203

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Management in Indiana.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.
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CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2022
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2022
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/07/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/18/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2022
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 04/28/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2022
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

VT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 10/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/09/2020
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  802-241-3443
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2022
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2022
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listing
Source: Family & Social Services Administration
Telephone: 317-232-4740

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171
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Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2019Version Date:
13121769 FORT WAYNE EAST, INTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

792 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4551500.0UTM Y (Meters): 
662808.9UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
85.061297 - 85ˆ  3’ 40.67’’Longitude (West): 
41.100387 - 41ˆ  6’ 1.39’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

FORT WAYNE, IN 46815
6209 E STATE BOULEVARD
COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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✩Target Property Elevation: 792 ft.
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793

788

785

785

783

771

786

792

785
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775
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General SSWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapFORT WAYNE EAST

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data18003C0308G  
 FEMA FIRM Flood data18003C0305G  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data18003C0306G  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
DevonianSystem:
Middle DevonianSeries:
D2Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.14
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam59 inches27 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.14
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay27 inches20 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.14
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay20 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.14
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 84 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

MorleySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.07
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam42 inches29 inches 5

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.07
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam79 inches42 inches 4

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.07
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam29 inches22 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.07
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay22 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.07
Max: 1.41   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilt loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

BlountSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay33 inches 9 inches 4

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam79 inches57 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay57 inches33 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysilty clay loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

PewamoSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

silty clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile ENEINLIT4000105772   I32
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWINDNR6000381638   H31
1/2 - 1 Mile ENEINDNR6000381691   I30
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWINLIT4000104843   H29
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthINLIT4000042302   G28
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthINDNR6000381639   G27
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWINLIT4000043957   F26
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWINLIT4000105776   F25
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWINDNR6000381654   F24
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWINDNR6000381647   23
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWINLIT4000043961   E22
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWINDNR6000381663   E21
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthINDNR6000381649   20
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestINDNR6000381673   D19
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestINDNR6000381674   D18
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestINDNR6000381675   D17
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestINDNR6000381672   D16
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestINDNR6000381669   D15
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestINDNR6000381670   D14
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestINDNR6000381671   D13
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestINDNR6000381676   D12
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEINDNR6000381658   11
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastINDNR6000381683   C10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastINDNR6000381682   C9
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastINDNR6000381681   C8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SouthINDNR6000381657   7
0 - 1/8 Mile WSWINLIT4000043955   B6
0 - 1/8 Mile WSWINDNR6000381678   B5
0 - 1/8 Mile ENEINDNR6000381680   A4
0 - 1/8 Mile ENEINLIT4000043967   A3
0 - 1/8 Mile NorthINLIT4000105775   A2
0 - 1/8 Mile SEINDNR6000381679   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    GEORGE SCHNELEROwner:
                    30Well Depth (ft):                    25Static Water Level:
                    1.25Screen Diameter:                    3Screen Length (ft):
                    7Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    755Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114491Well Reference #:

A4
ENE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381680IN WELLS

          0Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          D.G. Bojrab & SonsDriller Name:          1966-03-17 00:00:00Completion Date:
          25Static Water Level:          30Drilled Depth:
          30Lithological Total Depth:          785Elevation (ft):
          114491Agency ID:          43971iLITH ID:

A3
ENE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000043967IN WELLS

          0Bedrock Depth:          Not ReportedRecord Source:
          D.G. Bojrab & SonsDriller Name:          1963-10-01 00:00:00Completion Date:
          30Static Water Level:          76Drilled Depth:
          76Lithological Total Depth:          793Elevation (ft):
          114466Agency ID:          108389iLITH ID:

A2
North
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

INLIT4000105775IN WELLS

                    793Ground Elevation:
                    01-OCT-63Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    31Liner Length (ft):                    1Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    72Casing Length:
                    2Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    LYDIA HEINEOwner:
                    76Well Depth (ft):                    30Static Water Level:
                    1Screen Diameter:                    3Screen Length (ft):
                    8.5Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    717Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114466Well Reference #:

A1
SE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

INDNR6000381679IN WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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                    0Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):
                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    BH-20Grout Method:
                    0Depth to Grout:                    Not ReportedCasing Material:
                    0Casing Length:                    0Casing Diameter:
                    0Hours Bailer Test:                    0Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    KEITH & MARY HITCHENSOwner:
                    90Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    401180Well Reference #:

7
South
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381657IN WELLS

          0Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          Gordon & SlofferDriller Name:          1964-02-06 00:00:00Completion Date:
          30Static Water Level:          90Drilled Depth:
          90Lithological Total Depth:          791Elevation (ft):
          114471Agency ID:          43959iLITH ID:

B6
WSW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000043955IN WELLS

                    791Ground Elevation:
                    06-FEB-64Date Completed:                    2Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    18Casing Length:
                    4Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    HERBERT WEITMANOwner:
                    90Well Depth (ft):                    30Static Water Level:
                    3Screen Diameter:                    4Screen Length (ft):
                    30Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    701Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114471Well Reference #:

B5
WSW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381678IN WELLS

                    785Ground Elevation:
                    17-MAR-66Date Completed:                    .5Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    25.5Casing Length:
                    2Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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                    0Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    Not ReportedOwner:
                    0Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    721Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114407Well Reference #:

C10
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381683IN WELLS

                    782Ground Elevation:                    10-AUG-87Date Completed:
                    3Hours Tested:                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
                    0Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):
                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    Not ReportedGrout Method:
                    0Depth to Grout:                    Not ReportedCasing Material:
                    64Casing Length:                    5Casing Diameter:
                    0Hours Bailer Test:                    0Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    GEORGETOWN PALCEOwner:
                    75Well Depth (ft):                    25Static Water Level:
                    3Screen Diameter:                    6Screen Length (ft):
                    50Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    707Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114402Well Reference #:

C9
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381682IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:
                    10-JUL-07Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    VOLCLAYGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    PVCCasing Material:                    105Casing Length:
                    5Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    WALLACE BERRYOwner:
                    110Well Depth (ft):                    57Static Water Level:
                    5Screen Diameter:                    5Screen Length (ft):
                    20Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    414969Well Reference #:

C8
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381681IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:                    31-AUG-06Date Completed:
                    0Hours Tested:                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
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                    4Screen Diameter:                    4.8Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    10Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    93441Well Reference #:

D13
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381671IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:
                    05-JUL-78Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    123Casing Length:
                    4Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    DR.LENKOwner:
                    127Well Depth (ft):                    27Static Water Level:
                    4Screen Diameter:                    4Screen Length (ft):
                    35Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114511Well Reference #:

D12
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381676IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:
                    30-NOV-04Date Completed:                    0Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    BENSEALGrout Method:                    90Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    0Casing Length:
                    0Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    DAN SWANNOwner:
                    90Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    387667Well Reference #:

11
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381658IN WELLS

                    778Ground Elevation:
                    Not ReportedDate Completed:                    0Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    0Casing Length:
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                    0Ground Elevation:                    10-AUG-87Date Completed:
                    3Hours Tested:                    20Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
                    0Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):
                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    Not ReportedGrout Method:
                    0Depth to Grout:                    Not ReportedCasing Material:
                    69Casing Length:                    5Casing Diameter:
                    0Hours Bailer Test:                    0Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    GEORGETOWN PLACEOwner:
                    75Well Depth (ft):                    25Static Water Level:
                    3Screen Diameter:                    6Screen Length (ft):
                    50Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    243611Well Reference #:

D15
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381669IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:                    16-APR-04Date Completed:
                    1Hours Tested:                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
                    80Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):
                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    VOLCLAYGrout Method:
                    0Depth to Grout:                    PVCCasing Material:
                    80Casing Length:                    5Casing Diameter:
                    0Hours Bailer Test:                    0Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    STEVE HENRY/HENRY GREENHOUSEOwner:
                    85Well Depth (ft):                    30Static Water Level:
                    5Screen Diameter:                    5Screen Length (ft):
                    10Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    382380Well Reference #:

D14
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381670IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:
                    09-NOV-71Date Completed:                    0Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    73Casing Length:
                    4Casing Diameter:                    .5Hours Bailer Test:
                    3Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    Not ReportedOwner:
                    77Well Depth (ft):                    45Static Water Level:
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                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    75Casing Length:
                    2Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    LEBRATO BROS.Owner:
                    78Well Depth (ft):                    15Static Water Level:
                    1Screen Diameter:                    3Screen Length (ft):
                    10Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114501Well Reference #:

D18
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381674IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:
                    21-JUL-01Date Completed:                    10Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    42Liner Length (ft):                    1Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    53Casing Length:
                    2Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    NEAL EXRNEROwner:
                    56Well Depth (ft):                    40Static Water Level:
                    1Screen Diameter:                    3Screen Length (ft):
                    10Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114506Well Reference #:

D17
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381675IN WELLS

                    790Ground Elevation:
                    27-APR-61Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    74Casing Length:
                    4Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    DALE FERRIEROwner:
                    0Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    15Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114486Well Reference #:

D16
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381672IN WELLS

Map ID
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                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    MAX MORGANOwner:
                    76Well Depth (ft):                    30Static Water Level:
                    1Screen Diameter:                    2Screen Length (ft):
                    6Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    703Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114481Well Reference #:

E21
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381663IN WELLS

                    775Ground Elevation:                    Not ReportedDate Completed:
                    0Hours Tested:                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
                    0Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):
                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    Not ReportedGrout Method:
                    0Depth to Grout:                    PVCCasing Material:
                    0Casing Length:                    5Casing Diameter:
                    0Hours Bailer Test:                    0Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    GEORGETOWN PLACEOwner:
                    55.1Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    720Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114516Well Reference #:

20
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381649IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:                    04-SEP-60Date Completed:
                    1Hours Tested:                    8Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
                    0Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):
                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    Not ReportedGrout Method:
                    0Depth to Grout:                    Not ReportedCasing Material:
                    106Casing Length:                    4Casing Diameter:
                    1Hours Bailer Test:                    7Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    ALBERT E CHESTEROwner:
                    104Well Depth (ft):                    37Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    7Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    5Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114496Well Reference #:

D19
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381673IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:
                    14-AUG-01Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
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                    3Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    74Casing Length:
                    4Casing Diameter:                    .5Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    DALE FERRIEROwner:
                    74Well Depth (ft):                    0Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    15Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    10Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    701Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114476Well Reference #:

F24
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381654IN WELLS

                    0Ground Elevation:
                    22-JAN-01Date Completed:                    1.5Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    80Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    BENTONITEGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    PVCCasing Material:                    92.2Casing Length:
                    5Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    46PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    Not ReportedOwner:
                    103Well Depth (ft):                    40Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    40Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    357783Well Reference #:

23
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381647IN WELLS

          0Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          Boyer & ZuberDriller Name:          1967-07-05 00:00:00Completion Date:
          30Static Water Level:          76Drilled Depth:
          76Lithological Total Depth:          779Elevation (ft):
          114481Agency ID:          43965iLITH ID:

E22
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000043961IN WELLS

                    779Ground Elevation:
                    05-JUL-67Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    73Casing Length:
                    2Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
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          D.G. Bojrab & SonsDriller Name:          1965-05-19 00:00:00Completion Date:
          50Static Water Level:          81Drilled Depth:
          81Lithological Total Depth:          780Elevation (ft):
          110342Agency ID:          42306iLITH ID:

G28
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000042302IN WELLS

                    780Ground Elevation:
                    19-MAY-65Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    42Liner Length (ft):                    1Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    77Casing Length:
                    2Casing Diameter:                    0Hours Bailer Test:
                    0Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    HUDSONOwner:
                    81Well Depth (ft):                    50Static Water Level:
                    1Screen Diameter:                    3Screen Length (ft):
                    5.5Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    699Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    110342Well Reference #:

G27
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381639IN WELLS

          0Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
          D.G. Bojrab & SonsDriller Name:          1961-04-27 00:00:00Completion Date:
          0Static Water Level:          74Drilled Depth:
          74Lithological Total Depth:          775Elevation (ft):
          114476Agency ID:          43961iLITH ID:

F26
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000043957IN WELLS

          0Bedrock Depth:          Not ReportedRecord Source:
          D.G. Bojrab & SonsDriller Name:          1961-04-27 00:00:00Completion Date:
          0Static Water Level:          74Drilled Depth:
          74Lithological Total Depth:          775Elevation (ft):
          114486Agency ID:          108393iLITH ID:

F25
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000105776IN WELLS

                    775Ground Elevation:
                    27-APR-61Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
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                    770Ground Elevation:
                    02-SEP-59Date Completed:                    1Hours Tested:
                    5Pump Test Drawdown (ft):                    0Depth of Pump Setting:
                    0Liner Length (ft):                    0Liner Diameter (in):
                    Not ReportedGrout Method:                    0Depth to Grout:
                    Not ReportedCasing Material:                    99Casing Length:
                    4.5Casing Diameter:                    1Hours Bailer Test:
                    5Drawdown after Bailer:                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:
                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:                    JERRY VOORSOwner:
                    99Well Depth (ft):                    20Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    10Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    0Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    10Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    671Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    110347Well Reference #:

H31
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381638IN WELLS

                    782Ground Elevation:                    14-DEC-70Date Completed:
                    0Hours Tested:                    0Pump Test Drawdown (ft):
                    0Depth of Pump Setting:                    0Liner Length (ft):
                    0Liner Diameter (in):                    Not ReportedGrout Method:
                    0Depth to Grout:                    Not ReportedCasing Material:
                    105Casing Length:                    4Casing Diameter:
                    0Hours Bailer Test:                    0Drawdown after Bailer:
                    Not ReportedPLSS Reserve Name:                    0PLSS Survey Reserve #:

                    BLACK HAWK CHRISTIAN SCHOOLOwner:
                    149Well Depth (ft):                    45Static Water Level:
                    0Screen Diameter:                    0Screen Length (ft):
                    0Pump Water Production (gal/min):                    Not ReportedPump Type:
                    678Depth to Bedrock (ft):                    0Bailer Water Production (gal/min):
                    0Aquifer Elevation (ft):                    114412Well Reference #:

I30
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INDNR6000381691IN WELLS

          0Bedrock Depth:          Not ReportedRecord Source:
          Not ReportedDriller Name:          1959-09-02 00:00:00Completion Date:
          20Static Water Level:          99Drilled Depth:
          99Lithological Total Depth:          784Elevation (ft):
          110347Agency ID:          106216iLITH ID:

H29
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000104843IN WELLS

          0Bedrock Depth:          IDNRRecord Source:
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          104Bedrock Depth:          Not ReportedRecord Source:
          D.G. Bojrab & SonsDriller Name:          1970-12-14 00:00:00Completion Date:
          45Static Water Level:          149Drilled Depth:
          149Lithological Total Depth:          782Elevation (ft):
          114412Agency ID:          108376iLITH ID:

I32
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

INLIT4000105772IN WELLS
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46815
0.91st FloorShort Term200146815
4.1BasementShort Term200146815
1.31st FloorShort Term200246815
3.7OtherShort Term200446815
3.3BasementShort Term200446815
2.2BasementShort Term200446815
3.4BasementShort Term200446815
4.11st FloorShort Term200046815
0.7OtherShort Term199746815
1.7OtherShort Term199546815
7.9BasementShort Term200046815
3.1BasementShort Term200046815
4.71st FloorShort Term200046815
6.9OtherShort Term199646815
1.41st FloorShort Term199746815
1.5OtherShort Term199746815
1.0OtherShort Term199446815
0.6OtherShort Term199446815
1.6OtherShort Term199446815
5.3OtherShort Term199546815
1.0OtherShort Term199446815
0.1OtherShort Term046815
14.5OtherShort Term199446815
1.4BasementShort Term200046815
23.0BasementShort Term199946815
2.9BasementShort Term199746815
1.0OtherPost-Mitigation199746815
0.3OtherPost-Mitigation046815
1.0OtherPost-Mitigation199446815
1.61st FloorShort Term200046815
3.6OtherUnknown200046815
1.0OtherUnknown046815
3.3OtherUnknown200046815
24.7OtherUnknown200046815
29.6OtherUnknown200046815
3.6OtherUnknown046815
0.5BasementLong Term200146815
1.0BasementLong Term200146815
3.81st FloorLong Term199846815
2.4OtherShort Term200446815
1.6OtherShort Term199646815
9.0OtherShort Term200046815
1.5OtherPost-Mitigation199646815
62.5OtherUnknown200046815
4.3OtherUnknown046815
2.3OtherShort Term199446815

_____________________________
ResultLocationTest TypeYearZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: IN Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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46815
11.5OtherUnknown046815
1.3OtherUnknown046815
3.6OtherUnknown046815
2.3OtherUnknown046815
6.3OtherUnknown046815
6.3OtherUnknown046815
0.4OtherUnknown046815
0.8OtherUnknown046815
2.7OtherShort Term199446815
2.6OtherShort Term199446815
7.7OtherShort Term199446815
49.5OtherUnknown200046815
16.3OtherUnknown200046815
2.0OtherUnknown200046815
1.6OtherUnknown200046815
1.5OtherUnknown200046815
2.8OtherUnknown200046815
23.5OtherUnknown200046815
0.5OtherUnknown200046815
5.7OtherUnknown200046815
48.3OtherUnknown200046815
12.6OtherUnknown046815
12.6OtherUnknown046815
1.2OtherUnknown046815
5.7OtherUnknown046815
0.9OtherUnknown046815
3.6OtherUnknown046815
30.3OtherUnknown046815
6.0OtherUnknown046815
4.7OtherUnknown046815
2.6OtherUnknown046815
4.7OtherUnknown046815
6.3OtherShort Term199446815
0.6OtherPost-Mitigation199646815
1.2OtherPost-Mitigation199546815
2.0OtherPost-Mitigation199446815
2.0OtherPost-Mitigation199446815
9.2BasementShort Term200046815
1.7BasementShort Term200046815
10.4BasementShort Term200046815
2.7BasementShort Term200046815
1.0BasementShort Term200046815
1.4BasementShort Term200046815
8.8BasementShort Term199946815
1.4BasementShort Term199946815
1.0BasementShort Term199946815
4.6BasementShort Term199946815
11.0BasementShort Term199946815
3.1BasementShort Term199746815
0.51st FloorShort Term199746815
4.9BasementShort Term199946815
7.71st FloorShort Term200246815
2.40Short Term200046815
2.4BasementShort Term200046815
3.9BasementShort Term200146815
1.01st FloorShort Term2002
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46815
8.1BasementShort Term046815
1.7BasementShort Term046815
6.9OtherShort Term199646815
4.0OtherShort Term199646815
1.4OtherShort Term200046815
4.1OtherShort Term200046815
5.6OtherShort Term200046815
1.81st FloorShort Term199746815
4.6BasementLong Term199746815
0.61st FloorShort Term199746815
1.5BasementShort Term199746815
1.91st FloorShort Term199746815
0.1OtherPost-Mitigation199746815
1.2OtherShort Term199746815
1.4OtherPost-Mitigation199746815
1.4OtherPost-Mitigation199646815
0.8OtherPost-Mitigation199646815
0.8OtherPost-Mitigation199646815
1.4OtherShort Term199446815
19.0OtherShort Term199446815
2.2OtherPost-Mitigation199346815
1.8OtherShort Term199446815
2.2OtherShort Term199446815
1.2OtherShort Term199446815
0.6OtherShort Term199446815
1.0OtherShort Term199446815
1.0OtherShort Term199446815
5.6OtherShort Term199446815
1.6OtherShort Term199446815
2.8OtherShort Term199446815
1.3BasementShort Term200046815
0.6BasementShort Term200046815
2.4BasementShort Term200046815
1.6BasementShort Term200046815
3.3OtherShort Term199546815
0.8OtherShort Term199546815
3.2OtherShort Term199546815
4.0OtherShort Term199446815
2.8OtherShort Term200046815
8.0BasementShort Term199746815
7.3BasementShort Term199746815
1.7BasementShort Term199746815
0.1OtherShort Term046815
0.6OtherShort Term046815
0.5OtherShort Term046815
6.4OtherShort Term046815
3.6OtherUnknown200046815
6.6BasementLong Term199946815
9.9BasementLong Term199946815
0.81st FloorLong Term199946815
2.8BasementLong Term199846815
0.41st FloorLong Term199846815
3.31st FloorLong Term199846815
0.81st FloorLong Term199746815
1.8OtherUnknown046815
3.6OtherUnknown0
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46815
5.91st FloorShort Term200246815
5.1BasementShort Term200146815
10.7BasementShort Term200146815
4.6BasementShort Term200146815
4.0BasementShort Term200146815
3.0BasementShort Term200146815
2.3BasementShort Term200146815
1.5BasementShort Term200146815
4.3BasementShort Term200146815
4.3BasementShort Term200146815
3.6BasementShort Term200146815
12.3BasementShort Term200246815
2.01st FloorShort Term200246815
1.7BasementShort Term200246815
7.8BasementShort Term200246815
1.2BasementShort Term200446815
0.8BasementShort Term200446815
11.4BasementShort Term200446815
0.9BasementShort Term200446815
5.8BasementShort Term200446815
1.5BasementShort Term200446815
2.8BasementShort Term200446815
5.2BasementShort Term200446815
4.3BasementShort Term200446815
2.5BasementShort Term200446815
10.7BasementShort Term200446815
3.6OtherShort Term200446815
4.0OtherShort Term200446815
2.4BasementShort Term200446815
9.2BasementShort Term200446815
7.5BasementShort Term200446815
10.81st FloorShort Term200346815
4.4BasementShort Term200346815
9.9BasementShort Term200046815
2.51st FloorShort Term200046815
1.2OtherShort Term199746815
0.5OtherShort Term199746815
2.6OtherShort Term199746815
1.7OtherShort Term199746815
1.1OtherShort Term199646815
2.1OtherShort Term199646815
25.2OtherShort Term199646815
4.0OtherShort Term199646815
14.2OtherShort Term199546815
2.3BasementShort Term199846815
1.0BasementShort Term199846815
9.0BasementShort Term200046815
4.2BasementShort Term200046815
4.1BasementShort Term200046815
4.1BasementShort Term200046815
3.8BasementShort Term200046815
3.0BasementShort Term200046815
5.0BasementShort Term199746815
0.9OtherShort Term199946815
10.3BasementShort Term200046815
2.9BasementShort Term2000

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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0%29%71%2.514 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
9%9%82%5.536 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 11

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   46815

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ALLEN County:  1 

2.81st FloorShort Term200246815
2.71st FloorShort Term200246815
4.51st FloorShort Term200246815
7.41st FloorShort Term200246815
0.21st FloorLong Term200146815
1.61st FloorShort Term200046815
0.61st FloorShort Term200046815
1.31st FloorShort Term200046815
0.50Short Term200046815
1.61st FloorShort Term200046815
0.61st FloorShort Term200046815
1.31st FloorShort Term200046815
6.2BasementShort Term200146815
3.8BasementShort Term200146815
1.1BasementShort Term200146815
4.1BasementShort Term200146815
3.11st FloorShort Term2002

AREA RADON INFORMATION

GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  317-308-3323
Community and non-community drinking water wells.

Observation Wells Database
Source:  Indiana Geological Survey
Telephone: 812-855-7636
Water Wells for Monitoring Ground Water in Indiana

Public Water Supply Wells
Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 317-308-3323
Community and non-community drinking water wells.

Water Wells Database
Source:  Indiana Geological Survey
Telephone:  812-855-76
Shows data points that represent water wells contained in the Lithologic database, which is derived from the water

well database of the Indiana Department of Natural Resources.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

RADON

State Database: IN Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 317-233-7148
Radon Test Results

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

Â© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX E – PROVIDED DOCUMENTATION 



 

 

User Questionnaire 



PHASE I ESA USER’S QUESTIONNAIRE

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability 
relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the user must conduct 
the following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31.  These inquiries must also 
be conducted by EPA Brownfield Assessment and Characterization grantees.  The user should provide the 
following information to the environmental professional.  Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a 
determination that “all appropriate inquiries” is not complete.   

Please answer the following questions as completely as possible.  Attach additional pages as needed. 

ϭ͘ PƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ IŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ.

Property Name: ________________________________________ 

Property Address: _________________________________________ 

City: __________________   State: ___________ Zip: ________ 

Property Owner Name: ________________________ 

2. EŶǀŝƌŽŶŵĞŶƚĂů >ŝĞŶƐ.  Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate)
identify any environmental liens filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state, or local law͍

__________ zes __________ No __________ hnŬnown

If yes, describe or attach details of the lien____________________________________

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

3. AĐƚŝǀŝƚǇ ĂŶĚ >ĂŶĚ UƐĞ >ŝŵŝƚĂƚŝŽŶƐ.  Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where

appropriate) identify any activity and use limitations (ALs), ̀ such as engineering controls, land use restrictions,
or institutional controls that are in place at the property andor ̀ have been filed or recorded against the
property under federal, tribal, state, or local law͍

__________ zes __________ No ____________hnŬnown

If yes, describe or attach details of the limitations_______________________________

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

4. SƉĞĐŝĂůŝǌĞĚ <ŶŽǁůĞĚŐĞ Žƌ EǆƉĞƌŝĞŶĐĞ.  As the ser ̀ of this ESA, do you have any specialized nowledge ̀ or

eperience ̀ related to the property or nearby properties ̀  For eample, ̀ are you involved in the same line
of business as the current or former occupants of the property or an adjoining property, so that you would
have specialized Ŭnowledge about chemicals and processes used by this type of business͍

__________ zes __________ No

If yes, describe or attach details of your specialized Ŭnowledge or eǆperience_________

_______________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

6209 East State Boulevard

Fort Wayne IN 46815

✔

✔

✔



PŚase / �^AͲAA/ hser Yuestionnaire 
PaŐe Ϯ of ϯ 

5. RĞůĂƚŝŽŶƐŚŝƉ ŽĨ PƵƌĐŚĂƐĞ PƌŝĐĞ ƚŽ &Ăŝƌ DĂƌŬĞƚ sĂůƵĞ ŽĨ PƌŽƉĞƌƚǇ.  Does the purchase price being paid for
this property reasonably reflect the fair maret ̀ value of the property ̀  If you conclude that there is a
difference, do you have any reason to believe that the reduced purchase price may be related to
contamination nown ̀ or believed to be present at the property͍

__________ es, ̀ I have reason to believe that the purchase price for the property has been 
reduced in comparison with the fair maret ̀ value due to contamination nown ̀ or believed to 
be present at the property  ̀

 __________ No, I have no reason to believe that the purchase price for the property has been 
reduced in comparison with the fair maret ̀ value due to contamination nown ̀ or believed to 
be present at the property ̀

_________ Not applicable.  ser ̀ is not involved in a purchase of the property. 

ϲ. �ŽŵŵŽŶůǇ <ŶŽǁŶ Žƌ RĞĂƐŽŶĂďůǇ AƐĐĞƌƚĂŝŶĂďůĞ IŶĨŽƌŵĂƚŝŽŶ.  Are you aware of commonly nown ̀ or
reasonably ascertainable information about the property that would help the Environmental Professional
to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances or petroleum
products͍For eǆample:

Do you now ̀ the past uses of the property ̀

________ es (describe) ̀ ________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

Do you now of chemicals, hazardous substances or petroleum products that are present or ̀
once were present at the property ̀

________ zes (describe) ________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

Do you now ̀ of spills or other releases of chemicals, hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that have taen ̀ place at the property ̀

________ es (describe) ̀ ________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

Do you now ̀ of any environmental cleanups that have taen ̀ place at the property͍

 ________ es (describe) ________________________________________________ ̀

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

✔

✔

✔

✔

✔



PŚase / �^AͲAA/ hser Yuestionnaire PaŐe ϯ of ϯ 

ϳ. TŚĞ �ĞŐƌĞĞ ŽĨ OďǀŝŽƵƐŶĞƐƐ ŽĨ �ŽŶƚĂŵŝŶĂƚŝŽŶ.  E152ϳͲ13 and the federal AAI rule (40 CFR 312.31) require
that the Phase I ESA consider the degree of obviousness of the presence or liely ̀ presence of contamination at
the property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation.  Based on your
nowledge ̀ and eperience ̀ related to the property, are there any obvious indicators that point to the
presence or liŬely presence of contamination at the property͍

_______ es ̀ (describe) __________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

8. AǀĂŝůĂďŝůŝƚǇ ŽĨ PƌĞǀŝŽƵƐ EŶǀŝƌŽŶŵĞŶƚĂů RĞƉŽƌƚƐ.  Are you aware of previous environmental site assessment
reports, other environmental reports, documents, correspondence, etc. concerning the property and
its environmental condition͍

________ es ̀ (please identify and provide copies, if available) ____________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

_______________________________________________________________________ 

________ No 

Signature: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Name (printed): ________________________________________________________________ 

Company: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Title: _________________________________________________________________________ 

Date: ________________________________________________________________________

✔

✔

Janpal Singh

Owner

06/17/2022
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 Commitment 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 

 Issued by 

 Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC 

 as issuing Agent for First American Title Insurance Company 
  

 File No: 4054-210802  
 

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE 

Issued By Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC, as issuing Agent for First American Title Insurance Company 
NOTICE 

 

IMPORTANT-READ CAREFULLY: THIS COMMITMENT IS AN OFFER TO ISSUE ONE OR MORE TITLE INSURANCE 
POLICIES. ALL CLAIMS OR REMEDIES SOUGHT AGAINST THE COMPANY INVOLVING THE CONTENT OF THIS 
COMMITMENT OR THE POLICY MUST BE BASED SOLELY IN CONTRACT. 
 

THIS COMMITMENT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE, REPORT OF THE CONDITION OF TITLE, LEGAL OPINION, 
OPINION OF TITLE, OR OTHER REPRESENTATION OF THE STATUS OF TITLE. THE PROCEDURES USED BY THE 
COMPANY TO DETERMINE INSURABILITY OF THE TITLE, INCLUDING ANY SEARCH AND EXAMINATION, ARE 
PROPRIETARY TO THE COMPANY, WERE PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY, AND CREATE NO 
EXTRACONTRACTUAL LIABILITY TO ANY PERSON, INCLUDING A PROPOSED INSURED. 
 

THE COMPANY'S OBLIGATION UNDER THIS COMMITMENT IS TO ISSUE A POLICY TO A PROPOSED INSURED 
IDENTIFIED IN SCHEDULE A IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS COMMITMENT. THE 
COMPANY HAS NO LIABILITY OR OBLIGATION INVOLVING THE CONTENT OF THIS COMMITMENT TO ANY OTHER 
PERSON. 
  

COMMITMENT TO ISSUE POLICY 
 

Subject to the Notice; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part II-Exceptions; and the Commitment Conditions, 
First American Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska Corporation (the "Company"), commits to issue the Policy 
according to the terms and provisions of this Commitment. This Commitment is effective as of the Commitment Date 
shown in Schedule A for each Policy described in Schedule A, only when the Company has entered in Schedule A both the 
specified dollar amount as the Proposed Policy Amount and the name of the Proposed Insured. 
 

If all of the Schedule B, Part I-Requirements have not been met within six months after the Commitment Date, this 
Commitment terminates and the Company's liability and obligation end. 

 

If this jacket was created electronically, it constitutes an original document. 
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COMMITMENT CONDITIONS 
 
1. DEFINITIONS 

(a) “Knowledge” or “Known”: Actual or imputed knowledge, but not constructive notice imparted by the Public Records. 
(b) “Land”: The land described in Schedule A and affixed improvements that by law constitute real property. The term “Land” 

does not include any property beyond the lines of the area described in Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest, estate, or 
easement in abutting streets, roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways, or waterways, but this does not modify or limit the extent 
that a right of access to and from the Land is to be insured by the Policy. 

(c) “Mortgage”: A mortgage, deed of trust, or other security instrument, including one evidenced by electronic means authorized 
by law. 

(d) “Policy”: Each contract of title insurance, in a form adopted by the American Land Title Association, issued or to be issued by 
the Company pursuant to this Commitment. 

(e) “Proposed Insured”: Each person identified in Schedule A as the Proposed Insured of each Policy to be issued pursuant to this 
Commitment. 

(f) “Proposed Policy Amount”: Each dollar amount specified in Schedule A as the Proposed Policy Amount of each Policy to be 
issued pursuant to this Commitment. 

(g) “Public Records”: Records established under state statutes at the Commitment Date for the purpose of imparting constructive 
notice of matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without Knowledge. 

(h) “Title”: The estate or interest described in Schedule A. 
 

2. If all of the Schedule B, Part I—Requirements have not been met within the time period specified in the Commitment to Issue 
Policy, this Commitment terminates and the Company’s liability and obligation end. 

 

3. The Company’s liability and obligation is limited by and this Commitment is not valid without: 
(a) the Notice;  
(b) the Commitment to Issue Policy; 
(c) the Commitment Conditions; 
(d) Schedule A;  
(e) Schedule B, Part I—Requirements; and 
(f) Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions. 

 

4. COMPANY’S RIGHT TO AMEND 
The Company may amend this Commitment at any time. If the Company amends this Commitment to add a defect, lien, 
encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter recorded in the Public Records prior to the Commitment Date, any liability of the 
Company is limited by Commitment Condition 5. The Company shall not be liable for any other amendment to this Commitment. 

 

5. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY 
(a) The Company’s liability under Commitment Condition 4 is limited to the Proposed Insured’s actual expense incurred in the 

interval between the Company’s delivery to the Proposed Insured of the Commitment and the delivery of the amended 
Commitment, resulting from the Proposed Insured’s good faith reliance to:  
(i) comply with the Schedule B, Part I—Requirements;  
(ii) eliminate, with the Company’s written consent, any Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions; or 
(iii) acquire the Title or create the Mortgage covered by this Commitment. 

(b) The Company shall not be liable under Commitment Condition 5(a) if the Proposed Insured requested the amendment or had 
Knowledge of the matter and did not notify the Company about it in writing. 

(c) The Company will only have liability under Commitment Condition 4 if the Proposed Insured would not have incurred the 
expense had the Commitment included the added matter when the Commitment was first delivered to the Proposed Insured. 

(d) The Company’s liability shall not exceed the lesser of the Proposed Insured’s actual expense incurred in good faith and 
described in Commitment Conditions 5(a)(i) through 5(a)(iii) or the Proposed Policy Amount. 

(e) The Company shall not be liable for the content of the Transaction Identification Data, if any. 
(f) In no event shall the Company be obligated to issue the Policy referred to in this Commitment unless all of the Schedule B, 

Part I—Requirements have been met to the satisfaction of the Company. 
(g) In any event, the Company’s liability is limited by the terms and provisions of the Policy.   
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6. LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY MUST BE BASED ON THIS COMMITMENT 
(a) Only a Proposed Insured identified in Schedule A, and no other person, may make a claim under this Commitment. 
(b) Any claim must be based in contract and must be restricted solely to the terms and provisions of this Commitment. 
(c) Until the Policy is issued, this Commitment, as last revised, is the exclusive and entire agreement between the parties with 

respect to the subject matter of this Commitment and supersedes all prior commitment negotiations, representations, and 
proposals of any kind, whether written or oral, express or implied, relating to the subject matter of this Commitment. 

(d) The deletion or modification of any Schedule B, Part II—Exception does not constitute an agreement or obligation to provide 
coverage beyond the terms and provisions of this Commitment or the Policy. 

(e) Any amendment or endorsement to this Commitment must be in writing and authenticated by a person authorized by the 
Company. 

(f) When the Policy is issued, all liability and obligation under this Commitment will end and the Company’s only liability will be 
under the Policy. 

 

7. IF THIS COMMITMENT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY AN ISSUING AGENT 
The issuing agent is the Company’s agent only for the limited purpose of issuing title insurance commitments and policies. The 
issuing agent is not the Company’s agent for the purpose of providing closing or settlement services. 

 

8. PRO-FORMA POLICY 
The Company may provide, at the request of a Proposed Insured, a pro-forma policy illustrating the coverage that the Company 
may provide. A pro-forma policy neither reflects the status of Title at the time that the pro-forma policy is delivered to a Proposed 
Insured, nor is it a commitment to insure. 

 
9. ARBITRATION 

The Policy contains an arbitration clause. All arbitrable matters when the Proposed Policy Amount is $2,000,000 or less shall be 
arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Proposed Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. A Proposed Insured 
may review a copy of the arbitration rules at http://www.alta.org/arbitration. 

 
  



 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC, as issuing Agent for First 
American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; 
Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part II-Exceptions. 
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 
are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50004718 (8-23-18) Page 4 of 12  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 
Indiana 

  

 

  

   

 Schedule A 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 
 Issued by 

 Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC 
 as issuing Agent for First American Title Insurance Company 
 

 File No: 4054-210802  
 

Transaction Identification Data for reference only:  
Issuing Agent: Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC  Issuing Office: 9604 Coldwater Road, Suite 105, Fort 

Wayne, IN 46825  
Commitment No.: 4054-210802 Issuing Office File No.: 4054-210802             

Property Address: 6209 E. State Boulevard, Fort Wayne, IN 
46815  

 

Revision:  Printed Date: 06/02/2022  

 

SCHEDULE A 

1. Commitment Date: May 24, 2022 8:00 AM   

2. Policy to be issued:  

(A) ALTA Owner's Policy (6-17-06)  
Proposed Insured: JP & GUR LLC  
Proposed Policy Amount: $900,000.00  

3. The estate or interest in the Land described or referred to in this Commitment is  
 

Fee Simple as to Parcel I Easement as to Parcels II & III  

4. The Title is, at the Commitment Date, vested in: 
 

SSS Investments LLC, a limited liability company 

5. The Land is described as follows: 
 

See Schedule C attached hereto and made a part hereof 

  
  

  

Issued By: Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC  
For questions regarding this commitment contact; 
(260)497-9469 or fax to (260)489-0584  
9604 Coldwater Road, Suite 105  
Fort Wayne, IN 46825  

  
  

INSURANCE FRAUD WARNING by First American Title Insurance Company: Any person who, with intent to defraud or knowing that he is 
facilitating a fraud against an insurer, submits an application or files a claim containing a false or deceptive statement is guilty of insurance 

fraud.  
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 Schedule BI & BII 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 
 Issued by 

 Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC 

 as issuing Agent for First American Title Insurance Company 
  

 File No: 4054-210802 
  

Commitment No.: 4054-210802  

SCHEDULE B, PART I 

Requirements 

All of the following Requirements must be met: 

1. The Proposed Insured must notify the Company in writing of the name of any party not referred to in 
this Commitment who will obtain an interest in the Land or who will make a loan on the Land. The 
Company may then make additional Requirements or Exceptions. 

2. Pay the agreed amount for the estate or interest to be insured. 

3. Pay the premiums, fees, and charges for the Policy to the Company. 

4. Documents satisfactory to the Company that convey the Title or create the interest to the insured, or 
both, must be properly authorized, executed, acknowledged, proved by a subscribing witness before 
a notarial officer pursuant to IC 32-21-2-3(a) effective July 1, 2020, and recorded in the Public 
Records. 

5. You must file a Disclosure of Sales Information forms prescribed by the State Board of Tax 
Commissioners pursuant to I.C. 6-1.1-5.5.  The disclosure form must be filed with the county 
auditor’s office prior to recording. 

6. You should contact the local municipality to obtain information regarding unpaid sewer and/or 
municipal assessments that are not a recorded lien against the land.  We are not responsible for 
collecting at closing such unpaid assessments unless otherwise instructed. 

7. This commitment is not effective until you provide us with the name of the Proposed Insured(s) and 
the Policy amount(s).  We limit our liability to $250.00 until you provide us with the Policy Amount(s). 

8. Vendor’s and/or Mortgagor’s Affidavits to be executed at the closing. 

9. Effective July 1, 2006, no document executed in the State of Indiana may be accepted for recording 
unless the document includes the following affirmative statement: “I affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, 
unless required by law (name).” See Indiana Code 36-2-11-15. 

10. By virtue of I.C. 27-7-3.6, a fee of $5.00 will be collected from the purchaser of the policy for each 
policy issued in conjunction with a closing occurring on or after July 1, 2006.  The fee should be 
designated in the Closing Disclosure and/or Settlement Statement as TIEFF (Title Insurance 
Enforcement Fund Fee) Charge. 
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 Schedule BI & BII (Cont.) 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 

 Issued by 

 Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC 

 as issuing Agent for First American Title Insurance Company 
 

 File No: 4054-210802 
  

11. Note: Effective July 1, 2013 Senate Enrolled Act 370 (P.L. 80-2013) requires title insurance 
companies to charge a fee for closing protection letters in real estate transaction in which the title 
insurance company or its authorized agent acts as the settlement agent.  In a residential transaction, 
the closing protection letters are mandatory and must be issued to each party. Insurance Company’s 
fee for closing protection letters is $25 for a seller’s letter, $25 for a buyer’s or borrower’s letter and 
$25 for a lender’s letter. 

12. Note: Effective July 1, 2009, HEA 1374 (enacting Indiana Code 27-7-3.7) requires Good Funds for 
real estate transactions.  Funds received from any party to the transaction in an amount of $10,000 
or more must be in the forms of an irrevocable wire transfer.  Funds received from any party in an 
amount less than $10,000 may be in the form irrevocable wire transfer, cashier’s check, certified 
check, check drawn on the escrow account of another closing agent, or check drawn on the trust 
account of a licensed real estate broker or other forms of Good Funds as referenced in Indiana Code 
27-7-3.7. Personal checks may be accepted as provided under Indiana Code 27-7-3.7.  

 

13. Beginning January 1, 2010, the closing agent is required to report to the Indiana Department of 
Insurance the names and license numbers of certain real estate professionals participating in each 
residential real estate transaction. The information must be provided to the closing agent on or 
before the date of closing. See Indiana Code 6-1.1-12-43(e) and 27-7-3-15.5. 
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 Schedule BI & BII (Cont.) 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 

 Issued by 

 Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC 

 as issuing Agent for First American Title Insurance Company 
 

 File No: 4054-210802 
  

Commitment No.: 4054-210802  
 

SCHEDULE B, PART II 

Exceptions 

THIS COMMITMENT DOES NOT REPUBLISH ANY COVENANT, CONDITION, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION 
CONTAINED IN ANY DOCUMENT REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE 
SPECIFIC COVENANT, CONDITION, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION VIOLATES STATE OR FEDERAL LAW 
BASED ON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY, HANDICAP, 

FAMILIAL STATUS, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN.  

The Policy will not insure against loss or damage resulting from the terms and provisions of any lease or 
easement identified in Schedule A, and will include the following Exceptions unless cleared to the 
satisfaction of the Company: 

1. Any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter that appears for the first time in the 
Public Records or is created, attaches, or is disclosed between the Commitment Date and the date on 
which all of the Schedule B, Part I-Requirements are met. 

2. Any discrepancies or conflicts in boundary lines, any shortages in area, or any encroachment or 
overlapping in improvements. 

3. Any facts, rights, interests or claims which are not shown by the Public Record but which could be 

ascertained by an accurate survey of the Land or by making inquiry of persons in possession of the 
Land. 

4. Easements, liens or encumbrances or claims thereof, which are not shown by the Public Records. 

5. Any lien, or right to a lien for services, labor or material imposed by law and not shown by the Public 
Records. 

6. Taxes or special assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the Public Records. 
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7. Real estate taxes assessed for the year 2021 are due in two installments payable May 10, 2022 and 
November 10, 2022:  

  
  Parcel No.: 02-08-33-278-014.000-072 - Lehman Homestead Add W 128.28 of E 389.78 of S 

236.38ft Pt of Lots 1 & 2 N of St St Ex pt to St   
  May Installment of $4,277.54 shows paid    

  November Installment of $4,277.54 shows unpaid    

  
  
  Tax Year: Current Year 2021 due 2022     

        

  Land: $114,000.00    

  Improvements: $181,600.00    

  Homeowners Exemption: $0.00    

  Mortgage Exemption: $0.00    

  Supplemental Homestead: $0.00    

  Other Exemption: $0.00    

  

NOTE:  The taxes above are lower if tax exemptions are showing.  The taxes above will increase 
if the seller acquired the property within the last two calendar years, and did not refile any 
exemptions.  Contact the local Assessor if you have any questions about the current status of 
exemptions and how they will affect taxes payable subsequent to closing. 

  

Taxes for the year 2022 due in May and November, 2023. 
  

8. Special Assessment for Delq Sewer City Utilities in the stated amount of $127.16 unpaid plus 
penalties and interest, if any. 

9. Special Assessment for Delq Sewer Fee in the stated amount of $20.00 unpaid plus penalties and 
interest, if any. 

10. Submit to the Company the Operating Agreement, including any amendments thereto, of SSS 
Investments LLC, and the Certificate from the appropriate office in its state of domicile evidencing 
proper filing of the Articles of Organization. 
 
The above must be submitted to the Company for review before closing.  The Company reserves the 
right to make further requirements and/or exceptions based upon examination of same. 

11. If the Articles of Organization do not appoint a Manager, we require a resolution signed by all members 
approving the execution of the Limited Liability Company Warranty Deed or Mortgage and appointing an 
individual to sign the Limited Liability Company Warranty Deed or Mortgage. 

12. Submit to the Company the Operating Agreement, including any amendments thereto, of JP & GUR 
LLC, and the Certificate from the appropriate office in its state of domicile evidencing proper filing of 
the Articles of Organization. 
 
The above must be submitted to the Company for review before closing.  The Company reserves the 
right to make further requirements and/or exceptions based upon examination of same. 
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13. If the Articles of Organization do not appoint a Manager, we require a resolution signed by all 
members approving the purchase of Insured real estate and appointing an individual to sign the 
closing documents. 

14. Sewage lien in the total amount of $168.74, plus further penalty if any, recorded February 15, 2022, 
in the Office of the Recorder of the County, as Instrument No. 2022009048. 

15. Sewage lien in the total amount of $132.16, plus further penalty if any, recorded April 25, 2022, in 
the Office of the Recorder of the County, as Instrument No. 2022022523. 

16. Easement for Electrical Lines in favor of Indiana & Michigan Electric Company and General Telephone 
Company of Indiana, Inc. and the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions contained in Instrument 
recorded in Deed Record 705, page 119.  

17. Terms and conditions contained in Declaration of Interest as disclosed by instrument recorded in 
Document No. 79-02893.  

18. Terms and conditions contained in Declaration of Easements as disclosed by instrument recorded in 
Document No. 79-02891.  

19. Terms and conditions contained in Agreement as disclosed by instrument recorded in Document No. 
87-038450.  

20. Agreement for water main in favor of Board of Public Works of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana and 
the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions contained in Instrument recorded in Miscellaneous Book 
264, page 377.  

21. Agreement for water main in favor of Board of Public Works of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana and 
the Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions contained in Instrument recorded in Miscellaneous Book 
264, page 382.  

22. Terms and conditions contained in Declaration of Easements and Restrictions as disclosed by 
Instrument recorded in Document No. 78-14230.  

23. Terms and conditions contained in Grant of Easement as disclosed by Instrument recorded in 
Document No. 78-14231.  

24. Agreement for Sewer Extension in favor of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, and the Covenants, 
Conditions and Restrictions contained in Instrument recorded in Document No. 78-13241.  

25. Terms and conditions contained in Order of Condemnation as disclosed by Instrument recorded in 
Document NO. 87-008737.  

26. Terms and conditions contained in Annexation Ordinance No. X-07-90 as disclosed by Instrument 
recorded in Document No. 91-1113.  

27. Street Dedication in favor of the City of Fort Wayne and to the public recorded as Document No. 78-
32405.  
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28. Notwithstanding any reference to the acreage or quantity of land described on Schedule C, nothing 
contained herein insures the quantity of land contained within the boundaries of the land described in 
Schedule C. 

29. Rights of the public, the State of Indiana and the municipality in and to that part of the land, if any, taken or 
used for road purposes, including utility right of way. 

30. Rights of way for drainage tiles, ditches, feeders, laterals, and legal drains and ditches, if any. 

31. Exception is made to potential Barrett Law Assessments not yet confirmed as of the date of this 
search.  The Barrett Law Office should be contacted for further information at (260) 427-1105. 

32. Rights of tenants, if any, under any unrecorded leases. 

33. Minerals or mineral rights or any other subsurface substances (including, without limitation, oil, gas 
and coal), and all rights incident thereto, now or previously leased, granted, excepted or reserved. 



 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC, as issuing Agent for First 
American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; 
Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part II-Exceptions. 
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 
are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50004718 (8-23-18) Page 11 of 12  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 
Indiana 

  

  

    

 Schedule C 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
  
 Issued by 

 Metropolitan Title of Indiana, LLC 

 as issuing Agent for First American Title Insurance Company 

 

 

 File No: 4054-210802  

Commitment No.: 4054-210802 
 
The land referred to in this Commitment, situated in the County of Allen, State of Indiana, is described as follows: 
 
PARCEL I: 
Part of Lots #1 and #2 in Lehman Homestead Addition as recorded in Plat Book 21, page 27 in the Office of the Recorder 
of Allen County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows, to wit: 
 
BEGINNING on the centerline of East State Boulevard at a point situated 261.5 feet Southwesterly of the intersection of 
said centerline with the East line of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 13 East, Allen County, Indiana; thence 
Southwesterly, on and along the centerline of East State Boulevard, being a regular curve to the right having a radius of 
1380 feet, an arc distance of 128.28 feet (the chord of which bears S 58 degrees 27’ W for a distance of 128.24 feet), 
(bearings in this description are based on a deed bearing of N 88 degrees 00’ E for the North lines of said Lots #1 and 
#2); thence N 10 degrees 54’ W, a distance of 236.38 feet; thence N 79 degrees 06’ E, a distance of 120.0 feet; thence S 
10 degrees 54’ E, a distance of 191.14 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.592 acres of land. 
 
PARCEL II: EASEMENT PARCEL 
 
A Non-Exclusive Easement for Ingress and Egress, as created, limited and defined and all rights and obligations granted 
by Declaration of Easements and Restrictions dated the 23rd day of May 1978 and recorded in the Office of the Recorder 
of Allen County, Indiana as Document Number 78-14230, over the following described property: 
 
Part of Lot #2 in Lehman Homestead Addition as recorded in Plat Book 21, page 27 in the Office of the Recorder of 
County, Indiana, more particularly described as follows, to wit: 
 
BEGINNING on the centerline of East State Boulevard at a point situated 373.98 feet Southwesterly of the intersection of 
said centerline with the East line of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 13 East, Allen County, Indiana; thence 
Southwesterly, on and along the centerline of East State Boulevard, being a regular curve to the right having radius of 
1380 feet, an arc distance of 31.54 feet (the chord of which bears S 61 degrees 06” 40’ W for a length of 31.54 feet); 
thence N 10 degrees 54’ W, a distance of 206.15 feet to the point of curvature of a regular curve to the left having a 
radius of 87.89 feet; thence Northwesterly , on and along the arc of said curve, a distance of 33.75 feet (the chord of 
which bears N 21 degrees 54’ W, for a length of 33.54 feet) to the point of tangency, thence N 32 degrees 54’ W and 
tangent to said curve, a distance of 54.13 feet to the point of curvature of a regular curve to the right having a radius of 
87.36 feet; thence Northwesterly, on and along the arc of said curve, a distance of 47.12 feet (the chord of which bears 
N 17 degrees 27’ W, for a length of 46.55 feet) to a point of tangency; thence N 02 degrees 00’ W, and tangent to said 
curve, a distance of 30.01 feet to the North line of said Lot #2 at a point situated 3.0 feet, N 88 degrees 00’ E from the 
Northwest corner of said Lot #2; thence N 88 degrees 00 ‘ E, on and along said North line a distance of 30.0 feet thence 
S 02 degrees 00’ E, a distance of 30.01 feet to the point of curvature of a regular curve to the left having a radius of 
57.36 feet; thence, Southeasterly, on and along the arc of said curve, a distance of 30.99 feet (the chord of which bears 
S 17 degrees 27’ E, for a length of 30.56 feet) to the point of tangency; thence S 32 degrees 54’ E and tangent to said 
curve, a distance of 54.13 feet to the point of tangency of a regular curve to the right having a radius of 117.89 feet; 
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thence Southeasterly, on and along the arc of said curve, a distance of 45.27 feet (the chord of which bears S 21 degrees 
54’ E, for a length of 44.99 feet) to the point of tangency; thence S 10 degrees 54’ E and tangent to said curve, a 
distance of 196.42 feet to the point of beginning, containing 0.251 acres of land. 
 
PARCEL III: EASEMENT PARCEL 

 
A Non-Exclusive Easement for Ingress and Egress and Non-Exclusive Easement for Storm Water Drainage as created, 
limited and defined in that certain Declaration of Easement dated January 25, 1979 and recorded February 1, 1979 in 
Document No. 79-02891. 



 

 

  
APPENDIX F – QUALIFICATIONS of ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL(S) 



Wes Gaines, EP 
Senior Project Manager 

GENERAL SUMMARY 

Wes Gaines has 16 years of environmental consulting experience. 

Mr. Gaines has conducted over 1,000 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Environmental Transaction 
Screens, and Records Search with Risk Assessments (RSRAs) throughout the US. Properties inspected have included 
abandoned airport properties, gasoline stations, equipment rental facilities, business office complexes, various 
commercial and industrial facilities, multi-tenant residential complexes, and 
confirmed Brownfield sites. 

Mr. Gaines has in-depth project management experience working with complex 
multi-client redevelopment sites that involve financial institutions, 
redevelopment firms, architects, municipality contacts and investors. 

Other experience includes: 

● Presenter for financial and realtor organizations reference due diligence topics

● On-site construction supervisor for excavation of contaminated soil

● Conduct horizontal and vertical surveys for project site maps

● Conduct semi-annual groundwater sampling for operating and closed landfills

● Conduct groundwater sampling for multiple project sites

● Site and groundwater flow map preparation

● Closure sampling for soil treatment cells

● Monitoring and recovery well installation

● Conduct routine remediation system air and water effluent sampling

● Field sampling and documentation for Environmental Protection Agency (EPA),
Voluntary Remediation Program (VRP) and Brownfield investigations

● Design site maps in AutoCAD LT for multiple projects including basic site layout,
groundwater flow, survey/elevation, wetland delineation/mitigation, phase II
investigations and industrial process flow

Relevant Experience 

Mr. Gaines has coordinated multiple Environmental Due Diligence projects encompassing single to multi-property 
portfolios for several Fortune 500 companies, including GE, Kroger, Michelin and multiple banks.  

Education: 
BA, Taylor University 

Registration/Certifications: 
AAI Qualified Environmental 
Professional (EP) 

OSHA 40 - Hour HAZWOPER 
Certification 

Years of Experience: 
16 years 

Roles:  
Staff Consultant & Project 
Manager 

Special Training: 
Licensed Asbestos Inspector 2004-
2007 

EDR Commonground University, 
ASTM E2600-10 Vapor 
Encroachment Screening, 2012 



 

 

Audra E. Depue 
Project Manager  
 
GENERAL SUMMARY 
 

Audra Depue, has more than 16 years of environmental consulting experience. 

Ms. Depue has expertise in conducting and preparing Phase I Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs) in various states, Phase 
II  subsurface  investigations,  underground  storage  tank  (UST)  removal  management  and  oversight,  UST  closures, 
preparation of construction bid specifications and preparation of spill prevention control and countermeasures  (SPCC) 
plans. Properties inspected have included gasoline stations, equipment rental facilities, business office complexes, various 
industrial facilities, multi‐tenant commercial and residential complexes, and confirmed Brownfield sites. 

For more than 13 years, Ms. Depue has been a licensed asbestos building inspector 
and has conducted lead‐based paint surveys of commercial/industrial properties. 
Ms. Depue has served as the primary Point‐of‐Contact, conducted on‐site surveys, 
prepared bid specifications, oversight of contractors and prepared final reports.  Ms. 
Depue  has  written  Asbestos  and  Lead‐Based  Paint  Management  Plans  for 
commercial facilities in Indiana, Ohio, and Kentucky, as well as being an Asbestos 
Plan Manager for several facilities in Indiana. 

Ms. Depue has worked with multiple state agencies and the U.S. Army Corps of 
Engineers, for numerous projects regarding wetland delineations, mitigations and 
violations.  

Ms. Depue has developed proposals and cost estimates for a variety of projects with 
both  known  and  unknown  environmental  contamination,  and  implemented 
remedial options.  

Other experience includes: 

● Assisted a team of consultants with an USEPA Brownfield Inventory project for 
the second largest city in Indiana by researching site eligibility data. 

● Assisted senior and executive‐level project managers with a USEPA RCRA 
Compliance project by drafting the work plan for the QAPP, obtaining contractor 
bids and providing weekly progress reports for a Fortune 500 company client. 

● Coordinated multiple Phase II ESA projects encompassing UST removal, removal 
of contaminated soil and delineation of contaminated soil and groundwater. 

● Collaborated with the internal team responsible for environmental compliance 
at a worldwide medical device manufacturer during the migration of all 
company compliance information into a new database, as well as responding to 
additional supplier requests. 

● Conducted new employee training for field and report work of Phase I ESAs, UST 
removal, soil and groundwater investigations and groundwater monitoring. 

 

Education:  
BS, Biology 
Ball State University  
 
Registration/Certifications: 
OSHA 40 – Hour HAZWOPER 
Certification 
 

Licensed Asbestos Building 
Inspector in 18 States – IN, OH, 
IL, KY, PA, WV, RI, SC, GA, NJ, MI, 
NV, NC, OK, SD, TN, UT, VA 
 
Licensed Asbestos Management 
Planner – IN, IL, OH, KY 
 
Years of Experience:  
16 Years 
 
Roles:  
Staff Consultant & Project 
Manager 
 
Special Training: 
Training coursework in vapor 
intrusion risk assessment. 
 
Training coursework in insitu 
remediation technology. 



Audra E. Depue, Project Manager 
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RELEVANT EXPERIENCE 

 

Project Manager, Project Lead  
Phase I Environmental Site Assessments, Asbestos Surveys, Lead‐based Paint Assessments, Multiple States /US 
Provided project management services during the investigation of multiple sites and tenant spaces for a medical service 
company throughout multiple states in the U.S. Prepared proposals and prepared/obtained bids from professional service 
contractors for portions of site work. Conducted on‐site investigations and surveys. Prepared and finalized reports for all 
aspects of the project, working under the review of a Senior Project Manager review. 
 
Project Manager, Project Lead  
Wetland Delineation and Mitigation, Ethanol Production Facility, Northeast Indiana 
Ms. Depue conducted a wetland delineation on a 425‐acre property in northeast Indiana. The wetland delineation included 
collecting soil, vegetation and hydrologic data from 60 sample plots, marking and surveying each wetland boundary, and 
completing a report suitable for submission to the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE). Eight wetland areas, one deep‐
water habitat area, and one swale were identified on the site. Due to proposed impacts of site isolated wetlands, a permit 
was submitted and approved by IDEM, and a 14.37 acre mitigation wetland was restored. An additional upland buffer of 6.86 
acres was installed around the mitigation area. As a result, an ethanol production facility was able to proceed with 
construction within the project deadline. 
 
Staff Scientist 
Subsurface Investigation per IDEM RISC Closure Guidelines, Former Manufacturing Facility, Northeast Indiana Provided 
field support services during site investigation activities at a former manufacturing facility. Assisted in conducting subsurface investigations 
to evaluate the soil and groundwater impacts by petroleum and hazardous substances previously used in historical operations at the site. 
Contaminants of concern identified at the facility included TPH‐GRO, TPH‐DRO, TPH‐ERO, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), 
PCBs, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), chlorinated VOCs, semi‐VOCs (SVOCs), arsenic and lead in soil and chlorinated VOCs and SVOCs 
in groundwater. Conducted oversight of UST removal activities and installation of temporary monitoring wells, performed groundwater 
sampling, and collected soil samples using appropriate preservation/decontamination methods. Prepared investigation report per state 
guidelines. 
 
Staff Scientist 
Subsurface Investigation per USEPA Brownfield Guidelines, Former Industrial Facility, Indiana 
Provided field support services during site investigation activities at a former manufacturing facility. Assisted in conducting subsurface 
investigations to evaluate the soil and groundwater impacts by petroleum and hazardous substances previously used in historical 
operations at the site. Contaminants of concern identified at the facility included TPH‐DRO, TPH‐ERO, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons 
(PAHs), PCBs, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), and TPH‐ERO and VOCs in groundwater. Conducted oversight of UST removal activities 
and installation of temporary monitoring wells, performed groundwater sampling utilizing low‐flow techniques monitoring pH and 
turbidity and collected soil samples using appropriate preservation/decontamination methods. Prepared investigation report per USEPA 
guidelines. 



 

 

APPENDIX G – ACRONYMS & TERMINOLOGY 



 

 

DEFINITIONS 
 

Recognized Environmental Condition (REC):  (1) The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, 
on, or at the subject property due to any release to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances 
or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release to the environment; or (3)the presence of 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under conditions that pose a material 
threat of a future release to the environment.    
 
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (C-REC):  A REC affecting the subject property that has been 
addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or 
petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required controls.  
 
Historical Recognized Environmental Condition (H-REC):  A previous release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory 
authority or authorities and meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or 
authorities without subjecting the subject property to any controls.  
 
Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC):  The presence or likely presence of chemicals of concern vapors in the sub-
surface of the target property caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or 
near the target property.   
 
Business Environmental Risk (BER):  A risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven 
impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of commercial real estate, not necessarily related 
to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.  
 
Environmental Lien:  A charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of a cost, 
damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products upon a property. 
 
Activity and Use Limitation (AUL):  Legal or physical restrictions or limitations on the use of, or access to, a site or 
facility. 
  

ACRONYMS AND SYMBOLS 
 

ACM/ACBM: Asbestos Containing Material/ Asbestos Containing Building Material 
AHERA: Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act 
AST: Aboveground Storage Tank 
ASTM: American Society for Testing and Materials 
BER: Business Environmental Risk 
BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylene 
CAA: Clean Air Act 
CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System 
CERCLA: Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act 
CESQG: Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator 
CFR: Code of Federal Regulations 
CWA: Clean Water Act 
EPA: United States Environmental Protection Agency 
EPCRA: Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (Title III of SARA) 
ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System 
FRP: Fiberglass Reinforced Plastic 
HRS: Hazard Rating System for Properties on the CERCLIS List 
HVAC: Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning System 



 

 

LEPC: Local Emergency Planning Committee 
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
MSDS: Material Safety Data Sheet 
MTBE: Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 
NESHAP: National Emissions Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants 
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health 
NIST: National Institute of Standards and Technology 
NPDES: National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
NPL: National Priorities List 
NVLAP: National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program 
OSHA: Occupational Safety and Health Administration 
O & M: Operations and Maintenance 
PCB: Polychlorinated Biphenyl 
PCM: Phase Contrast Microscopy 
PEL: Permissible Exposure Limit 
pH: Potential of Hydrogen (a measure of acidity or alkalinity) 
PRP: Potentially Responsible Party 
PLM: Polarized Light Microscopy 
PST: Petroleum Storage Tank 
RCRA: Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
SARA: Superfund Amendment and Reauthorization Act 
TDS: Total Dissolved Solids 
TEM: Transmission Electron Microscopy 
TPH: Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 
TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act 
TSD: Treatment, Storage, and/or Disposal 
TSI: Thermal System Insulation 
USDA: United States Department of Agriculture 
UST: Underground Storage Tank 
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds 
ppb: parts per billion 
ppm: parts per million 
<: less than 
>: greater than 



 

 

APPENDIX H – SOURCE DOCUMENTS 



 

 

MUNICIPAL INFORMATION  
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ê E.7T�a7A0��<E7̂JC<��<S7J.

8:



���������	��
���
���������������������������� !" #$%��&�����'!()#*�+(!,-# .�(#�$-//��/,-#.0� #*�+(!,-# .�(#�$-//��/,-#.%��&�������1������2�3�4&����1����56�78()/* !0�9,":./(� 0�.)++-$%��&�������1������2�;���4&����1����56�<(. �./(� 0�.-* �./(� 0�"! .$=�3�415����1;����>(#? @0�/-# ,!A���11415����1;����B-# ,!0�"(#? @C��5�D���5�1����EFFFGHIJKL<�M�N-//�O-*P QR&����1��5������D��<(ST�U����������������������I�� !" #$%��&�����V#*�+(!,-# .�(#�$-//��/,-#.0�P!()#*�+(!,-# .�(#�$-//��/,-#.%��&�������1������2�3�4&����1����56�G,":./(� 0�W(($./(� 0�.)++-$%��&�������1������2�;���4&����1����56�7-* �./(� 0�-#$ !W/)? =�3�415����1;����B-# ,!A���11415����1;����B-# ,!C��5�D���5�1����EFFFGHIJXL<�M�Y $�N-//�O-*P QR&����1��5������D��<(Z
������������������������[�� !" #$%��&�����V#*�+(!,-# .�(#�$-//��/,-#.0�P!()#*�+(!,-# .�(#�$-//��/,-#.%��&�������1������2�3�4&����1����56�N( ./(� %��&�������1������2�;���4&����1����56�G,. �./(� =�3�415����1;����B-# ,!A���11415����1;����>(#",? C��5�D���5�1����EFFFGHIJFL<�M�N-//�\ �! ..-(#QR&����1��5������D��H .

>).$(+�7(-/�O .()!" �O �(!$

F[



�����������	
��
�������
��������������
��������������������������������
����� ������!"�#$$%"������������

���
��������������������������	��
����������	
�����������	�����������
�����"�#%���
������"�	
��
�����
�
��������
����������&��
������ ���&!"�#$$'"����������
�������
�������������������
����

������(����
�"����&����������)#%*+,$$"-�������.�/"&".�0"�-���
�.�1"-"�2��
�.�����3"�"�/�4�
"�56+6"�-�������
����������
������������

�,���
����7�����������
�8���
������
�"�8"�"�1��������9������
��
�:�

�19�;�<�,+6;=5"1
�
����4
����
�"�>(���5=.�566%"�-����
����������
������������
�8���
������
�"1
�
����4
����
�"��
��
	7
��5*.�#$$#"������
������������
�8���
������
�"�(��.�2"9".�����/"&"�0������.�
������"�0
������?"$.�#$$?"�1�
�������
��������������
������������
�8���
������
�"@��������4
�
��
��-�(�
��"�566'"�9
������A�-����
�
�����
������7�(�����
�"������(�:
��)�:�����������"�566="�������(�:
��	��(��"������-���
�:�������
�:�

"�8"�"�)
����	
����������
(��(�
�����7��B�5*"�����A;;���"��
�"(���"��:;���;������;��
�;�
����;��������;�����;C
��D��
�5%#�#E$'%#?#�������(�:
�������"�5666"��������F���	�A���7���
�����
	���������
�������
����������	�B�����������
���
�����������(�:
��"�#���
������"�@��(����4
��(�

��-���
�:�������
�:�

.�8"�"�)
����	
����������
(��(�
�����7��B�%=?"�����A;;���"��
�"(���"��:;���;������;��
�;�
����;��������;�����;C
��D��
�5%#�#E$'='++�������(�:
�������"�#$5$"�G
�������������F���	�"�55���
������"�8"�"�)
����	
����������
(��(�
.�@��(����4
��(�

��-���
�:�������
�:�

"�����A;;���"��
�"(���"��:;���;������;��
�;�
����;��������;�����;C
��D��
�5%#�#E$'='*$����
�.�4"9".�>�"�56*'"�9
����������)
�����
"�8"�"�1��������9������
��
�:�

�����)
�����
�)
����	
������@��(����4
��(�

������3�:����	
�����-������.�9
��������

����"8���
������
����	��-��������3����

��.�3�:����	
�����/�7�������"�56*+"�-��������3����

����
��������
���
������	��(��"�9��
������3F�
��	
������������

���
���4
�����H,*+,5"8���
������
��)
����	
����������
(��(�
.�@��(����4
��(�

��-���
�:�������
�:�

"�@�����������
�����	��(��"�����A;;���"��
�"(���"��:;���;������;��
�;�
����;�����;��	
;C
��D��
�5%#�#E$'==+%�8���
������
��)
����	
����������
(��(�
.�@��(����4
��(�

��-���
�:�������
�:�

"�@������������
���������(�
�����7��B"�����A;;���"��
�"(���"��:;���;������;��
�;�
����;��������;����(�
;����
����(�
;C
��D��
����75$%=$*%�5'



���������	��
����	
�����������
������
����	��
	����
��
��
����
�
�	�������
�������	����	��
����
�
�����	�������������� !"#$%������&''(((��
�
��
�	����'(�
'��
�	�'�
�
'���	��'
���
'
������
�
')���*�
�
+ ,�,-". , ,����������	��
����	
�����������
������
����	��
	����
��
��
����
�
�	�������
������,""/��0	���
�
��
���
�����
�	����	1�
��	���
�
��
���	
�	
�����������������	��
�������	
����	���	�������2	������3	
������������	
�����������
������
��4	�������,5/������&''(((��
�
��
�	����'(�
'��
�	�'�
�
'���	��'�	����	�'
���
')���*�
�
+ ,�,-".!/, ����������	��
����	
�����������
������
�����������
�
�	�������
������+5/+��0	����	�	���������	

����	��������������	
�����������
������
��4	�������,+"������&''(((��
�
��
�	����'%���
���'6�7-�8��97�:�'�
�
+ ,�,-".,,5"�����
��
�����������
��
�������
�

+/



����������	
����	���
���
�
����
�����������
���
��������������������������� �������������������������� �
������������������ ���� !"�#� $�%&'()*(!'% &� $�+,-�(!)(*'�).�/�(�*','(���0.1� &�&*%.(� $�(�*','(���0.1  23�4�5��6789����:;����
���� �
�� <������ =����>��� ?@AB �C.%,�D(%&( 7E88�(�*','(���0.1.BFGGAB .1H1�� I),��/�* &* 8J�E�*'(��D )&�).1 KABL3MB -('(�� I),��I)1 �F2A@NAO�@PGG;���������������
��� �#AGG Q��R�DMSA ������������>��R�IA3 T�����U��R� ����>R�V714 T����������������>R 	
����W�
���UR!LNF@X Y����>R�VE14 Z
����
�R ��
�����R�E14*2BAA@ Y����>R�814 Z
����
�R ��
�����R��14�[������\�R�14E�	����;
�
���U�=��� =U����������R =�����
��R�]1̂�XKS�_MB��14�̀BN1 a
��=�����
��R�XKS�_MB�̀BN1� ��
�����R�_31 [�
�����
���������R�8414�_31 a
�������
������_31b��������
�����
���� Z
����
�R ����>R�_BMS�3M� 
���
��
�����Z��>��R �����������
�������R	����<�
�������� [�
������
����
�R ����>R�_BMS�3M� 
���
��
�����Z��>��R �����������
�������R<��������
���� ;����UR�,��(& =����>��R�8�&��
���R��8(� [������R�*(�M_�3̀A�*(�M_�3̀A�&(�M_�*A23FM@�88 =�����
�R�$ )'�#,C&((,*'� b�
���������R �� c��������
�����UR�+' ��R�IPG�4�5��6V4� ;����>��������
������UR ��R� Y��
�����
���������d���������
������UR ��R� [������������
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��T Z���������T� d��	����gZT�ê0(0 d�������\ZT d��g����	ZT d��\�����ZT�̀̀00(0� c����������
����T�e3)(0 ����:����������hT b�����h����
����T 8X����������
����T�e0)(0� S9[�g
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